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SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking 

1.1. Product identifier 

Product form : Mixture 
Trade name : NEBULOUS Turbo 
UFI : KNN2-PYGN-J74W-1RFA 
Product code : PYR60EC 
Type of product : Insecticide,Biocidal products (e.g. Disinfectants, pest control) 
Product group : Biocide 

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses 

Main use category : Professional use,Consumer use 
Use of the substance/mixture : Insecticide 
Function or use category : Pesticides, non-agricultural (Biocides) 

1.2.2. Uses advised against 

No additional information available 

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

1.4. Emergency telephone number 

No additional information available 

SECTION 2: Hazards identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Acute 
Hazard, Category 1 

H400    

Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Chronic 
Hazard, Category 1 

H410    

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16 

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects 

Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

2.2. Label elements 

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Hazard pictograms (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Signal word (CLP) : Warning 

ARMOSA TECH S.A. 
Rue des Tuiliers 1 
BE 4480 Engis 
Belgique 
T +32 (0)85 519 519, F +32 (0)85 519 510 
msds@armosa.tech, www.armosa.eu 
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Hazard statements (CLP) : H410 - Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Precautionary statements (CLP) : P273 - Avoid release to the environment. 

P391 - Collect spillage. 
P501 - Dispose of contents and container to hazardous or special waste 
collection point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or 
international regulation. 
P101 - If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at 
hand. 
P102 - Keep out of reach of children. 
P103 - Read carefully and follow all instructions. 

Extra phrases : Use biocides and pesticides safely. Always read the label and product 
information before use. 

2.3. Other hazards 

Contains no PBT and/or vPvB substances ≥ 0.1% assessed in accordance with REACH Annex XIII 
 

The mixture does not contain substance(s) included in the list established in accordance with Article 59(1) of REACH 
for having endocrine disrupting properties, or substance(s) are not identified as having endocrine disrupting properties 
in accordance with the criteria set out in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2100 or Commission 
Regulation (EU) 2018/605 at a concentration equal to or greater than 0,1 % 
 

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 

3.1. Substances 

Not applicable 

3.2. Mixtures 

Name Product identifier % Classification according to Regulation 
(EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract 
from open and mature flowers of 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with 
hydrocarbon solvents  
(Active substance (Biocide)) 

CAS-No.: 89997-63-7 
EC-No.: 289-699-3 

6 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation), H332 
Asp. Tox. 1, H304 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=100) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16 

SECTION 4: First aid measures 

4.1. Description of first aid measures 

First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel 
unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible). 

First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. Allow 
affected person to breathe fresh air. Allow the victim to rest. 

First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove affected clothing and wash all exposed skin area with mild soap 
and water, followed by warm water rinse. Wash with plenty of water/…. If 
skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. Specific 
treatment (see supplemental first aid instruction on this label). Wash 
contaminated clothing before reuse. Wash skin with plenty of water. 

First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse immediately with plenty of water. Obtain medical attention if pain, 
blinking or redness persists. Rinse eyes with water as a precaution. 
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First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain emergency medical 
attention. Call a poison center or a doctor if you feel unwell. 

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 

Symptoms/effects : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions 
of normal use. 

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : May cause an allergic skin reaction. 

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed 

Treat symptomatically. 

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 

5.1. Extinguishing media 

Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray. Dry powder. Foam. Carbon dioxide. Sand. 
Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. 

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture 

Hazardous decomposition products in 
case of fire 

: Toxic fumes may be released. 

5.3. Advice for firefighters 

Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers. Exercise caution 
when fighting any chemical fire. Prevent fire fighting water from entering 
the environment. 

Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including 
respiratory protection. Do not attempt to take action without suitable 
protective equipment. Self-contained breathing apparatus. Complete 
protective clothing. 

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel 

Emergency procedures : Ventilate spillage area. Evacuate unnecessary personnel. 

6.1.2. For emergency responders 

Protective equipment : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Equip 
cleanup crew with proper protection. For further information refer to 
section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection". 

Emergency procedures : Ventilate area. 

6.2. Environmental precautions 

Avoid release to the environment. Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. Notify authorities if liquid enters sewers or public waters. 

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up 

For containment : Collect spillage. 
Methods for cleaning up : Take up liquid spill into absorbent material. Soak up spills with inert 

solids, such as clay or diatomaceous earth as soon as possible. Collect 
spillage. Store away from other materials. 

Other information : Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site. 
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6.4. Reference to other sections 

See Section 8. Exposure controls and personal protection. For further information refer to section 13. 

SECTION 7: Handling and storage 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Wear personal protective 
equipment. Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and 
water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Provide 
good ventilation in process area to prevent formation of vapour. Avoid 
breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. 

Hygiene measures : Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace. 
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Do not eat, drink or smoke 
when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the product. 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities 

Storage conditions : Keep only in the original container in a cool, well ventilated place away 
from : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a well-ventilated 
place. Keep cool. 

Incompatible products : Strong bases. Strong acids. 
Incompatible materials : Sources of ignition. Direct sunlight. 
Maximum storage period : 2 year 

7.3. Specific end use(s) 

No additional information available 

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 

8.1.1 National occupational exposure and biological limit values 

No additional information available 

8.1.2. Recommended monitoring procedures 

No additional information available 

8.1.3. Air contaminants formed 

No additional information available 

8.1.4. DNEL and PNEC 

No additional information available 

8.1.5. Control banding 

No additional information available 

8.2. Exposure controls 

8.2.1. Appropriate engineering controls 

Appropriate engineering controls: 
Ensure good ventilation of the work station. 
 

8.2.2. Personal protection equipment 

Personal protective equipment: 
Avoid all unnecessary exposure. 
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Personal protective equipment symbol(s): 

  
 

8.2.2.1. Eye and face protection 

Eye protection: 
Chemical goggles or safety glasses. Safety glasses 
 

8.2.2.2. Skin protection 

Skin and body protection: 
Wear suitable protective clothing 
 

Hand protection: 
Wear protective gloves. 
 

8.2.2.3. Respiratory protection 

Respiratory protection: 
Wear appropriate mask 
 

8.2.2.4. Thermal hazards 

No additional information available 
 

8.2.3. Environmental exposure controls 

Environmental exposure controls: 
Avoid release to the environment. 
Other information: 
Do not eat, drink or smoke during use. 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state : Liquid 
Colour : Yellow. 
Appearance : Transparent. 
Odour : Characteristic. 
Odour threshold : Not available 
Melting point : Not applicable 
Freezing point : Not available 
Boiling point : Not available 
Flammability : Non flammable. 
Lower explosion limit : Not available 
Upper explosion limit : Not available 
Flash point : Not available 
Auto-ignition temperature : Not available 
Decomposition temperature : Not available 
pH : Not available 
Viscosity, kinematic : Not available 
Solubility : Not available 
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log 
Kow) 

: Not available 
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Vapour pressure : Not available 
Vapour pressure at 50°C : Not available 
Density : Not available 
Relative density : Not available 
Relative vapour density at 20°C : Not available 
Particle characteristics : Not applicable 

9.2. Other information 

9.2.1. Information with regard to physical hazard classes 

No additional information available 

9.2.2. Other safety characteristics 

No additional information available 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 

10.1. Reactivity 

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport. 

10.2. Chemical stability 

Not established. 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

Not established. 

10.4. Conditions to avoid 

Direct sunlight. Extremely high or low temperatures. 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

Strong acids. Strong bases. 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

fume. Carbon monoxide. Carbon dioxide. 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

LD50 oral rat > 2000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 5000 mg/kg 

LC50 Inhalation - Rat > 202 mg/l/4h 
 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Serious eye damage/irritation : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified 
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Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Carcinogenicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met  
 

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

STOT-single exposure : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Aspiration hazard : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 

11.2. Information on other hazards 

11.2.1. Endocrine disrupting properties 

Adverse health effects caused by 
endocrine disrupting properties 

: Based on the available ingredient data, there is no indication that the 
product meets any of the criteria for identification as an endocrine 
disruptor, as described in Regulations (EC) 1907/2006, (EU) 2017/2100 
and (EU) 2018/605. 

11.2.2. Other information 

Potential adverse human health effects 
and symptoms 

: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 

12.1. Toxicity 

Ecology - general : Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Ecology - water : Very toxic to aquatic life. Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment, 
short–term (acute) 

: Very toxic to aquatic life. 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, 
long–term (chronic) 

: Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

LC50 - Fish [1] 0.0052 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 

LC50 - Fish [2] 0.01 mg/l Lepomis macrochirus 

LC50 - Other aquatic organisms [1] 0.016 mg/l Pimephales promelas 

EC50 - Crustacea [1] 0.012 mg/l Daphnia magna 

12.2. Persistence and degradability 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Persistence and degradability May cause long-term adverse effects in the environment. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

Persistence and degradability May cause long-term adverse effects in the environment. 
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12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log 
Pow) 

4.3 – 5.9 

Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 

12.4. Mobility in soil 

No additional information available 

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment 

No additional information available 

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties 

No additional information available 

12.7. Other adverse effects 

Additional information : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 

13.1. Waste treatment methods 

Waste treatment methods : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s 
sorting instructions. 

Product/Packaging disposal 
recommendations 

: Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations. 
Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection 
point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or international 
regulation. 

Ecological waste information : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 14: Transport information 

In accordance with ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. UN number or ID number 

UN-No. (ADR) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (IMDG) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (IATA) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (ADN) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (RID) : UN 3082 

14.2. UN proper shipping name 

Proper Shipping Name (ADR) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (IATA) : Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s. 
Proper Shipping Name (ADN) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (RID) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
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Transport document description (ADR) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 
N.O.S. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature 
flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents 
), 9, III, (E) 

Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 
N.O.S. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature 
flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents 
), 9, III, MARINE POLLUTANT 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 3082 Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s., 9, III 
Transport document description (ADN) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 

N.O.S., 9, III 
Transport document description (RID) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 

N.O.S., 9, III 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 

ADR 
Transport hazard class(es) (ADR) : 9 
Danger labels (ADR) : 9  
 : 

 
 

IMDG 
Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG) : 9 
Danger labels (IMDG) : 9  
 : 

  
 

IATA 
Transport hazard class(es) (IATA) : 9 
Danger labels (IATA) : 9 
 : 

 
 

ADN 
Transport hazard class(es) (ADN) : 9 
Danger labels (ADN) : 9  
 : 

 
 

RID 
Transport hazard class(es) (RID) : 9 
Danger labels (RID) : 9  
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 : 

 

14.4. Packing group 

Packing group (ADR) : III 
Packing group (IMDG) : III 
Packing group (IATA) : III 
Packing group (ADN) : III 
Packing group (RID) : III 

14.5. Environmental hazards 

Dangerous for the environment : Yes 
Marine pollutant : Yes 
Other information : No supplementary information available 

14.6. Special precautions for user 

Overland transport 
Classification code (ADR)  : M6 
Special provisions (ADR) : 274, 335, 601, 375 
Limited quantities (ADR) : 5l 
Excepted quantities (ADR) : E1 
Packing instructions (ADR) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Mixed packing provisions (ADR) : MP19 
Portable tank and bulk container 
instructions (ADR) 

: T4 

Portable tank and bulk container special 
provisions (ADR) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tank code (ADR) : LGBV 
Vehicle for tank carriage : AT 
Transport category (ADR) : 3 
Special provisions for carriage - 
Packages (ADR) 

: V12 

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (ADR) 

: CV13 

Hazard identification number (Kemler 
No.) 

: 90 

Orange plates : 

 
Tunnel restriction code (ADR) : E 
 

Transport by sea 
Special provisions (IMDG) : 274, 335, 969 
Limited quantities (IMDG) : 5 L 
Excepted quantities (IMDG) : E1 
Packing instructions (IMDG) : P001, LP01 
Special packing provisions (IMDG) : PP1 
IBC packing instructions (IMDG) : IBC03 
Tank instructions (IMDG) : T4 
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Tank special provisions (IMDG) : TP2, TP29 
EmS-No. (Fire) : F-A 
EmS-No. (Spillage) : S-F 
Stowage category (IMDG) : A 
 

Air transport 
PCA Excepted quantities (IATA) : E1 
PCA Limited quantities (IATA) : Y964 
PCA limited quantity max net quantity 
(IATA) 

: 30kgG 

PCA packing instructions (IATA) : 964 
PCA max net quantity (IATA) : 450L 
CAO packing instructions (IATA) : 964 
CAO max net quantity (IATA) : 450L 
Special provisions (IATA) : A97, A158, A197 
ERG code (IATA) : 9L 
 

Inland waterway transport 
Classification code (ADN) : M6 
Special provisions (ADN) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Limited quantities (ADN) : 5 L 
Excepted quantities (ADN) : E1 
Carriage permitted (ADN) : T 
Equipment required (ADN) : PP 
Number of blue cones/lights (ADN) : 0 
 

Rail transport 
Classification code (RID) : M6 
Special provisions (RID) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Limited quantities (RID) : 5L 
Excepted quantities (RID) : E1 
Packing instructions (RID) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Special packing provisions (RID) : PP1 
Mixed packing provisions (RID) : MP19 
Portable tank and bulk container 
instructions (RID) 

: T4 

Portable tank and bulk container special 
provisions (RID) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tank codes for RID tanks (RID) : LGBV 
Transport category (RID) : 3 
Special provisions for carriage – 
Packages (RID) 

: W12 

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (RID) 

: CW13, CW31 

Colis express (express parcels) (RID) : CE8 
Hazard identification number (RID) : 90 

14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments 

Not applicable 
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SECTION 15: Regulatory information 

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture 

15.1.1. EU-Regulations 

REACH Annex XVII (Restriction List) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XVII (Restriction Conditions) 

REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

REACH Candidate List (SVHC) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the REACH Candidate List 

PIC Regulation (Prior Informed Consent) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the PIC list (Regulation EU 649/2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals) 

POP Regulation (Persistent Organic Pollutants) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the POP list (Regulation EU 2019/1021 on persistent organic pollutants) 

Ozone Regulation (1005/2009) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Dual-Use Regulation (428/2009) 

Contains no substance subject to the COUNCIL REGULATION (EC) No 428/2009 of 5 May 2009 setting up a Community regime for the control of 
exports, transfer, brokering and transit of dual-use items. 

Biocide Regulation (528/2012) 

Contains substance(s) listed on the Biocidal Products list (Regulation EU 528/2012 concerning the making available 
on the market and use of biocidal products) 
Type of product (Biocide) : 18 - Insecticides, acaricides and products to control other arthropods 
Authorisation number : 

 

Contains : Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers 
of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents  (6.00 % 
(pourcentage)) 

Explosives Precursors Regulation (2019/1148) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Explosives Precursors list (Regulation EU 2019/1148 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors) 

Drug Precursors Regulation (273/2004) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Drug Precursors list (Regulation EC 273/2004 on the manufacture and the placing on market of certain 
substances used in the illicit manufacture of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances) 

15.1.2. National regulations 

Germany 

Air Quality Control (TA Luft) 

Category Class Applicable on Local name Max. mass 
flow 

Max. mass 
concentration 

15.2. Chemical safety assessment 

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out 
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SECTION 16: Other information 

Indication of changes 

Section Changed item Change Comments 

 Supersedes Modified  

 Revision date Modified  

 Flammability (solid, gas) Modified  

2.1 Classification according to 
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 
[CLP] 

Modified  

2.1 Adverse physicochemical, human 
health and environmental effects 

Modified  

12.1 Ecology - general Modified  
 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland 
Waterways 

ADR European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road 

ATE Acute Toxicity Estimate 

BCF Bioconcentration factor 

BLV Biological limit value 

BOD Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) 

COD Chemical oxygen demand (COD) 

DMEL Derived Minimal Effect level 

DNEL Derived-No Effect Level 

EC-No. European Community number 

EC50 Median effective concentration 

EN European Standard 

IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer 

IATA International Air Transport Association 

IMDG International Maritime Dangerous Goods 

LC50 Median lethal concentration 

LD50 Median lethal dose 

LOAEL Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level 

NOAEC No-Observed Adverse Effect Concentration 

NOAEL No-Observed Adverse Effect Level 

NOEC No-Observed Effect Concentration 

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development 

BE_EN - Nebulous-Turbo 14



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

7/19/2024 (Revision date) BE - en 14/14 
 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

OEL Occupational Exposure Limit 

PBT Persistent Bioaccumulative Toxic 

PNEC Predicted No-Effect Concentration 

RID Regulations concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail 

SDS Safety Data Sheet 

STP Sewage treatment plant 

ThOD Theoretical oxygen demand (ThOD) 

TLM Median Tolerance Limit 

VOC Volatile Organic Compounds 

CAS-No. Chemical Abstract Service number 

N.O.S. Not Otherwise Specified 

vPvB Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative 

ED Endocrine disruptor 
 

Data sources : REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT 
AND OF THE COUNCIL of 16 December 2008 on classification, labelling 
and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing 
Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) 
No 1907/2006. 

Other information : None. 
 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: 

Acute Tox. 4 
(Inhalation) 

Acute toxicity (inhal.), Category 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Acute toxicity (oral), Category 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Acute Hazard, Category 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Chronic Hazard, Category 1 

Asp. Tox. 1 Aspiration hazard, Category 1 

H302 Harmful if swallowed. 

H304 May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways. 

H332 Harmful if inhaled. 

H400 Very toxic to aquatic life. 

H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

Safety Data Sheet (SDS), EU 

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental 
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product. 

BE_EN - Nebulous-Turbo 15



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Veiligheidsinformatieblad  

 
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878 
Datum van uitgave: 14/11/2017   Datum herziening: 19/07/2024   Vervangt versie van: 4/09/2023   Versie: 1.4 

  

 

   

19/07/2024 (Datum herziening) BE - nl 1/15 
 

RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming 

1.1. Productidentificatie 

Productvorm : Mengsel 
Handelsnaam : NEBULOUS Turbo 
UFI : KNN2-PYGN-J74W-1RFA 
Productcode : PYR60EC 
Producttype : Insecticide,Biociden (bijv. desinfecteermiddelen, bestrijdingsmiddelen) 
Productgroep : Biocide 

1.2. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik 

1.2.1. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik 

Hoofdgebruikscategorie : Professioneel gebruik,Consumentengebruik 
Gebruik van de stof of het mengsel : Insecticide 
Functie of gebruikscategorie : Pesticiden voor niet-agrarisch gebruik (Biociden) 

1.2.2. Ontraden gebruik 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad 

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen 

Land/Gebied Organisatie/Bedrijf Adres Noodnummer Opmerking 

België Centre Anti-
Poisons/Antigifcentrum 
c/o Hôpital Militaire Reine Astrid 

Rue Bruyn 1 
1120 Brussel  

+32 70 245 245 Alle dringende 
vragen over 
vergiftigingen: 
070 245 245 
(gratis, 24/7), of 
indien 
onbereikbaar tel. 
02 264 96 30 
(normaal tarief). 

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren 

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel 

Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Acuut gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, Categorie 
1 

H400    

Chronisch gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, 
Categorie 1 

H410    

Volledige tekst van H- en EUH-zinnen: zie sectie 16 

ARMOSA TECH S.A. 
Rue des Tuiliers 1 
BE 4480 Engis 
Belgique 
T +32 (0)85 519 519, F +32 (0)85 519 510 
msds@armosa.tech, www.armosa.eu 
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Nadelige fysisch-chemische, gezondheids- en milieueffecten 

Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen. 

2.2. Etiketteringselementen 

Etikettering conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Gevarenpictogrammen (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Signaalwoord (CLP) : Waarschuwing 
Gevarenaanduidingen (CLP) : H410 - Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige 

gevolgen. 
Veiligheidsaanbevelingen (CLP) : P273 - Voorkom lozing in het milieu. 

P391 - Gelekte/gemorste stof opruimen. 
P501 - Inhoud en verpakking afvoeren naar inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk 
of bijzonder afval in overeenstemming met lokale, regionale, nationale 
en/of internationale regelgeving. 
P101 - Bij het inwinnen van medisch advies, de verpakking of het etiket 
ter beschikking houden. 
P102 - Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. 
P103 - Lees aandachtig en volg alle instructies op. 

Extra zinnen : Gebruik biociden en pesticiden veilig. Lees vòòr gebruik altijd het etiket 
en de productinformatie. 

2.3. Andere gevaren 

Bevat geen PBT- en/of zPzB-stoffen ≥ 0,1% beoordeeld in overeenstemming met REACH bijlage XIII 
 

Het mengsel bevat geen stoffen die zijn opgenomen in de lijst die is opgesteld volgens artikel 59, lid 1 van REACH 
voor het hebben van hormoonontregelende eigenschappen, of een of meer stoffen die zijn geïdentificeerd als het 
hebben van hormoonontregelende eigenschappen volgens de criteria bepaald in Gedelegeerde Verordening (EU) 
2017/2100 van de Commissie of Verordening (EU) 2018/605 van de Commissie, met een concentratie van groter dan 
of gelijk aan 0.1%. 
 

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen 

3.1. Stoffen 

Niet van toepassing 

3.2. Mengsels 

Naam Productidentificatie % Indeling conform Verordening (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract 
van open, rijpe bloemen van Tanacetum 
cinerariifolium, verkregen met 
koolwaterstofsolventen 
(Actieve stof (Biocide)) 

CAS-Nr: 89997-63-7 
EG-Nr: 289-699-3 

6 Acute Tox. 4 (Oraal), H302 
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalatie), H332 
Asp. Tox. 1, H304 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=100) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Volledige tekst van H- en EUH-zinnen: zie sectie 16 
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RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen 

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen 

EHBO algemeen : Nooit bij een bewusteloze persoon iets toedienen via de mond. Bij onwel 
voelen een arts raadplegen (deze indien mogelijk dit etiket tonen). 

EHBO na inademing : De persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat deze 
gemakkelijk kan ademen. Laat de getroffen persoon frisse lucht 
inademen. Laat het slachtoffer rusten. 

EHBO na contact met de huid : De besmette kleding uittrekken, de blootgestelde huid wassen met milde 
zeep en water en vervolgens afspoelen met warm water. Met veel water/… 
wassen. Bij huidirritatie of uitslag: Een arts raadplegen. Specifieke 
behandeling vereist (zie aanvullende eerstehulpmaatregel op dit etiket). 
Verontreinigde kleding wassen alvorens deze opnieuw te gebruiken. De 
huid met overvloedig water wassen. 

EHBO na contact met de ogen : Onmiddellijk en overvloedig spoelen met water. Medische hulp inroepen, 
indien pijn of roodheid aanhoudt. Als voorzorgsmaatregel de ogen met 
water uitspoelen. 

EHBO na opname door de mond : De mond spoelen. GEEN braken opwekken. Dringend een arts 
raadplegen. Bij onwel voelen een antigifcentrum of een arts raadplegen. 

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten 

Symptomen/effecten : Wordt in normale gebruiksomstandigheden niet geacht een ernstig risico 
met zich mee te brengen. 

Symptomen/effecten na inademing : Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken. 

4.3. Vermelding van eventueel noodzakelijke onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling 

Symptomatische behandeling. 

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen 

5.1. Blusmiddelen 

Geschikte blusmiddelen : Verneveld water. Droog poeder. Schuim. Koolstofdioxide. Zand. 
Ongeschikte blusmiddelen : Gebruik geen sterke waterstraal. 

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt 

Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten in geval 
van brand 

: Mogelijke vorming van giftige dampen. 

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden 

Blusinstructies : Koel de blootgestelde vaten af met een waternevel of mist. Wees uiterst 
voorzichtig bij het bestrijden van een chemische brand. Vermijd dat het 
bluswater in het milieu terechtkomt. 

Bescherming tijdens brandbestrijding : Brandzone niet betreden zonder geschikte veiligheidsuitrusting, inclusief 
ademhalingsbescherming. Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte 
veiligheidsmiddelen. Onafhankelijk werkend ademhalingsapparaat. 
Volledig beschermende kleding. 

BE_NL - Nebulous-Turbo 18



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Veiligheidsinformatieblad  
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

19/07/2024 (Datum herziening) BE - nl 4/15 
 

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel 

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures 

6.1.1. Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten 

Noodprocedures : Verontreinigde omgeving ventileren. Overbodig personeel weg laten 
gaan. 

6.1.2. Voor de hulpdiensten 

Beschermingsmiddelen : Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte veiligheidsmiddelen. 
Schoonmaakpersoneel uitrusten met aangepaste bescherming. Zie voor 
nadere informatie paragraaf 8: "Maatregelen ter beheersing van 
blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming". 

Noodprocedures : De ruimte ventileren. 

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen 

Voorkom lozing in het milieu. Niet in de riolering of openbare wateren laten wegstromen. Waarschuw de betreffende autoriteiten als de vloeistof een 
riolering of open water binnendringt. 

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal 

Voor insluiting : Gelekte/gemorste stof opruimen. 
Reinigingsmethodes : Gemorste vloeistof absorberen met een absorptiemiddel. Het gemorste 

product zo snel mogelijk opzuigen met inerte vaste stoffen zoals klei of 
kiezelaarde. Gelekte/gemorste stof opruimen. Gescheiden van ander 
materiaal bewaren. 

Overige informatie : Afvalstoffen of vaste residuen naar een erkend afvalverwerkingsbedrijf 
brengen. 

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken 

Zie Rubriek 8. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling en persoonlijke bescherming. Zie voor nadere informatie paragraaf 13. 

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag 

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig 
hanteren van de stof of het mengsel 

: Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek. Draag een persoonlijke 
beschermingsuitrusting. De handen en andere blootgestelde delen 
wassen met zachte zeep en water, alvorens te eten, drinken, roken of het 
werk te verlaten. Zorg voor een goede ventilatie in de verwerkingsruimte, 
om de vorming van dampen te vermijden. Inademing van 
stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel vermijden. 

Hygiënische maatregelen : Verontreinigde werkkleding mag de werkruimte niet verlaten. 
Verontreinigde kleding wassen alvorens deze opnieuw te gebruiken. Niet 
eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product. Na hantering 
van dit product altijd handen wassen. 

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten 

Opslagvoorwaarden : Uitsluitend in de oorspronkelijke verpakking opslaan op een koele, goed 
geventileerde plaats verwijderd van : De vaten gesloten houden als ze 
niet worden gebruikt. Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. Koel 
bewaren. 

Niet combineerbare stoffen : Sterke basen. Sterke zuren. 
Onverenigbare materialen : Ontstekingsbronnen. Rechtstreeks zonlicht. 
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Maximale opslagduur : 2 jaar 

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming 

8.1. Controleparameters 

8.1.1 Nationale beroepsmatige blootstellingswaarden en biologische grenswaarden 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.1.2. Aanbevolen monitoringprocedures 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.1.3. Gevormde Luchtvervuilende stoffen 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.1.4. DNEL en PNEC 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.1.5. Control banding 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling 

8.2.1. Passende technische maatregelen 

Passende technische maatregelen: 
Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek. 
 

8.2.2. Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 

Persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting: 
Vermijd onnodige blootstelling. 
Symbo(o)l(en) voor persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen: 

  
 

8.2.2.1. Bescherming van de ogen en het gezicht 

Bescherming van de ogen: 
Chemische stofbril of veiligheidsbril. Veiligheidsbril 
 

8.2.2.2. Bescherming van de huid 

Huid en lichaam bescherming: 
Draag geschikte beschermende kleding 
 

Bescherming van de handen: 
Beschermende handschoenen dragen. 
 

8.2.2.3. Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen 

Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen: 
Draag een geschikt masker 
 

8.2.2.4. Thermische gevaren 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 
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8.2.3. Beheersing van milieublootstelling 

Beheersing van milieublootstelling: 
Voorkom lozing in het milieu. 
Overige informatie: 
Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik. 

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen 

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen 

Fysische toestand : Vloeibaar 
Kleur : Geel. 
Voorkomen : Transparant. 
Geur : Karakteristiek. 
Geurdrempelwaarde : Niet beschikbaar 
Smeltpunt : Niet van toepassing 
Vriespunt : Niet beschikbaar 
Kookpunt : Niet beschikbaar 
Ontvlambaarheid : Niet brandbaar. 
Laagste  explosiegrenswaarde : Niet beschikbaar 
Bovenste explosiegrenswaarde : Niet beschikbaar 
Vlampunt : Niet beschikbaar 
Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur : Niet beschikbaar 
Ontledingstemperatuur : Niet beschikbaar 
pH : Niet beschikbaar 
Viscositeit, kinematisch : Niet beschikbaar 
Oplosbaarheid : Niet beschikbaar 
Verdelingscoëfficiënt n-octanol/water 
(Log Kow) 

: Niet beschikbaar 

Dampspanning : Niet beschikbaar 
Dampdruk bij 50°C : Niet beschikbaar 
Dichtheid : Niet beschikbaar 
Relatieve dichtheid : Niet beschikbaar 
Relatieve dampdichtheid bij 20°C : Niet beschikbaar 
Deeltjeskenmerken : Niet van toepassing 

9.2. Overige informatie 

9.2.1. Informatie inzake fysische gevarenklassen 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

9.2.2. Andere veiligheidskenmerken 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit 

10.1. Reactiviteit 

Het product is onder normale gebruiks-, opslag- en transportcondities niet reactief. 

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit 

Niet vastgesteld. 
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10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties 

Niet vastgesteld. 

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden 

Rechtstreeks zonlicht. Extreem hoge of lage temperaturen. 

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen 

Sterke zuren. Sterke basen. 

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten 

damp. Koolstofmonoxide. Koolstofdioxide. 

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie 

11.1. Informatie over gevarenklassen als omschreven in Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 

Acute toxiciteit (oraal) : Niet ingedeeld 
Acute toxiciteit (dermaal) : Niet ingedeeld 
Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie) : Niet ingedeeld 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract van open, rijpe bloemen van Tanacetum cinerariifolium, verkregen met 
koolwaterstofsolventen (89997-63-7) 

LD50 oraal rat > 2000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermaal konijn > 5000 mg/kg 

LC50 Inhalatie - Rat > 202 mg/l/4u 
 

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie : Niet ingedeeld 
Aanvullende informatie : Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 

voldaan 
 

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie : Niet ingedeeld 
Aanvullende informatie : Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 

voldaan 
 

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid : Niet ingedeeld 
Aanvullende informatie : Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 

voldaan 
 

Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen : Niet ingedeeld 
Aanvullende informatie : Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 

voldaan 
 

Carcinogeniteit : Niet ingedeeld 
Aanvullende informatie : Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 

voldaan  
 

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting : Niet ingedeeld 
Aanvullende informatie : Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 

voldaan 
 

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling : Niet ingedeeld 
Aanvullende informatie : Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 

voldaan 
 

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling : Niet ingedeeld 
Aanvullende informatie : Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 

voldaan 
 

Gevaar bij inademing : Niet ingedeeld 
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Aanvullende informatie : Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan 

11.2. Informatie over andere gevaren 

11.2.1. Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen 

Schadelijke effecten van die 
hormoonontregelende eigenschappen 
voor de gezondheid 

: Op basis van de beschikbare gegevens over de ingrediënten zijn er geen 
aanwijzingen dat het product voldoet aan een van de criteria voor 
identificatie als hormoonverstorende stof, zoals beschreven in de 
Verordeningen (EG) 1907/2006, (EU) 2017/2100 en (EU) 2018/605. 

11.2.2. Overige informatie 

Potentiële schadelijke effecten op de 
menselijke gezondheid en mogelijke 
symptomen 

: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan 

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie 

12.1. Toxiciteit 

Ecologie - algemeen : Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige 
gevolgen. 

Ecologie - water : Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen. Giftig voor in het water 
levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen. 

Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, (acuut) 
op korte termijn 

: Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen. 

Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, 
(chronisch) op lange termijn 

: Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige 
gevolgen. 

 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract van open, rijpe bloemen van Tanacetum cinerariifolium, verkregen met 
koolwaterstofsolventen (89997-63-7) 

LC50 - Vissen [1] 0,0052 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 

LC50 - Vissen [2] 0,01 mg/l Lepomis macrochirus 

LC50 - Andere waterorganismen [1] 0,016 mg/l Pimephales promelas 

EC50 - Schaaldieren [1] 0,012 mg/l Daphnia magna 

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Kan in het milieu op lange termijn schadelijke effecten veroorzaken. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract van open, rijpe bloemen van Tanacetum cinerariifolium, verkregen met 
koolwaterstofsolventen (89997-63-7) 

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Kan in het milieu op lange termijn schadelijke effecten veroorzaken. 

12.3. Bioaccumulatie 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Bioaccumulatie Niet vastgesteld. 
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Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract van open, rijpe bloemen van Tanacetum cinerariifolium, verkregen met 
koolwaterstofsolventen (89997-63-7) 

Verdelingscoëfficiënt n-octanol/water (Log 
Pow) 

4,3 – 5,9 

Bioaccumulatie Niet vastgesteld. 

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

12.6. Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

12.7. Andere schadelijke effecten 

Aanvullende informatie : Voorkom lozing in het milieu. 

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering 

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden 

Afvalverwerkingsmethoden : Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren conform de sorteerinstructies van een 
erkend inzamelbedrijf. 

Aanbevelingen voor afvoer van 
producten/verpakkingen 

: Op een veilige manier opruimen in overeenstemming met lokale/nationale 
voorschriften. Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren naar een verzamelpunt voor 
gevaarlijk of speciaal afval, overeenkomstig de lokale, regionale, 
nationale en/of internationale regelgeving. 

Ecologische informatie over afval : Voorkom lozing in het milieu. 

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer 

Overeenkomstig met ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. VN-nummer of ID-nummer 

UN-nr (ADR) : UN 3082 
VN-nr (IMDG) : UN 3082 
UN-nr (IATA) : UN 3082 
VN-nr (ADN) : UN 3082 
VN-nr (RID) : UN 3082 

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN 

Officiële vervoersnaam (ADR) : MILIEUGEVAARLIJKE VLOEISTOF, N.E.G. 
Officiële vervoersnaam (IMDG) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Officiële vervoersnaam (IATA) : Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s. 
Officiële vervoersnaam (ADN) : MILIEUGEVAARLIJKE VLOEISTOF, N.E.G. 
Officiële vervoersnaam (RID) : MILIEUGEVAARLIJKE VLOEISTOF, N.E.G. 
Omschrijving vervoerdocument (ADR) : UN 3082 MILIEUGEVAARLIJKE VLOEISTOF, N.E.G. (Chrysanthemum 

cinerariaefolium, extract van open, rijpe bloemen van Tanacetum 
cinerariifolium, verkregen met koolwaterstofsolventen), 9, III, (E) 
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Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 
N.O.S. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature 
flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents 
), 9, III, MARINE POLLUTANT 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 3082 Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s., 9, III 
Transport document description (ADN) : UN 3082 MILIEUGEVAARLIJKE VLOEISTOF, N.E.G., 9, III 
Transport document description (RID) : UN 3082 MILIEUGEVAARLIJKE VLOEISTOF, N.E.G., 9, III 

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n) 

ADR 
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADR) : 9 
Gevaarsetiketten (ADR) : 9  
 : 

 
 

IMDG 
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IMDG) : 9 
Gevaarsetiketten (IMDG) : 9  
 : 

  
 

IATA 
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IATA) : 9 
Gevaarsetiketten (IATA) : 9 
 : 

 
 

ADN 
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADN) : 9 
Gevaarsetiketten (ADN) : 9  
 : 

 
 

RID 
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (RID) : 9 
Gevaarsetiketten (RID) : 9  
 : 

 

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep 

Verpakkingsgroep (ADR) : III 
Verpakkingsgroep (IMDG) : III 
Verpakkingsgroep (IATA) : III 
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Verpakkingsgroep (ADN) : III 
Verpakkingsgroep (RID) : III 

14.5. Milieugevaren 

Milieugevaarlijk : Ja 
Mariene verontreiniging : Ja 
Overige informatie : Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker 

Wegtransport 
Classificatiecode (ADR)  : M6 
Bijzondere bepalingen (ADR) : 274, 335, 601, 375 
Gelimiteerde hoeveelheden (ADR) : 5l 
Vrijgestelde hoeveelheden (ADR) : E1 
Verpakkingsinstructies (ADR) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Voorschriften voor gezamenlijke 
verpakking (ADR) 

: MP19 

Instructies voor transporttanks en 
bulkcontainers (ADR) 

: T4 

Bijzondere bepalingen voor 
transporttanks en bulkcontainers (ADR) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tankcode (ADR) : LGBV 
Voertuig voor tankvervoer : AT 
Vervoerscategorie (ADR) : 3 
Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - 
Colli (ADR) 

: V12 

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - 
Laden, lossen en behandeling (ADR) 

: CV13 

Gevaarsidentificatienummer (Kemler-nr.) : 90 
Oranje identificatiebord : 

 
Code voor beperkingen in tunnels (ADR) : E 
 

Transport op open zee 
Bijzondere bepaling (IMDG) : 274, 335, 969 
Beperkte hoeveelheden (IMDG) : 5 L 
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (IMDG) : E1 
Verpakkingsinstructies (IMDG) : P001, LP01 
Speciale verpakkingsvoorschriften 
(IMDG) 

: PP1 

Verpakkingsinstructies IBC (IMDG) : IBC03 
Instructies voor tanks (IMDG) : T4 
Bijzondere bepalingen voor tanks (IMDG) : TP2, TP29 
Nr. NS (Brand) : F-A 
Nr. NS (Verspilling) : S-F 
Stuwagecategorie (IMDG) : A 
 

Luchttransport 
PCA Verwachte hoeveelheden (IATA) : E1 
PCA Beperkte hoeveelheden (IATA) : Y964 
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PCA beperkte hoeveelheid max. netto 
hoeveelheid (IATA) 

: 30kgG 

PCA verpakkingsvoorschriften (IATA) : 964 
PCA max. netto hoeveelheid (IATA) : 450L 
CAO verpakkingsvoorschrift (IATA) : 964 
CAO max. netto hoeveelheid (IATA) : 450L 
Bijzondere bepalingen (IATA) : A97, A158, A197 
ERG-code (IATA) : 9L 
 

Transport op binnenlandse wateren 
Classificeringscode (ADN) : M6 
Bijzondere bepaling (ADN) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Beperkte hoeveelheden (ADN) : 5 L 
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (ADN) : E1 
Vervoer toegestaan (ADN) : T 
Vereiste apparatuur (ADN) : PP 
Aantal blauwe kegels/lichten (ADN) : 0 
 

Spoorwegvervoer 
Classificeringscode (RID) : M6 
Bijzondere bepaling (RID) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Beperkte hoeveelheden (RID) : 5L 
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (RID) : E1 
Verpakkingsinstructies (RID) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Bijzondere verpakkingsvoorschriften 
(RID) 

: PP1 

Bijzondere voorschriften voor 
gezamenlijke verpakking (RID) 

: MP19 

Instructies voor transporttanks en 
bulkcontainers (RID) 

: T4 

Bijzondere bepalingen voor 
transporttanks en bulkcontainers (RID) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tankcodes voor RID-tanks (RID) : LGBV 
Transportcategorie (RID) : 3 
Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - 
Colli (RID) 

: W12 

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - 
Laden, lossen en behandeling (RID) 

: CW13, CW31 

Expresspakket (RID) : CE8 
Gevarenidentificatienummer (RID) : 90 

14.7. Zeevervoer in bulk overeenkomstig IMO-instrumenten 

Niet van toepassing 

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving 

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel 

15.1.1. EU-voorschriften 

REACH bijlage XVII (stoffen met beperkt gebruik) 

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in REACH bijlage XVII (beperkingsvoorwaarden) 
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REACH bijlage XIV (lijst autorisatieplichtige stoffen) 

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in REACH bijlage XIV (lijst autorisatieplichtige stoffen) 

REACH kandidaatlijst (SVHC) 

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in de REACH kandidatenlijst 

PIC-verordening (voorafgaande geïnformeerde toestemming) 

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de PIC-lijst (Verordening EU 649/2012 inzake de invoer en uitvoer van gevaarlijke chemische stoffen) 

POP-verordening (persistente organische verontreinigende stoffen) 

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de POP-lijst (Verordening EU 2019/1021 inzake organische verontreinigende stoffen) 

Ozon-verordening (1005/2009) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Verordening tweeërlei gebruik (428/2009) 

Bevat geen stof die valt onder de VERORDENING VAN DE RAAD (EG) nr. 428/2009 van 5 mei 2009 voor het opstellen van een communautaire 
regeling voor de beheersing van uitvoer, overdracht, tussenhandel en doorvoer van artikelen voor producten voor tweeërlei gebruik. 

Biocideverordening (528/2012) 

Bevat een of meer stoffen opgenomen in de Lijst Biocideproducten (Verordening EU 528/2012 ten aanzien van het in 
de handel brengen en het gebruik van biocideproducten) 
Producttype (Biocide) : 18 - Insecticiden, acariciden en producten voor de bestrijding van andere 

geleedpotigen 
Autorisatienummer : 

 

Bevat : Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract van open, rijpe bloemen van 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium, verkregen met koolwaterstofsolventen (6,00 % 
(pourcentage)) 

Verordening precursoren voor explosieven (2019/1148) 

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de lijst van precursoren voor explosieven (Verordening EU 2019/1148 inzake de marketing en het gebruik van 
precursoren van explosieven) 

Verordening precursoren voor geneesmiddelen (273/2004) 

Bevat geen stoffen die zijn opgenomen in de lijst precursoren voor geneesmiddelen (Verordening EG 273/2004 inzake de productie en het in de 
handel brengen van bepaalde stoffen gebruikt bij de onwettige productie van verdovende middelen en psychotrope stoffen) 

15.1.2. Nationale voorschriften 

Duitsland 

Controle op luchtkwaliteit (TA Luft) 

Categorie Klasse Van toepassing op Lokale naam Max. 
massastroom 

Max. 
massaconcent
ratie 

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling 

Geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is uitgevoerd 

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie 

Vermelding van wijzigingen 

Rubriek Gewijzigd item Wijziging Opmerkingen 

 Vervangt Gewijzigd  

 Datum herziening Gewijzigd  

 Ontvlambaarheid (vast,gas) Gewijzigd  
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Vermelding van wijzigingen 

Rubriek Gewijzigd item Wijziging Opmerkingen 

2.1 Indeling conform Verordening (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Gewijzigd  

2.1 Nadelige fysisch-chemische, 
gezondheids- en milieueffecten 

Gewijzigd  

12.1 Ecologie - algemeen Gewijzigd  
 

Afkortingen en acroniemen: 

ADN Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over 
de binnenvaartwegen 

ADR Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over 
de weg 

ATE Acute toxiciteitsschatting 

BCF Bioconcentratiefactor 

BLV Biologische grenswaarde 

BOD Biochemisch zuurstofverbruik (BZV) 

COD Chemisch zuurstofverbruik (CZV) 

DMEL Afgeleide dosis met minimaal effect 

DNEL Afgeleide dosis zonder effect 

EG-Nr Europese commissie Nummer 

EC50 Mediaan effectieve concentratie 

EN Europese standaard 

IARC Internationaal Centrum voor Kankeronderzoek 

IATA Internationale Luchtvervoersvereniging 

IMDG Internationale Code voor het vervoer van gevaarlijke stoffen over zee 

LC50 Concentratie die bij 50 % van een testpopulatie tot de dood leidt 

LD50 Dosis die bij 50 % van een testpopulatie tot de dood leidt (mediaan letale dosis) 

LOAEL Laagste dosis of concentratie waarbij een schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld 

NOAEC Concentratie waarbij geen schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld 

NOAEL Dosis of concentratie waarbij geen schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld 

NOEC Concentratie zonder waargenomen effecten 

OECD Organisatie voor Economische Samenwerking en Ontwikkeling, OESO 

OEL Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimiet 

PBT Persistente, bioaccumulerende en toxische stof 

PNEC Voorspelde concentratie(s) zonder effect 

RID Reglement betreffende het internationale spoorwegvervoer van gevaarlijke goederen 
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Afkortingen en acroniemen: 

VIB Veiligheidsinformatieblad 

STP Waterzuiveringsinstallatie 

ThZV Theoretisch zuurstofverbruik (TZV) 

TLM Mediane Tolerantie Limiet 

VOS Vluchtige organische stoffen 

CAS-Nr Chemical Abstract Service - Nummer 

N.E.G. Niet Elders Genoemd 

zPzB Zeer persistent en zeer bioaccumulerend, zPzB 

HO Hormoonontregelaar 
 

Gegevensbronnen : VERORDENING (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 VAN HET EUROPEES 
PARLEMENT EN DE RAAD van 16 december 2008 betreffende de 
indeling, etikettering en verpakking van stoffen en mengsels tot wijziging 
en intrekking van de Richtlijnen 67/548/EEG en 1999/45/EG en tot 
wijziging van Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006. 

Overige informatie : Geen. 
 

Integrale tekst van de zinnen H en EUH: 

Acute Tox. 4 
(Inhalatie) 

Acute toxiciteit bij inademing, Categorie 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oraal) Acute toxiciteit (oraal), Categorie 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Acuut gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, Categorie 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Chronisch gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, Categorie 1 

Asp. Tox. 1 Aspiratiegevaar, Categorie 1 

H302 Schadelijk bij inslikken. 

H304 Kan dodelijk zijn als de stof bij inslikken in de luchtwegen terechtkomt. 

H332 Schadelijk bij inademing. 

H400 Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen. 

H410 Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen. 

Veiligheidsinformatieblad (VIB), EU 

Deze informatie is gebaseerd op onze huidige kennis en is bedoeld om het product te beschrijven voor de toepassing van gezondheids-, 
veiligheids-en milieu-aspecten. Het mag dus niet worden opgevat als garantie voor gelijk welke specifieke eigenschap van het product. 
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ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des Unternehmens 

1.1. Produktidentifikator 

Produktform : Gemisch 
Handelsname : NEBULOUS Turbo 
UFI : KNN2-PYGN-J74W-1RFA 
Produktcode : PYR60EC 
Produktart : Insektizid,Biozidprodukte (z. B. Desinfektionsmittel, 

Schädlingsbekämpfungsmittel) 
Produktgruppe : Biozid 

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird 

1.2.1. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen 

Hauptverwendungskategorie : Gewerbliche Nutzung,Verwendung durch Verbraucher 
Verwendung des Stoffs/des Gemischs : Insektizid 
Funktions- oder Verwendungskategorie : Schädlingsbekämpfungsmittel für nichtlandwirtschaftliche Zwecke 

(Biozide) 

1.2.2. Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt 

1.4. Notrufnummer 

Land/Region Organisation/Firma Anschrift Notrufnummer Anmerkung 

Belgien Centre Anti-
Poisons/Antigifcentrum 
c/o Hôpital Militaire Reine Astrid 

Rue Bruyn 1 
1120 Brüssel  

+32 70 245 245 Bitte rufen Sie bei 
dringenden 
Fragen zu 
Intoxikation 070 
245 245 an 
(kostenlos 24/7). 
Wenn nicht 
erreichbar: 02 
264 96 30 
(Standard-
Gebühr) 

ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren 

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs 

Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Akut gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1 H400    
Chronisch gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1 H410    
Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: siehe Abschnitt 16 

ARMOSA TECH S.A. 
Rue des Tuiliers 1 
BE 4480 Engis 
Belgique 
T +32 (0)85 519 519, F +32 (0)85 519 510 
msds@armosa.tech, www.armosa.eu 
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Schädliche physikalisch-chemische, gesundheitliche und Umwelt-Wirkungen 

Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente 

Kennzeichnung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Gefahrenpiktogramme (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Signalwort (CLP) : Achtung 
Gefahrenhinweise (CLP) : H410 - Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 
Sicherheitshinweise (CLP) : P273 - Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

P391 - Verschüttete Mengen aufnehmen. 
P501 - Inhalt und Behälter einer Sammelstelle für gefährliche oder 
spezielle Abfälle, in Übereinstimmung mit lokalen, regionalen, nationalen 
und/oder internationalen Vorschriften zuführen. 
P101 - Ist ärztlicher Rat erforderlich, Verpackung oder 
Kennzeichnungsetikett bereithalten. 
P102 - Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen. 
P103 - Lesen Sie sämtliche Anweisungen aufmerksam und befolgen Sie 
diese. 

Zusätzliche Sätze : Biozide und Pflanzenschutzmittel mit Vorsicht. Lesen Sie bitte die 
Kennzeichnung und Produktinformationen . 

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren 

Enthält keine PBT und/oder vPvB-Stoffe ≥ 0,1%, bewertet gemäß REACH Anhang XIII 
 

Das Gemisch enthält keine Stoffe mit endokrinschädlichen Eigenschaften (gemäß REACH Artikel 59 Absatz 1 oder 
Verordnung 2017/2100 oder Verordnung 2018/605) in einer Konzentration von ≥ 0,1 % 
 

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen 

3.1. Stoffe 

Nicht anwendbar 

3.2. Gemische 

Name Produktidentifikator % Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract 
von offenen und reifen Tanacetum 
cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  
(Wirkstoff (Biozid)) 

CAS-Nr.: 89997-63-7 
EG-Nr.: 289-699-3 

6 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalativ), H332 
Asp. Tox. 1, H304 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=100) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: siehe Abschnitt 16 
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ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen allgemein : Bewusstlosen Menschen niemals oral etwas zuführen. Bei Unwohlsein 
ärztlichen Rat einholen (wenn möglich dieses Etikett vorzeigen). 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Einatmen : Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und für ungehinderte Atmung 
sorgen. Einatmen von Frischluft gewährleisten. Betroffene Person 
ausruhen lassen. 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach 
Hautkontakt 

: In Mitleidenschaft gezogene Kleidung ablegen und alle betroffenen 
Hautpartien mit milder Seife und Wasser abwaschen, mit warmem 
Wasser nachspülen. Mit viel Wasser/…/waschen. Bei Hautreizung oder -
ausschlag: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. 
Sonderbehandlung (siehe ergänzende Erste-Hilfe-Anweisungen auf 
diesem Etikett). Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen. 
Haut mit viel Wasser abwaschen. 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach 
Augenkontakt 

: Sofort mit viel Wasser ausspülen. Bei anhaltenden Schmerzen oder 
Rötung, ärztliche Hilfe herbeiholen. Augen vorsorglich mit Wasser 
ausspülen. 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach 
Verschlucken 

: Mund ausspülen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. Notärztliche Hilfe 
herbeirufen. Bei Unwohlsein Giftinformationszentrum oder Arzt anrufen. 

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen 

Symptome/Wirkungen : Bei üblichen Gebrauchsbedingungen keine nennenswerte Gefährdung zu 
erwarten. 

Symptome/Wirkungen nach Einatmen : Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen. 

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung 

Symptomatisch behandeln. 

ABSCHNITT 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung 

5.1. Löschmittel 

Geeignete Löschmittel : Wassersprühstrahl. Trockenlöschpulver. Schaum. Kohlendioxid. Sand. 
Ungeeignete Löschmittel : Keinen starken Wasserstrahl benutzen. 

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren 

Gefährliche Zerfallsprodukte im Brandfall : Mögliche Freisetzung giftiger Rauchgase. 

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung 

Löschanweisungen : Zur Kühlung exponierter Behälter einen Wassersprühstrahl oder -
nebel benutzen. Beim Bekämpfen von Chemikalienbränden Vorsicht 
walten lassen. Eindringen von Löschwasser in die Umwelt vermeiden 
(verhindern). 

Schutz bei der Brandbekämpfung : Brandabschnitt nicht ohne ausreichende Schutzausrüstung, 
einschließlich Atemschutz betreten. Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete 
Schutzausrüstung tätig zu werden. Umgebungsluft-unabhängiges 
Atemschutzgerät. Vollständige Schutzkleidung. 
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ABSCHNITT 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung 

6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren 

6.1.1. Nicht für Notfälle geschultes Personal 

Notfallmaßnahmen : Verunreinigten Bereich lüften. Unbeteiligte Personen evakuieren. 

6.1.2. Einsatzkräfte 

Schutzausrüstung : Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete Schutzausrüstung tätig zu werden. 
Reinigungspersonal mit geeignetem Schutz ausstatten. Weitere 
Angaben: siehe Abschnitt 8 "Begrenzung und Überwachung der 
Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstung". 

Notfallmaßnahmen : Umgebung belüften. 

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen 

Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. Eindringen in Kanalisation und öffentliche Gewässer verhindern. Falls die Flüssigkeit in die Kanalisation oder 
öffentliche Gewässer gelangt, sind die Behörden zu benachrichtigen. 

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung 

Zur Rückhaltung : Verschüttete Mengen aufnehmen. 
Reinigungsverfahren : Verschüttete Flüssigkeit mit Absorptionsmittel aufnehmen. Verschüttete 

Mengen so bald wie möglich mit inerten Feststoffen wie Tonerde oder 
Kieselgur aufsaugen. Verschüttete Mengen aufnehmen. Von anderen 
Materialien entfernt aufbewahren. 

Sonstige Angaben : Stoffe oder Restmengen in fester Form einer zugelassenen Anlage 
zuführen. 

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte 

Siehe Abschnitt 8. Expositionsbegrenzung und persönliche Schutzausrüstung. Weitere Angaben siehe Abschnitt 13. 

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung 

7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung 

Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren 
Handhabung 

: Für eine gute Belüftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen. Persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung tragen. Vor dem Essen, Trinken oder Rauchen und 
beim Verlassen des Arbeitsplatzes die Hände und andere exponierte 
Körperstellen mit milder Seife und Wasser waschen. Prozessbereich mit 
guter Be- und Entlüftung ausstatten um die Bildung von Dämpfen zu 
vermeiden. Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol 
vermeiden. 

Hygienemaßnahmen : Kontaminierte Arbeitskleidung nicht außerhalb des Arbeitsplatzes tragen. 
Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen. Bei Gebrauch 
nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Nach Handhabung des Produkts 
immer die Hände waschen. 

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten 

Lagerbedingungen : Nur im Originalbehälter an einem kühlen, gut gelüfteten Ort aufbewahren, 
entfernt von: Behälter verschlossen halten, wenn dieser nicht in 
Gebrauch ist. An einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Kühl halten. 

Unverträgliche Produkte : Starke Basen. Starke Säuren. 
Unverträgliche Materialien : Zündquellen. Direkte Sonnenbestrahlung. 
Maximale Lagerdauer : 2 Jahr 
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7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen 

8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter 

8.1.1 Nationale Grenzwerte für die berufsbedingte Exposition und biologische Grenzwerte 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.2. Empfohlene Überwachungsverfahren 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.3. Freigesetzte Luftverunreinigungen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.4. DNEL- und PNEC-Werte 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.5. Control banding 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition 

8.2.1. Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen 

Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen: 
Für eine gute Belüftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen. 
 

8.2.2. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung 

Persönliche Schutzausrüstung: 
Unnötige Exposition vermeiden. 
Persönliche Schutzausrüstung - Symbol(e): 

  
 

8.2.2.1. Augen- und Gesichtsschutz 

Augenschutz: 
Schutzbrille oder Sicherheitsgläser. Sicherheitsbrille 
 

8.2.2.2. Hautschutz 

Haut- und Körperschutz: 
Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen 
 

Handschutz: 
Schutzhandschuhe tragen. 
 

8.2.2.3. Atemschutz 

Atemschutz: 
Geeignete Maske tragen 
 

8.2.2.4. Thermische Gefahren 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 
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8.2.3. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Umweltexposition 

Begrenzung und Überwachung der Umweltexposition: 
Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 
Sonstige Angaben: 
Während der Verwendung nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. 

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften 

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften 

Aggregatzustand : Flüssig 
Farbe : Gelb. 
Aussehen : Transparent. 
Geruch : Charakteristisch. 
Geruchsschwelle : Nicht verfügbar 
Schmelzpunkt : Nicht anwendbar 
Gefrierpunkt : Nicht verfügbar 
Siedepunkt : Nicht verfügbar 
Entzündbarkeit : Nicht brennbar. 
Untere Explosionsgrenze : Nicht verfügbar 
Obere Explosionsgrenze : Nicht verfügbar 
Flammpunkt : Nicht verfügbar 
Zündtemperatur : Nicht verfügbar 
Zersetzungstemperatur : Nicht verfügbar 
pH-Wert : Nicht verfügbar 
Viskosität, kinematisch : Nicht verfügbar 
Löslichkeit : Nicht verfügbar 
Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser 
(Log Kow) 

: Nicht verfügbar 

Dampfdruck : Nicht verfügbar 
Dampfdruck bei 50°C : Nicht verfügbar 
Dichte : Nicht verfügbar 
Relative Dichte : Nicht verfügbar 
Relative Dampfdichte bei 20°C : Nicht verfügbar 
Partikeleigenschaften : Nicht anwendbar 

9.2. Sonstige Angaben 

9.2.1. Angaben über physikalische Gefahrenklassen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

9.2.2. Sonstige sicherheitstechnische Kenngrößen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität 

10.1. Reaktivität 

Das Produkt ist nicht reaktiv unter normalen Gebrauchs-, Lagerungs- und Transportbedingungen. 

10.2. Chemische Stabilität 

Nicht festgelegt. 
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10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen 

Nicht festgelegt. 

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen 

Direkte Sonnenbestrahlung. Extrem hohe oder niedrige Temperaturen. 

10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien 

Starke Säuren. Starke Basen. 

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte 

Rauch. Kohlenmonoxid. Kohlendioxid. 

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben 

11.1. Angaben zu den Gefahrenklassen im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 

Akute Toxizität (Oral) : Nicht eingestuft 
Akute Toxizität (Dermal) : Nicht eingestuft 
Akute Toxizität (inhalativ) : Nicht eingestuft 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  (89997-
63-7) 

LD50 oral Ratte > 2000 mg/kg 

LD50 Dermal Kaninchen > 5000 mg/kg 

LC50 Inhalation - Ratte > 202 mg/l/4h 
 

Ätz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Keimzellmutagenität : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Karzinogenität : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt  
 

Reproduktionstoxizität : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei 
einmaliger Exposition 

: Nicht eingestuft 

Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei 
wiederholter Exposition 

: Nicht eingestuft 

Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Aspirationsgefahr : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
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11.2. Angaben über sonstige Gefahren 

11.2.1. Endokrinschädliche Eigenschaften 

Gesundheitlichen Auswirkungen, die 
durch diese endokrinschädlichen 
Eigenschaften verursacht werden können 

: Auf der Grundlage der verfügbaren Daten zu den Inhaltsstoffen gibt es 
keine Hinweise darauf, dass das Produkt eines der Kriterien zur 
Identifizierung als endokriner Disruptor erfüllt, wie in den Verordnungen 
(EG) 1907/2006, (EU) 2017/2100 und (EU) 2018/605 beschrieben. 

11.2.2. Sonstige Angaben 

Mögliche schädliche Wirkungen auf den 
Menschen und mögliche Symptome 

: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben 

12.1. Toxizität 

Ökologie - Allgemein : Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 
Ökologie - Wasser : Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen. Giftig für Wasserorganismen, mit 

langfristiger Wirkung. 
Gewässergefährdend, kurzfristige (akut) : Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen. 
Gewässergefährdend, langfristige 
(chronisch) 

: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 

 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  (89997-
63-7) 

LC50 - Fisch [1] 0,0052 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 

LC50 - Fisch [2] 0,01 mg/l Lepomis macrochirus 

LC50 - Andere Wasserorganismen [1] 0,016 mg/l Pimephales promelas 

EC50 - Krebstiere [1] 0,012 mg/l Daphnia magna 

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Kann längerfristig schädliche Wirkungen auf die Umwelt haben. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  (89997-
63-7) 

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Kann längerfristig schädliche Wirkungen auf die Umwelt haben. 

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Bioakkumulationspotenzial Nicht festgelegt. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  (89997-
63-7) 

Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser 
(Log Pow) 

4,3 – 5,9 

Bioakkumulationspotenzial Nicht festgelegt. 

12.4. Mobilität im Boden 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 
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12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

12.6. Endokrinschädliche Eigenschaften 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

12.7. Andere schädliche Wirkungen 

Zusätzliche Hinweise : Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung 

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung 

Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung : Inhalt/Behälter gemäß den Sortieranweisungen des zugelassenen 
Einsammlers entsorgen. 

Empfehlungen für die Produkt-
/Verpackung-Abfallentsorgung 

: Auf sichere Weise gemäß den lokalen/ nationalen Vorschriften entsorgen. 
Inhalt/Behälter einer Sammelstelle für gefährliche Abfälle und Sondermüll 
gemäß lokalen, regionalen, nationalen und/oder internationalen 
Vorschriften zuführen. 

Ökologische Angaben zu Abfällen : Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport 

Gemäß ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer 

UN-Nr. (ADR) : UN 3082 
UN-Nr. (IMDG) : UN 3082 
UN-Nr. (IATA) : UN 3082 
UN-Nr. (ADN) : UN 3082 
UN-Nr. (RID) : UN 3082 

14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung 
(ADR) 

: UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung 
(IMDG) 

: UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung 
(IATA) 

: Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s. 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung 
(ADN) 

: UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung 
(RID) 

: UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 

Eintragung in das Beförderungspapier 
(ADR) 

: UN 3082 UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 
(Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung ), 9, III, (E) 

Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 3082 UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 
(Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung ), 9, III, 
MEERESSCHADSTOFF 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 3082 Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s., 9, III 
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Transport document description (ADN) : UN 3082 UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G., 9, III 
Transport document description (RID) : UN 3082 UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G., 9, III 

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen 

ADR 
Transportgefahrenklassen (ADR) : 9 
Gefahrzettel (ADR) : 9  
 : 

 
 

IMDG 
Transportgefahrenklassen (IMDG) : 9 
Gefahrzettel (IMDG) : 9  
 : 

  
 

IATA 
Transportgefahrenklassen (IATA) : 9 
Gefahrzettel (IATA) : 9 
 : 

 
 

ADN 
Transportgefahrenklassen (ADN) : 9 
Gefahrzettel (ADN) : 9  
 : 

 
 

RID 
Transportgefahrenklassen (RID) : 9 
Gefahrzettel (RID) : 9  
 : 

 

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe 

Verpackungsgruppe (ADR) : III 
Verpackungsgruppe (IMDG) : III 
Verpackungsgruppe (IATA) : III 
Verpackungsgruppe (ADN) : III 
Verpackungsgruppe (RID) : III 

14.5. Umweltgefahren 

Umweltgefährlich : Ja 
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Meeresschadstoff : Ja 
Sonstige Angaben : Keine zusätzlichen Informationen verfügbar 

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender 

Landtransport 
Klassifizierungscode (ADR)  : M6 
Sondervorschriften (ADR) : 274, 335, 601, 375 
Begrenzte Mengen (ADR) : 5L 
Freigestellte Mengen (ADR) : E1 
Verpackungsanweisungen (ADR) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Sondervorschriften für die 
Zusammenpackung (ADR) 

: MP19 

Anweisungen für ortsbewegliche Tanks 
und Schüttgut-Container (ADR) 

: T4 

Sondervorschriften für ortsbewegliche 
Tanks und Schüttgut-Container (ADR) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tankcodierung (ADR) : LGBV 
Fahrzeug für die Beförderung in Tanks : AT 
Beförderungskategorie (ADR) : 3 
Sondervorschriften für die Beförderung - 
Versandstücke (ADR) 

: V12 

Sondervorschriften für die Beförderung - 
Be- und Entladung, Handhabung (ADR) 

: CV13 

Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr 
(Kemler-Zahl) 

: 90 

Orangefarbene Tafeln : 

 
Tunnelbeschränkungscode (ADR) : E 
 

Seeschiffstransport 
Sonderbestimmung (IMDG) : 274, 335, 969 
Begrenzte Mengen (IMDG) : 5 L 
Freigestellte Mengen (IMDG) : E1 
Verpackungsanweisungen (IMDG) : P001, LP01 
Sondervorschriften für die Verpackung 
(IMDG) 

: PP1 

IBC-Verpackungsanweisungen (IMDG) : IBC03 
Tankanweisungen (IMDG) : T4 
Besondere Bestimmungen für Tanks 
(IMDG) 

: TP2, TP29 

EmS-Nr. (Brand) : F-A 
EmS-Nr. (Unbeabsichtigte Freisetzung) : S-F 
Staukategorie (IMDG) : A 
 

Lufttransport 
PCA freigestellte Mengen (IATA) : E1 
PCA begrenzte Mengen (IATA) : Y964 
PCA begrenzte max. Nettomenge (IATA) : 30kgG 
PCA Verpackungsvorschriften (IATA) : 964 
PCA Max. Nettomenge (IATA) : 450L 
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CAO Verpackungsvorschriften (IATA) : 964 
CAO Max. Nettomenge (IATA) : 450L 
Sondervorschriften (IATA) : A97, A158, A197 
ERG-Code (IATA) : 9L 
 

Binnenschiffstransport 
Klassifizierungscode (ADN) : M6 
Sondervorschriften (ADN) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Begrenzte Mengen (ADN) : 5 L 
Freigestellte Mengen (ADN) : E1 
Beförderung zugelassen (ADN) : T 
Ausrüstung erforderlich (ADN) : PP 
Anzahl der blauen Kegel/Lichter (ADN) : 0 
 

Bahntransport 
Klassifizierungscode (RID) : M6 
Sonderbestimmung (RID) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Begrenzte Mengen (RID) : 5L 
Freigestellte Mengen (RID) : E1 
Verpackungsanweisungen (RID) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Sondervorschriften für die Verpackung 
(RID) 

: PP1 

Sondervorschriften für die 
Zusammenpackung (RID) 

: MP19 

Anweisungen für Tankfahrzeuge und 
Schüttgutcontainer (RID) 

: T4 

Besondere Bestimmungen für 
Tankfahrzeuge und Schüttgutcontainer 
(RID) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tankcodierungen für RID-Tanks (RID) : LGBV 
Beförderungskategorie (RID) : 3 
Besondere Beförderungsbestimmungen - 
Versandstücke (RID) 

: W12 

Besondere Bestimmungen für die 
Beförderung - Be-, Entladen und 
Handhabung (RID) 

: CW13, CW31 

Expressgut (RID) : CE8 
Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr 
(RID) 

: 90 

14.7. Massengutbeförderung auf dem Seeweg gemäß IMO-Instrumenten 

Nicht anwendbar 

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften 

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das Gemisch 

15.1.1. EU-Verordnungen 

REACH Anhang XVII (Beschränkungsliste) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die im REACH-Anhang XVII (Beschränkungsbedingungen) gelistet sind 

REACH Anhang XIV (Zulassungsliste) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die im REACH-Anhang XIV (Zulassungsliste) gelistet sind 
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REACH Kandidatenliste (SVHC) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der REACH-Kandidatenliste gelistet sind 

PIC-Verordnung (Vorherige Zustimmung nach Inkenntnissetzung) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der PIC-Liste (Verordnung EU 649/2012 über die Aus- und Einfuhr gefährlicher Chemikalien) gelistet sind 

POP-Verordnung (Persistente Organische Schadstoffe) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der POP-Liste (Verordnung EU 2019/1021 über persistente organische Schadstoffe) gelistet sind 

Ozon-Verordnung (1005/2009) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Dual-Use-Verordnung (428/2009) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die der VERORDNUNG DES RATES (EG) Nr. 428/2009 vom 5. Mai 2009 über eine Gemeinschaftsregelung für die Kontrolle 
von Ausfuhr, Verbringung, Vermittlung und Durchfuhr von Dual-Use-Artikeln unterliegen. 

Biozid-Verordnung (528/2012) 

Enthält Stoffe, die auf der Biozidprodukte-Liste (Verordnung EU 528/2012 über die Bereitstellung auf dem Markt und 
die Verwendung von Biozidprodukten) gelistet sind 
Produktart (Biozid) : 18 - Insektizide, Akarizide und Produkte gegen andere Arthropoden 
Zulassungsnummer : 

 

Enthält : Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  (6,00 % 
(pourcentage)) 

Verordnung zu Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe (EU 2019/1148) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der Liste zu Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe (Verordnung EU 2019/1148 über die Vermarktung und Verwendung von 
Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe) gelistet sind 

Drogenausgangsstoff-Verordnung (EC 273/2004) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der Drogenausgangsstoff-Liste (Verordnung EG 273/2004 über die Herstellung und das Inverkehrbringen bestimmter 
Substanzen, die bei der unerlaubten Herstellung von Suchtstoffen und psychotropen Substanzen verwendet werden) gelistet sind 

15.1.2. Nationale Vorschriften 

Deutschland 

Luftreinhaltung (TA Luft) 

Kategorie Klasse Anwendbar auf Lokale Bezeichnung Max. 
Massenstrom 

Max. 
Massenkonze
ntration 

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung 

Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgeführt 

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben 

Änderungshinweise 

Abschnitt Geändertes Element Modifikation Anmerkungen 

 Ersetzt Geändert  

 Überarbeitungsdatum Geändert  

 Entzündbarkeit (fest, gasförmig) Geändert  

2.1 Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Geändert  
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Änderungshinweise 

Abschnitt Geändertes Element Modifikation Anmerkungen 

2.1 Schädliche physikalisch-chemische, 
gesundheitliche und Umwelt-
Wirkungen 

Geändert  

12.1 Ökologie - Allgemein Geändert  
 

Abkürzungen und Akronyme: 

ADN Europäisches Übereinkommen über die internationale Beförderung gefährlicher Güter auf 
Binnenwasserstraßen 

ADR Europäisches Übereinkommen über die internationale Beförderung gefährlicher Güter auf der 
Straße 

ATE Schätzwert der akuten Toxizität 

BKF Biokonzentrationsfaktor 

BLV Biologischer Grenzwert 

BOD Biochemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (BSB) 

COD Chemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (CSB) 

DMEL Abgeleitete Expositionshöhe mit minimaler Beeinträchtigung 

DNEL Abgeleitete Expositionshöhe ohne Beeinträchtigung 

EG-Nr. Europäische Gemeinschaft Nummer 

EC50 Mittlere effektive Konzentration 

EN Europäische Norm 

IARC Internationale Agentur für Krebsforschung 

IATA Verband für den internationalen Lufttransport 

IMDG Gefahrgutvorschriften für den internationalen Seetransport 

LC50 Für 50 % einer Prüfpopulation tödliche Konzentration 

LD50 Für 50 % einer Prüfpopulation tödliche Dosis (mediane letale Dosis) 

LOAEL Niedrigste Dosis mit beobachtbarer schädlicher Wirkung 

NOAEC Konzentration ohne beobachtbare schädliche Wirkung 

NOAEL Dosis ohne beobachtbare schädliche Wirkung 

NOEC Höchste geprüfte Konzentration ohne beobachtete schädliche Wirkung 

OECD Organisation für wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit und Entwicklung 

AGW Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert 

PBT Persistenter, bioakkumulierbarer und toxischer Stoff 

PNEC Abgeschätzte Nicht-Effekt-Konzentration 

RID Ordnung für die internationale Eisenbahnbeförderung gefährlicher Güter 

SDB Sicherheitsdatenblatt 
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Abkürzungen und Akronyme: 

STP Kläranlage 

ThSB Theoretischer Sauerstoffbedarf (ThSB) 

TLM Median Toleranzgrenze 

VOC Flüchtige organische Verbindungen 

CAS-Nr. Chemical Abstract Service - Nummer 

N.A.G. Nicht Anderweitig Genannt 

vPvB Sehr persistent und sehr bioakkumulierbar 

ED Endokriner Disruptor 
 

Datenquellen : VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 DES EUROPÄISCHEN 
PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES vom 16. Dezember 2008 über die 
Einstufung, Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und Gemischen, 
zur Änderung und Aufhebung der Richtlinien 67/548/EWG und 
1999/45/EG und zur Änderung der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006. 

Sonstige Angaben : Keine. 
 

Vollständiger Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: 

Acute Tox. 4 
(Inhalativ) 

Akute Toxizität (inhalativ), Kategorie 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Akute Toxizität (oral), Kategorie 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Akut gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Chronisch gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1 

Asp. Tox. 1 Aspirationsgefahr, Kategorie 1 

H302 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken. 

H304 Kann bei Verschlucken und Eindringen in die Atemwege tödlich sein. 

H332 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Einatmen. 

H400 Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen. 

H410 Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 

Sicherheitsdatenblatt (SDB), EU 

Diese Informationen basieren auf unserem aktuellen Wissen und sollen das Produkt nur im Hinblick auf Gesundheit, Sicherheit und 
Umweltbedingungen beschreiben. Sie dürfen also nicht als Garantie für spezifische Eigenschaften des Produktes ausgelegt werden. 
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RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/de l’entreprise 

1.1. Identificateur de produit 

Forme du produit : Mélange 
Nom commercial : NEBULOUS Turbo 
UFI : KNN2-PYGN-J74W-1RFA 
Code du produit : PYR60EC 
Type de produit : Insecticide,Produits biocides (p. ex. désinfectants, insecticides) 
Groupe de produits : Biocide 

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées 

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes 

Catégorie d’usage principal : Utilisation professionnelle,Utilisation par les consommateurs 
Utilisation de la substance/mélange : Insecticide 
Fonction ou catégorie d’utilisation : Pesticides à usage non agricole (Biocides) 

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité 

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence 

Pays/Région Organisme/Société Adresse Numéro d’urgence Commentaire 

Belgique Centre Anti-
Poisons/Antigifcentrum 
c/o Hôpital Militaire Reine Astrid 

Rue Bruyn 1 
1120 Bruxelles  

+32 70 245 245 Toutes les 
questions 
urgentes 
concernant une 
intoxication: 070 
245 245 (gratuit, 
24/7), si pas 
accessible 02 
264 96 30 (tarif 
normal) 

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers 

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange 

Classification selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique – Danger aigu, 
catégorie 1 

H400    

Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique – Danger 
chronique, catégorie 1 

H410    

Texte intégral des mentions H et EUH : voir rubrique 16 

ARMOSA TECH S.A. 
Rue des Tuiliers 1 
BE 4480 Engis 
Belgique 
T +32 (0)85 519 519, F +32 (0)85 519 510 
msds@armosa.tech, www.armosa.eu 
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Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour l’environnement 

Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. 

2.2. Éléments d’étiquetage 

Etiquetage selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Pictogrammes de danger (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Mention d’avertissement (CLP) : Attention 
Mentions de danger (CLP) : H410 - Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets 

néfastes à long terme. 
Conseils de prudence (CLP) : P273 - Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. 

P391 - Recueillir le produit répandu. 
P501 - Éliminer le contenu et le récipient dans un centre de collecte de 
déchets dangereux ou spéciaux, conformément à la réglementation 
locale, régionale, nationale et/ou internationale. 
P101 - En cas de consultation d’un médecin, garder à disposition le 
récipient ou l’étiquette. 
P102 - Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
P103 - Lire attentivement et bien respecter toutes les instructions. 

Phrases supplémentaires : Utilisez les biocides et les pesticides avec précautions. Avant toute 
utilisation, lisez l'étiquette et les informations concernant le produit. 

2.3. Autres dangers 

Ne contient pas de substances PBT et/ou vPvB ≥ 0,1 % évaluées conformément à l’annexe XIII du règlement REACH 
 

Le mélange ne contient pas de substance(s) incluse(s) dans la liste établie conformément à l’article 59, par. 1, du 
règlement REACH, pour avoir des propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien, ou la ou les substances n’est/ne sont 
pas identifiée(s) comme ayant des propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien conformément aux critères établis 
dans le Règlement délégué (UE) 2017/2100 de la Commission ou le Règlement (UE) 2018/605 de la Commission, à 
une concentration égale ou supérieure à 0,1 % 
 

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants 

3.1. Substances 

Non applicable 

3.2. Mélanges 

Nom Identificateur de produit % Classification selon le règlement (CE) 
N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait 
de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec 
solvants hydrocarbonés 
(Substance active (Biocide)) 

N° CAS: 89997-63-7 
N° CE: 289-699-3 

6 Acute Tox. 4 (par voie orale), 
H302 
Acute Tox. 4 (par inhalation), 
H332 
Asp. Tox. 1, H304 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=100) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Texte intégral des mentions H et EUH : voir rubrique 16 
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RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours 

4.1. Description des mesures de premiers secours 

Premiers soins général : Ne jamais administrer quelque chose par la bouche à une personne 
inconsciente. En cas de malaise consulter un médecin (si possible lui 
montrer l’étiquette). 

Premiers soins après inhalation : Transporter la personne à l’extérieur et la maintenir dans une position où 
elle peut confortablement respirer. Permettre au sujet de respirer de l’air 
frais. Mettre la victime au repos. 

Premiers soins après contact avec la 
peau 

: Oter les vêtements touchés et laver les parties exposées de la peau au 
moyen d’un savon doux et d’eau, puis rincer à l’eau chaude. Laver 
abondamment à l’eau/…. En cas d’irritation ou d’éruption cutanée: 
Consulter un médecin. Traitement spécifique (voir les instructions 
complémentaires de premiers secours sur cette étiquette). Laver les 
vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. Laver la peau avec beaucoup 
d’eau. 

Premiers soins après contact oculaire : Rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau. Consulter un médecin si 
la douleur ou la rougeur persistent. Rincer les yeux à l’eau par mesure de 
précaution. 

Premiers soins après ingestion : Rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir. Consulter d’urgence un médecin. 
Appeler un centre antipoison ou un médecin en cas de malaise. 

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés 

Symptômes/effets : Non considéré comme dangereux dans des conditions normales 
d’utilisation. 

Symptômes/effets après inhalation : Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée. 

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires 

Traitement symptomatique. 

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l’incendie 

5.1. Moyens d’extinction 

Moyens d’extinction appropriés : Eau pulvérisée. Poudre sèche. Mousse. Dioxyde de carbone. Sable. 
Agents d’extinction non appropriés : Ne pas utiliser un fort courant d’eau. 

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange 

Produits de décomposition dangereux en 
cas d’incendie 

: Dégagement possible de fumées toxiques. 

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers 

Instructions de lutte contre l’incendie : Refroidir les conteneurs exposés par pulvérisation ou brouillard d’eau. 
Soyez prudent lors du combat de tout incendie de produits chimiques. 
Eviter que les eaux usées de lutte contre l’incendie contaminent 
l’environnement. 

Protection en cas d’incendie : Ne pas pénétrer dans la zone de feu sans équipement de protection, y 
compris une protection respiratoire. Ne pas intervenir sans un 
équipement de protection adapté. Appareil de protection respiratoire 
autonome isolant. Protection complète du corps. 
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RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle 

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence 

6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes 

Procédures d’urgence : Ventiler la zone de déversement. Eloigner le personnel superflu. 

6.1.2. Pour les secouristes 

Equipement de protection : Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Fournir une 
protection adéquate aux équipes de nettoyage. Pour plus d’informations, 
se reporter à la rubrique 8 : "Contrôle de l’exposition-protection 
individuelle". 

Procédures d’urgence : Aérer la zone. 

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement 

Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement. Eviter la pénétration dans les égouts et les eaux potables. Avertir les autorités si le liquide pénètre dans les 
égouts ou dans les eaux du domaine public. 

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage 

Pour la rétention : Recueillir le produit répandu. 
Procédés de nettoyage : Absorber le liquide répandu dans un matériau absorbant. Absorber le 

produit répandu aussi vite que possible au moyen de solides inertes tels 
que l’argile ou la terre de diatomées. Recueillir le produit répandu. 
Stocker à l’écart des autres matières. 

Autres informations : Eliminer les matières ou résidus solides dans un centre autorisé. 

6.4. Référence à d’autres rubriques 

Voir rubrique 8. Contrôle de l’exposition/protection individuelle. Pour plus d’informations, se reporter à la rubrique 13. 

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage 

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger 

Précautions à prendre pour une 
manipulation sans danger 

: Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. Porter un équipement 
de protection individuel. Se laver les mains et toute autre zone exposée 
avec un savon doux et de l’eau, avant de manger, de boire, de fumer, et 
avant de quitter le travail. Assurer une bonne ventilation de la zone de 
travail afin d’éviter la formation de vapeurs. Éviter de respirer les 
poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. 

Mesures d’hygiène : Les vêtements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de 
travail. Laver les vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. Ne pas 
manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Se laver les mains 
après toute manipulation. 

7.2. Conditions d’un stockage sûr, y compris les éventuelles incompatibilités 

Conditions de stockage : Conserver uniquement dans le récipient d’origine dans un endroit frais et 
bien ventilé à l’écart des : Garder les conteneurs fermés en dehors de 
leur utilisation. Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Tenir au frais. 

Produits incompatibles : Bases fortes. Acides forts. 
Matières incompatibles : Sources d’inflammation. Rayons directs du soleil. 
Durée de stockage maximale : 2 année 

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s) 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 
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RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle 

8.1. Paramètres de contrôle 

8.1.1 Valeurs limites nationales d’exposition professionnelle et biologiques 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.2. Procédures de suivi recommandées 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.3. Contaminants atmosphériques formés 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.4. DNEL et PNEC 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.5. Bande de contrôle 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.2. Contrôles de l’exposition 

8.2.1. Contrôles techniques appropriés 

Contrôles techniques appropriés: 
Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. 
 

8.2.2. Équipements de protection individuelle 

Equipement de protection individuelle: 
Eviter toute exposition inutile. 
Symbole(s) de l’équipement de protection individuelle: 

  
 

8.2.2.1. Protection des yeux et du visage 

Protection oculaire: 
Lunettes anti-éclaboussures ou lunettes de sécurité. Lunettes de sécurité 
 

8.2.2.2. Protection de la peau 

Protection de la peau et du corps: 
Porter un vêtement de protection approprié 
 

Protection des mains: 
Porter des gants de protection. 
 

8.2.2.3. Protection respiratoire 

Protection respiratoire: 
Porter un masque approprié 
 

8.2.2.4. Protection contre les risques thermiques 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 
 

8.2.3. Contrôles d’exposition liés à la protection de l’environnement 

Contrôles d’exposition liés à la protection de l’environnement: 
Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. 
Autres informations: 
Ne pas manger, ne pas boire et ne pas fumer pendant l’utilisation. 
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RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques 

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles 

État physique : Liquide 
Couleur : Jaune. 
Apparence : Transparent. 
Odeur : Caractéristique. 
Seuil olfactif : Pas disponible 
Point de fusion : Non applicable 
Point de congélation : Pas disponible 
Point d’ébullition : Pas disponible 
Inflammabilité : Ininflammable. 
Limite inférieure d’explosion : Pas disponible 
Limite supérieure d’explosion : Pas disponible 
Point d’éclair : Pas disponible 
Température d’auto-inflammation : Pas disponible 
Température de décomposition : Pas disponible 
pH : Pas disponible 
Viscosité, cinématique : Pas disponible 
Solubilité : Pas disponible 
Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log 
Kow) 

: Pas disponible 

Pression de vapeur : Pas disponible 
Pression de vapeur à 50°C : Pas disponible 
Masse volumique : Pas disponible 
Densité relative : Pas disponible 
Densité relative de vapeur à 20°C : Pas disponible 
Caractéristiques d’une particule : Non applicable 

9.2. Autres informations 

9.2.1. Informations concernant les classes de danger physique 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

9.2.2. Autres caractéristiques de sécurité 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité 

10.1. Réactivité 

Le produit n’est pas réactif dans les conditions normales d’utilisation, de stockage et de transport. 

10.2. Stabilité chimique 

Non établi. 

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses 

Non établi. 

10.4. Conditions à éviter 

Rayons directs du soleil. Températures extrêmement élevées ou extrêmement basses. 

10.5. Matières incompatibles 

Acides forts. Bases fortes. 
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10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux 

fumée. Monoxyde de carbone. Dioxyde de carbone. 

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques 

11.1. Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008 

Toxicité aiguë (orale) : Non classé 
Toxicité aiguë (cutanée) : Non classé 
Toxicité aiguë (Inhalation) : Non classé 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec 
solvants hydrocarbonés (89997-63-7) 

DL50 orale rat > 2000 mg/kg 

DL50 cutanée lapin > 5000 mg/kg 

CL50 Inhalation - Rat > 202 mg/l/4h 
 

Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis 
 

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation 
oculaire 

: Non classé 

Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 
sont pas remplis 

 

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis 
 

Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis 
 

Cancérogénicité : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis  
 

Toxicité pour la reproduction : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis 
 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes 
cibles (STOT) (exposition unique) 

: Non classé 

Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 
sont pas remplis 

 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes 
cibles (STOT) (exposition répétée) 

: Non classé 

Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 
sont pas remplis 

 

Danger par aspiration : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis 
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11.2. Informations sur les autres dangers 

11.2.1. Propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 

Effets néfastes sur la santé causés par 
les propriétés perturbant le système 
endocrinien 

: D’après les données disponibles sur les ingrédients, aucune indication ne 
suggère que le produit répond à l’un des critères d’identification comme 
perturbateur endocrinien, tel que décrit dans les Réglements (CE) 
1907/2006, (UE) 2017/2100 et (UE) 2018/605. 

11.2.2. Autres informations 

Effets néfastes potentiels sur la santé 
humaine et symptômes possibles 

: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 
sont pas remplis 

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques 

12.1. Toxicité 

Ecologie - général : Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets 
néfastes à long terme. 

Ecologie - eau : Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques. Toxique pour les 
organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. 

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, à court 
terme (aiguë) 

: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques. 

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, à long 
terme (chronique) 

: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets 
néfastes à long terme. 

 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec 
solvants hydrocarbonés (89997-63-7) 

CL50 - Poisson [1] 0,0052 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 

CL50 - Poisson [2] 0,01 mg/l Lepomis macrochirus 

CL50 - Autres organismes aquatiques [1] 0,016 mg/l Pimephales promelas 

CE50 - Crustacés [1] 0,012 mg/l Daphnia magna 

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Persistance et dégradabilité Peut entraîner des effets néfastes à long terme pour l’environnement. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec 
solvants hydrocarbonés (89997-63-7) 

Persistance et dégradabilité Peut entraîner des effets néfastes à long terme pour l’environnement. 

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Potentiel de bioaccumulation Non établi. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec 
solvants hydrocarbonés (89997-63-7) 

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log 
Pow) 

4,3 – 5,9 

Potentiel de bioaccumulation Non établi. 
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12.4. Mobilité dans le sol 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.6. Propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.7. Autres effets néfastes 

Indications complémentaires : Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. 

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination 

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets 

Méthodes de traitement des déchets : Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux consignes de tri du 
collecteur agréé. 

Recommandations pour le traitement du 
produit/emballage 

: Eliminer conformément aux règlements de sécurité locaux/nationaux en 
vigueur. Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans un centre de collecte de 
déchets dangereux ou spéciaux, conformément à la réglementation 
locale, régionale, nationale et/ou internationale. 

Informations sur les déchets écologiques : Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. 

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport 

En conformité avec: ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. Numéro ONU ou numéro d’identification 

N° ONU (ADR) : UN 3082 
N° ONU (IMDG) : UN 3082 
N° ONU (IATA) : UN 3082 
N° ONU (ADN) : UN 3082 
N° ONU (RID) : UN 3082 

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de l’ONU 

Désignation officielle de transport (ADR) : MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, 
LIQUIDE, N.S.A. 

Désignation officielle de transport (IMDG) : MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, 
LIQUIDE, N.S.A. 

Désignation officielle de transport (IATA) : Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s. 
Désignation officielle de transport (ADN) : MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, 

LIQUIDE, N.S.A. 
Désignation officielle de transport (RID) : MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, 

LIQUIDE, N.S.A. 
Description document de transport (ADR) : UN 3082 MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE 

L'ENVIRONNEMENT, LIQUIDE, N.S.A. (Chrysanthemum 
cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec solvants hydrocarbonés), 9, III, 
(E) 
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Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 3082 MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE 
L'ENVIRONNEMENT, LIQUIDE, N.S.A. (Chrysanthemum 
cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec solvants hydrocarbonés), 9, III, 
POLLUANT MARIN 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 3082 Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s., 9, III 
Transport document description (ADN) : UN 3082 MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE 

L'ENVIRONNEMENT, LIQUIDE, N.S.A., 9, III 
Transport document description (RID) : UN 3082 MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE 

L'ENVIRONNEMENT, LIQUIDE, N.S.A., 9, III 

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 

ADR 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 
(ADR) 

: 9 

Étiquettes de danger (ADR) : 9  
 : 

 
 

IMDG 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 
(IMDG) 

: 9 

Étiquettes de danger (IMDG) : 9  
 : 

  
 

IATA 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 
(IATA) 

: 9 

Étiquettes de danger (IATA) : 9 
 : 

 
 

ADN 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 
(ADN) 

: 9 

Étiquettes de danger (ADN) : 9  
 : 

 
 

RID 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 
(RID) 

: 9 

Étiquettes de danger (RID) : 9  
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 : 

 

14.4. Groupe d’emballage 

Groupe d’emballage (ADR) : III 
Groupe d’emballage (IMDG) : III 
Groupe d’emballage (IATA) : III 
Groupe d’emballage (ADN) : III 
Groupe d’emballage (RID) : III 

14.5. Dangers pour l’environnement 

Dangereux pour l’environnement : Oui 
Polluant marin : Oui 
Autres informations : Pas d’informations supplémentaires disponibles 

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l’utilisateur 

Transport par voie terrestre 
Code de classification (ADR)  : M6 
Dispositions spéciales (ADR) : 274, 335, 601, 375 
Quantités limitées (ADR) : 5l 
Quantités exceptées (ADR) : E1 
Instructions d’emballage (ADR) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Dispositions relatives à l‘emballage en 
commun (ADR) 

: MP19 

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et 
conteneurs pour vrac (ADR) 

: T4 

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes 
mobiles et conteneurs pour vrac (ADR) 

: TP1, TP29 

Code-citerne (ADR) : LGBV 
Véhicule pour le transport en citerne : AT 
Catégorie de transport (ADR) : 3 
Dispositions spéciales de transport - 
Colis (ADR) 

: V12 

Dispositions spéciales de transport - 
Chargement, déchargement et 
manutention (ADR) 

: CV13 

Numéro d’identification du danger (code 
Kemler) 

: 90 

Panneaux oranges : 

 
Code de restriction en tunnels (ADR) : E 
 

Transport maritime 
Dispositions spéciales (IMDG) : 274, 335, 969 
Quantités limitées (IMDG) : 5 L 
Quantités exceptées (IMDG) : E1 
Instructions d’emballage (IMDG) : P001, LP01 
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Dispositions spéciales d’emballage 
(IMDG) 

: PP1 

Instructions d’emballages GRV (IMDG) : IBC03 
Instructions pour citernes (IMDG) : T4 
Dispositions spéciales pour citernes 
(IMDG) 

: TP2, TP29 

N° FS (Feu) : F-A 
N° FS (Déversement) : S-F 
Catégorie de chargement (IMDG) : A 
 

Transport aérien 
Quantités exceptées avion passagers et 
cargo (IATA) 

: E1 

Quantités limitées avion passagers et 
cargo (IATA) 

: Y964 

Quantité nette max. pour quantité limitée 
avion passagers et cargo (IATA) 

: 30kgG 

Instructions d’emballage avion passagers 
et cargo (IATA) 

: 964 

Quantité nette max. pour avion 
passagers et cargo (IATA) 

: 450L 

Instructions d’emballage avion cargo 
seulement (IATA) 

: 964 

Quantité max. nette avion cargo 
seulement (IATA) 

: 450L 

Dispositions spéciales (IATA) : A97, A158, A197 
Code ERG (IATA) : 9L 
 

Transport par voie fluviale 
Code de classification (ADN) : M6 
Dispositions spéciales (ADN) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Quantités limitées (ADN) : 5 L 
Quantités exceptées (ADN) : E1 
Transport admis (ADN) : T 
Equipement exigé (ADN) : PP 
Nombre de cônes/feux bleus (ADN) : 0 
 

Transport ferroviaire 
Code de classification (RID) : M6 
Dispositions spéciales (RID) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Quantités limitées (RID) : 5L 
Quantités exceptées (RID) : E1 
Instructions d’emballage (RID) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Dispositions spéciales d’emballage (RID) : PP1 
Dispositions particulières relatives à 
l‘emballage en commun (RID) 

: MP19 

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et 
conteneurs pour vrac (RID) 

: T4 

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes 
mobiles et conteneurs pour vrac (RID) 

: TP1, TP29 

Codes-citerne pour les citernes RID 
(RID) 

: LGBV 
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Catégorie de transport (RID) : 3 
Dispositions spéciales de transport - 
Colis (RID) 

: W12 

Dispositions spéciales de transport - 
Chargement, déchargement et 
manutention (RID) 

: CW13, CW31 

Colis express (RID) : CE8 
Numéro d’identification du danger (RID) : 90 

14.7. Transport maritime en vrac conformément aux instruments de l’OMI 

Non applicable 

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation 

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d’environnement 

15.1.1. Réglementations UE 

Annexe XVII de REACH (Liste de restriction) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans l’Annexe XVII de REACH (Conditions de restriction) 

Annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans l’annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation) 

Liste candidate REACH (SVHC) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des substances candidates de REACH 

Règlement PIC (UE 649/2012, consentement préalable en connaissance de cause) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste PIC (Règlement UE 649/2012 concernant les exportations et importations de produits 
chimiques dangereux) 

Règlement POP (UE 2019/1021, polluants organiques persistants) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des POP (règlement UE 2019/1021 sur les polluants organiques persistants) 

Règlement sur l’appauvrissement de la couche d’ozone (UE 1005/2009) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Règlement sur les biens à double usage (428/2009) 

Ne contient aucune substance soumise au RÈGLEMENT (CE) N° 428/2009 DU CONSEIL du 5 mai 2009 instituant un régime communautaire de 
contrôle des exportations, des transferts, du courtage et du transit de biens à double usage 

Règlement sur les biocides (UE 528/2012) 

Ce produit contient des produits biocides 
Type de produit (Biocide) : 18 - Insecticides, acaricides et produits utilisés pour lutter contre les 

autres arthropodes 
Numéro d’autorisation : 

 

Contient : Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et 
matures de Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec solvants 
hydrocarbonés (6,00 % (pourcentage)) 

Règlement sur les précurseurs d’explosifs (UE 2019/1148) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs d’explosifs (Règlement UE 2019/1148 relatif à la commercialisation et à 
l’utilisation des précurseurs d’explosifs) 

Règlement sur les précurseurs de drogues (CE 273/2004) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs de drogues (Règlement CE 273/2004 relatif à la fabrication et à la mise sur le 
marché de certaines substances utilisées pour la fabrication illicite de stupéfiants et de substances psychotropes) 
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15.1.2. Directives nationales 

Allemagne 

Contrôle de la qualité de l’air (TA Luft) 

Catégorie Classe Applicable sur Nom local Débit 
massique 
maximal 

Concentration 
massique 
maximale 

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique 

Aucune évaluation de la sécurité chimique n’a été effectuée 

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations 

Indications de changement 

Rubrique Élément modifié Modification Remarques 

 Remplace la fiche Modifié  

 Date de révision Modifié  

 Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) Modifié  

2.1 Classification selon le règlement 
(CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Modifié  

2.1 Effets néfastes physicochimiques, 
pour la santé humaine et pour 
l’environnement 

Modifié  

12.1 Ecologie - général Modifié  
 

Abréviations et acronymes: 

ADN Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par voies de 
navigation intérieures 

ADR Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises Dangereuses par Route 

ETA Estimation de la toxicité aiguë 

FBC Facteur de bioconcentration 

VLB Valeur limite biologique 

DBO Demande biochimique en oxygène (DBO) 

DCO Demande chimique en oxygène (DCO) 

DMEL Dose dérivée avec effet minimum 

DNEL Dose dérivée sans effet 

N° CE Numéro de la Communauté européenne 

CE50 Concentration médiane effective 

EN Norme européenne 

CIRC Centre international de recherche sur le cancer 
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Abréviations et acronymes: 

IATA Association internationale du transport aérien 

IMDG Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses 

CL50 Concentration létale pour 50 % de la population testée (concentration létale médiane) 

LD50 Dose létale médiane pour 50 % de la population testée (dose létale médiane) 

LOAEL Dose minimale avec effet nocif observé 

NOAEC Concentration sans effet nocif observé 

NOAEL Dose sans effet nocif observé 

NOEC Concentration sans effet observé 

OCDE Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques 

VLE Limite d’exposition professionnelle 

PBT Persistant, bioaccumulable et toxique 

PNEC Concentration(s) prédite(s) sans effet 

RID Règlement International concernant le transport de marchandises dangereuses par chemin de 
fer 

FDS Fiche de Données de Sécurité 

STP Station d’épuration 

DThO Besoin théorique en oxygène (BThO) 

TLM Tolérance limite médiane 

COV Composés organiques volatiles 

N° CAS Numéro d’enregistrement auprès du Chemical Abstracts Service 

N.S.A. Non spécifié ailleurs 

vPvB Très persistant et très bioaccumulable 

PE Perturbateur endocrinien 
 

Sources des données : RÈGLEMENT (CE) No 1272/2008 DU PARLEMENT EUROPÉEN ET DU 
CONSEIL du 16 décembre 2008 relatif à la classification, à l’étiquetage et 
à l’emballage des substances et des mélanges, modifiant et abrogeant 
les directives 67/548/CEE et 1999/45/CE et modifiant le règlement (CE) 
no 1907/2006. 

Autres informations : Aucun(e). 
 

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH: 

Acute Tox. 4 (par 
inhalation) 

Toxicité aiguë (par Inhalation), catégorie 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (par 
voie orale) 

Toxicité aiguë (par voie orale), catégorie 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique – Danger aigu, catégorie 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique – Danger chronique, catégorie 1 
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Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH: 

Asp. Tox. 1 Danger par aspiration, catégorie 1 

H302 Nocif en cas d’ingestion. 

H304 Peut être mortel en cas d’ingestion et de pénétration dans les voies respiratoires. 

H332 Nocif par inhalation. 

H400 Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques. 

H410 Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. 

FDS UE, ARMOSA 2024 

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de 
l’environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas être interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit. 
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ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des Unternehmens 

1.1. Produktidentifikator 

Produktform : Gemisch 
Handelsname : NEBULOUS Turbo 
UFI : KNN2-PYGN-J74W-1RFA 
Produktcode : PYR60EC 
Produktart : Insektizid,Biozidprodukte (z. B. Desinfektionsmittel, 

Schädlingsbekämpfungsmittel) 
Produktgruppe : Biozid 

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird 

1.2.1. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen 

Hauptverwendungskategorie : Gewerbliche Nutzung,Verwendung durch Verbraucher 
Verwendung des Stoffs/des Gemischs : Insektizid 
Funktions- oder Verwendungskategorie : Schädlingsbekämpfungsmittel für nichtlandwirtschaftliche Zwecke 

(Biozide) 

1.2.2. Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt 

1.4. Notrufnummer 

Land/Region Organisation/Firma Anschrift Notrufnummer Anmerkung 

Deutschland Giftberatung Virchow-Klinikum, 
Medizinische Fakultät der 
Humboldt - Universitat zu Berlin 
Abt. Innere Medizin mit 
Schwerpunkt Nephrologie und 
Intensivmedizin 

Augustenberger Platz 1 
13353   

  

Deutschland Klinik für Intensiv- und 
Notfallmedizin, Klinikum 
Nürnberg 
Institut für Biomedizin des 
Alterns, Universität Erlangen-
Nürnberg 

Professor-Ernst-
Nathan-Straße 1 
90419   

+49 (0) 911 398 
2451 

 

Deutschland Giftnotruf der Charité - 
Universitätsmedizin Berlin 
CBF, Haus VIII 
(Wirtschaftgebäude), UG 

Hindenburgdamm 30 
12203   

+49 (0) 30 19240  

ARMOSA TECH S.A. 
Rue des Tuiliers 1 
BE 4480 Engis 
Belgique 
T +32 (0)85 519 519, F +32 (0)85 519 510 
msds@armosa.tech, www.armosa.eu 
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Land/Region Organisation/Firma Anschrift Notrufnummer Anmerkung 

Deutschland Informationszentrale gegen 
Vergiftungen 
Klinik und Poliklinik für 
Allgemeine Pädiatrie, Zentrum für 
Kinderheilkunde, 
Universitätsklinikum Bonn 

Gebäude 30, ELKI 
(Eltern-Kind-Zentrum) 
Venusberg-Campus 1 
53127 Bonn  

+49 (0) 228 19240  

Deutschland Giftnotruf Erfurt 
Gemeinsames 
Giftinformationszentrum der 
Länder Mecklenburg-
Vorpommern, Sachsen, Sachsen-
Anhalt und Thüringen, c/o 
HELIOS Klinikum Erfurt 

Nordhäuser Straße 74 
99089   

+49 (0) 361 730 730  

Deutschland Vergiftungs-Informations-Zentrale 
Universitätsklinikum Freiburg, 
Zentrum für Kinder- und 
Jugendmedizin 

Breisacher Str. 86b 
79110   

+49 (0) 761 19240  

Deutschland Giftinformationszentrum-Nord der 
Länder Bremen, Hamburg, 
Niedersachsen und Schleswig-
Holstein (GIZ-Nord) 
Universitätsmedizin Göttingen - 
Georg-August-Universität 

Robert-Koch Straße 40 
37075   

+49 (0) 551 19240  

Deutschland Informations- und 
Beratungszentrum für 
Vergiftungsfälle 
Klinik für Kinder- und 
Jugendmedizin, 
Universitätsklinikum des 
Saarlandes, Geb. 9 

Kirrberger Straße 100 
66421   

+49 (0) 6841 19240 kein 
Firmenservice 

Deutschland Giftinformationszentrum der 
Länder Rheinland-Pfalz und 
Hessen 
Klinische Toxikologie, 
Universitätsmedizin der Johannes 
Gutenberg-Universität Mainz 

Langenbeckstraße 1 
Gebäude 601 
55131 Mainz  

+49 (0) 6131 19240  

Deutschland Giftnotruf München 
Toxikologische Abteilung der II. 
Med. Klinik und Poliklinik rechts 
der Isar der Technischen 
Universität München 

Ismaninger Straße 22 
81675 München  

+49 (0) 89 19240  
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ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren 

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs 

Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Akut gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1 H400    
Chronisch gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1 H410    
Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: siehe Abschnitt 16 

Schädliche physikalisch-chemische, gesundheitliche und Umwelt-Wirkungen 

Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente 

Kennzeichnung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Gefahrenpiktogramme (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Signalwort (CLP) : Achtung 
Gefahrenhinweise (CLP) : H410 - Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 
Sicherheitshinweise (CLP) : P273 - Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

P391 - Verschüttete Mengen aufnehmen. 
P501 - Inhalt und Behälter einer Sammelstelle für gefährliche oder 
spezielle Abfälle, in Übereinstimmung mit lokalen, regionalen, nationalen 
und/oder internationalen Vorschriften zuführen. 
P101 - Ist ärztlicher Rat erforderlich, Verpackung oder 
Kennzeichnungsetikett bereithalten. 
P102 - Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen. 
P103 - Lesen Sie sämtliche Anweisungen aufmerksam und befolgen Sie 
diese. 

Zusätzliche Sätze : Biozide und Pflanzenschutzmittel mit Vorsicht. Lesen Sie bitte die 
Kennzeichnung und Produktinformationen . 

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren 

Enthält keine PBT und/oder vPvB-Stoffe ≥ 0,1%, bewertet gemäß REACH Anhang XIII 
 

Das Gemisch enthält keine Stoffe mit endokrinschädlichen Eigenschaften (gemäß REACH Artikel 59 Absatz 1 oder 
Verordnung 2017/2100 oder Verordnung 2018/605) in einer Konzentration von ≥ 0,1 % 
 

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen 

3.1. Stoffe 

Nicht anwendbar 
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3.2. Gemische 

Name Produktidentifikator % Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract 
von offenen und reifen Tanacetum 
cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  
(Wirkstoff (Biozid)) 

CAS-Nr.: 89997-63-7 
EG-Nr.: 289-699-3 

6 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalativ), H332 
Asp. Tox. 1, H304 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=100) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: siehe Abschnitt 16 

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen allgemein : Bewusstlosen Menschen niemals oral etwas zuführen. Bei Unwohlsein 
ärztlichen Rat einholen (wenn möglich dieses Etikett vorzeigen). 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Einatmen : Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und für ungehinderte Atmung 
sorgen. Einatmen von Frischluft gewährleisten. Betroffene Person 
ausruhen lassen. 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach 
Hautkontakt 

: In Mitleidenschaft gezogene Kleidung ablegen und alle betroffenen 
Hautpartien mit milder Seife und Wasser abwaschen, mit warmem 
Wasser nachspülen. Mit viel Wasser/…/waschen. Bei Hautreizung oder -
ausschlag: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. 
Sonderbehandlung (siehe ergänzende Erste-Hilfe-Anweisungen auf 
diesem Etikett). Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen. 
Haut mit viel Wasser abwaschen. 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach 
Augenkontakt 

: Sofort mit viel Wasser ausspülen. Bei anhaltenden Schmerzen oder 
Rötung, ärztliche Hilfe herbeiholen. Augen vorsorglich mit Wasser 
ausspülen. 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach 
Verschlucken 

: Mund ausspülen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. Notärztliche Hilfe 
herbeirufen. Bei Unwohlsein Giftinformationszentrum oder Arzt anrufen. 

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen 

Symptome/Wirkungen : Bei üblichen Gebrauchsbedingungen keine nennenswerte Gefährdung zu 
erwarten. 

Symptome/Wirkungen nach Einatmen : Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen. 

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung 

Symptomatisch behandeln. 

ABSCHNITT 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung 

5.1. Löschmittel 

Geeignete Löschmittel : Wassersprühstrahl. Trockenlöschpulver. Schaum. Kohlendioxid. Sand. 
Ungeeignete Löschmittel : Keinen starken Wasserstrahl benutzen. 

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren 

Gefährliche Zerfallsprodukte im Brandfall : Mögliche Freisetzung giftiger Rauchgase. 
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5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung 

Löschanweisungen : Zur Kühlung exponierter Behälter einen Wassersprühstrahl oder -
nebel benutzen. Beim Bekämpfen von Chemikalienbränden Vorsicht 
walten lassen. Eindringen von Löschwasser in die Umwelt vermeiden 
(verhindern). 

Schutz bei der Brandbekämpfung : Brandabschnitt nicht ohne ausreichende Schutzausrüstung, 
einschließlich Atemschutz betreten. Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete 
Schutzausrüstung tätig zu werden. Umgebungsluft-unabhängiges 
Atemschutzgerät. Vollständige Schutzkleidung. 

ABSCHNITT 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung 

6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren 

6.1.1. Nicht für Notfälle geschultes Personal 

Notfallmaßnahmen : Verunreinigten Bereich lüften. Unbeteiligte Personen evakuieren. 

6.1.2. Einsatzkräfte 

Schutzausrüstung : Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete Schutzausrüstung tätig zu werden. 
Reinigungspersonal mit geeignetem Schutz ausstatten. Weitere 
Angaben: siehe Abschnitt 8 "Begrenzung und Überwachung der 
Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstung". 

Notfallmaßnahmen : Umgebung belüften. 

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen 

Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. Eindringen in Kanalisation und öffentliche Gewässer verhindern. Falls die Flüssigkeit in die Kanalisation oder 
öffentliche Gewässer gelangt, sind die Behörden zu benachrichtigen. 

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung 

Zur Rückhaltung : Verschüttete Mengen aufnehmen. 
Reinigungsverfahren : Verschüttete Flüssigkeit mit Absorptionsmittel aufnehmen. Verschüttete 

Mengen so bald wie möglich mit inerten Feststoffen wie Tonerde oder 
Kieselgur aufsaugen. Verschüttete Mengen aufnehmen. Von anderen 
Materialien entfernt aufbewahren. 

Sonstige Angaben : Stoffe oder Restmengen in fester Form einer zugelassenen Anlage 
zuführen. 

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte 

Siehe Abschnitt 8. Expositionsbegrenzung und persönliche Schutzausrüstung. Weitere Angaben siehe Abschnitt 13. 

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung 

7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung 

Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren 
Handhabung 

: Für eine gute Belüftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen. Persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung tragen. Vor dem Essen, Trinken oder Rauchen und 
beim Verlassen des Arbeitsplatzes die Hände und andere exponierte 
Körperstellen mit milder Seife und Wasser waschen. Prozessbereich mit 
guter Be- und Entlüftung ausstatten um die Bildung von Dämpfen zu 
vermeiden. Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol 
vermeiden. 
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Hygienemaßnahmen : Kontaminierte Arbeitskleidung nicht außerhalb des Arbeitsplatzes tragen. 
Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen. Bei Gebrauch 
nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Nach Handhabung des Produkts 
immer die Hände waschen. 

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten 

Lagerbedingungen : Nur im Originalbehälter an einem kühlen, gut gelüfteten Ort aufbewahren, 
entfernt von: Behälter verschlossen halten, wenn dieser nicht in 
Gebrauch ist. An einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Kühl halten. 

Unverträgliche Produkte : Starke Basen. Starke Säuren. 
Unverträgliche Materialien : Zündquellen. Direkte Sonnenbestrahlung. 
Maximale Lagerdauer : 2 Jahr 

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen 

8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter 

8.1.1 Nationale Grenzwerte für die berufsbedingte Exposition und biologische Grenzwerte 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.2. Empfohlene Überwachungsverfahren 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.3. Freigesetzte Luftverunreinigungen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.4. DNEL- und PNEC-Werte 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.5. Control banding 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition 

8.2.1. Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen 

Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen: 
Für eine gute Belüftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen. 
 

8.2.2. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung 

Persönliche Schutzausrüstung: 
Unnötige Exposition vermeiden. 
Persönliche Schutzausrüstung - Symbol(e): 

  
 

8.2.2.1. Augen- und Gesichtsschutz 

Augenschutz: 
Schutzbrille oder Sicherheitsgläser. Sicherheitsbrille 
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8.2.2.2. Hautschutz 

Haut- und Körperschutz: 
Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen 
 

Handschutz: 
Schutzhandschuhe tragen. 
 

8.2.2.3. Atemschutz 

Atemschutz: 
Geeignete Maske tragen 
 

8.2.2.4. Thermische Gefahren 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 
 

8.2.3. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Umweltexposition 

Begrenzung und Überwachung der Umweltexposition: 
Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 
Sonstige Angaben: 
Während der Verwendung nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. 

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften 

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften 

Aggregatzustand : Flüssig 
Farbe : Gelb. 
Aussehen : Transparent. 
Geruch : Charakteristisch. 
Geruchsschwelle : Nicht verfügbar 
Schmelzpunkt : Nicht anwendbar 
Gefrierpunkt : Nicht verfügbar 
Siedepunkt : Nicht verfügbar 
Entzündbarkeit : Nicht brennbar. 
Untere Explosionsgrenze : Nicht verfügbar 
Obere Explosionsgrenze : Nicht verfügbar 
Flammpunkt : Nicht verfügbar 
Zündtemperatur : Nicht verfügbar 
Zersetzungstemperatur : Nicht verfügbar 
pH-Wert : Nicht verfügbar 
Viskosität, kinematisch : Nicht verfügbar 
Löslichkeit : Nicht verfügbar 
Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser 
(Log Kow) 

: Nicht verfügbar 

Dampfdruck : Nicht verfügbar 
Dampfdruck bei 50°C : Nicht verfügbar 
Dichte : Nicht verfügbar 
Relative Dichte : Nicht verfügbar 
Relative Dampfdichte bei 20°C : Nicht verfügbar 
Partikeleigenschaften : Nicht anwendbar 
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9.2. Sonstige Angaben 

9.2.1. Angaben über physikalische Gefahrenklassen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

9.2.2. Sonstige sicherheitstechnische Kenngrößen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität 

10.1. Reaktivität 

Das Produkt ist nicht reaktiv unter normalen Gebrauchs-, Lagerungs- und Transportbedingungen. 

10.2. Chemische Stabilität 

Nicht festgelegt. 

10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen 

Nicht festgelegt. 

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen 

Direkte Sonnenbestrahlung. Extrem hohe oder niedrige Temperaturen. 

10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien 

Starke Säuren. Starke Basen. 

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte 

Rauch. Kohlenmonoxid. Kohlendioxid. 

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben 

11.1. Angaben zu den Gefahrenklassen im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 

Akute Toxizität (Oral) : Nicht eingestuft 
Akute Toxizität (Dermal) : Nicht eingestuft 
Akute Toxizität (inhalativ) : Nicht eingestuft 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  (89997-
63-7) 

LD50 oral Ratte > 2000 mg/kg 

LD50 Dermal Kaninchen > 5000 mg/kg 

LC50 Inhalation - Ratte > 202 mg/l/4h 
 

Ätz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Keimzellmutagenität : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Karzinogenität : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt  
 

Reproduktionstoxizität : Nicht eingestuft 

DE - Nebulous-Turbo 69



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Sicherheitsdatenblatt  
gemäß REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

19.07.2024 (Überarbeitungsdatum) DE - de 9/16 
 

Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei 
einmaliger Exposition 

: Nicht eingestuft 

Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei 
wiederholter Exposition 

: Nicht eingestuft 

Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 
 

Aspirationsgefahr : Nicht eingestuft 
Zusätzliche Hinweise : Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 

11.2. Angaben über sonstige Gefahren 

11.2.1. Endokrinschädliche Eigenschaften 

Gesundheitlichen Auswirkungen, die 
durch diese endokrinschädlichen 
Eigenschaften verursacht werden können 

: Auf der Grundlage der verfügbaren Daten zu den Inhaltsstoffen gibt es 
keine Hinweise darauf, dass das Produkt eines der Kriterien zur 
Identifizierung als endokriner Disruptor erfüllt, wie in den Verordnungen 
(EG) 1907/2006, (EU) 2017/2100 und (EU) 2018/605 beschrieben. 

11.2.2. Sonstige Angaben 

Mögliche schädliche Wirkungen auf den 
Menschen und mögliche Symptome 

: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt 

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben 

12.1. Toxizität 

Ökologie - Allgemein : Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 
Ökologie - Wasser : Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen. Giftig für Wasserorganismen, mit 

langfristiger Wirkung. 
Gewässergefährdend, kurzfristige (akut) : Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen. 
Gewässergefährdend, langfristige 
(chronisch) 

: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 

 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  (89997-
63-7) 

LC50 - Fisch [1] 0,0052 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 

LC50 - Fisch [2] 0,01 mg/l Lepomis macrochirus 

LC50 - Andere Wasserorganismen [1] 0,016 mg/l Pimephales promelas 

EC50 - Krebstiere [1] 0,012 mg/l Daphnia magna 

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Kann längerfristig schädliche Wirkungen auf die Umwelt haben. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  (89997-
63-7) 

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Kann längerfristig schädliche Wirkungen auf die Umwelt haben. 

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Bioakkumulationspotenzial Nicht festgelegt. 
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Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  (89997-
63-7) 

Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser 
(Log Pow) 

4,3 – 5,9 

Bioakkumulationspotenzial Nicht festgelegt. 

12.4. Mobilität im Boden 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

12.6. Endokrinschädliche Eigenschaften 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

12.7. Andere schädliche Wirkungen 

Zusätzliche Hinweise : Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung 

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung 

Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung : Inhalt/Behälter gemäß den Sortieranweisungen des zugelassenen 
Einsammlers entsorgen. 

Empfehlungen für die Produkt-
/Verpackung-Abfallentsorgung 

: Auf sichere Weise gemäß den lokalen/ nationalen Vorschriften entsorgen. 
Inhalt/Behälter einer Sammelstelle für gefährliche Abfälle und Sondermüll 
gemäß lokalen, regionalen, nationalen und/oder internationalen 
Vorschriften zuführen. 

Ökologische Angaben zu Abfällen : Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport 

Gemäß ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer 

UN-Nr. (ADR) : UN 3082 
UN-Nr. (IMDG) : UN 3082 
UN-Nr. (IATA) : UN 3082 
UN-Nr. (ADN) : UN 3082 
UN-Nr. (RID) : UN 3082 

14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung 
(ADR) 

: UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung 
(IMDG) 

: UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung 
(IATA) 

: Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s. 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung 
(ADN) 

: UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 
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Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung 
(RID) 

: UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 

Eintragung in das Beförderungspapier 
(ADR) 

: UN 3082 UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 
(Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung ), 9, III, (E) 

Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 3082 UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. 
(Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung ), 9, III, 
MEERESSCHADSTOFF 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 3082 Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s., 9, III 
Transport document description (ADN) : UN 3082 UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G., 9, III 
Transport document description (RID) : UN 3082 UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G., 9, III 

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen 

ADR 
Transportgefahrenklassen (ADR) : 9 
Gefahrzettel (ADR) : 9  
 : 

 
 

IMDG 
Transportgefahrenklassen (IMDG) : 9 
Gefahrzettel (IMDG) : 9  
 : 

  
 

IATA 
Transportgefahrenklassen (IATA) : 9 
Gefahrzettel (IATA) : 9 
 : 

 
 

ADN 
Transportgefahrenklassen (ADN) : 9 
Gefahrzettel (ADN) : 9  
 : 

 
 

RID 
Transportgefahrenklassen (RID) : 9 
Gefahrzettel (RID) : 9  
 : 
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14.4. Verpackungsgruppe 

Verpackungsgruppe (ADR) : III 
Verpackungsgruppe (IMDG) : III 
Verpackungsgruppe (IATA) : III 
Verpackungsgruppe (ADN) : III 
Verpackungsgruppe (RID) : III 

14.5. Umweltgefahren 

Umweltgefährlich : Ja 
Meeresschadstoff : Ja 
Sonstige Angaben : Keine zusätzlichen Informationen verfügbar 

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender 

Landtransport 
Klassifizierungscode (ADR)  : M6 
Sondervorschriften (ADR) : 274, 335, 601, 375 
Begrenzte Mengen (ADR) : 5L 
Freigestellte Mengen (ADR) : E1 
Verpackungsanweisungen (ADR) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Sondervorschriften für die 
Zusammenpackung (ADR) 

: MP19 

Anweisungen für ortsbewegliche Tanks 
und Schüttgut-Container (ADR) 

: T4 

Sondervorschriften für ortsbewegliche 
Tanks und Schüttgut-Container (ADR) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tankcodierung (ADR) : LGBV 
Fahrzeug für die Beförderung in Tanks : AT 
Beförderungskategorie (ADR) : 3 
Sondervorschriften für die Beförderung - 
Versandstücke (ADR) 

: V12 

Sondervorschriften für die Beförderung - 
Be- und Entladung, Handhabung (ADR) 

: CV13 

Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr 
(Kemler-Zahl) 

: 90 

Orangefarbene Tafeln : 

 
Tunnelbeschränkungscode (ADR) : E 
 

Seeschiffstransport 
Sonderbestimmung (IMDG) : 274, 335, 969 
Begrenzte Mengen (IMDG) : 5 L 
Freigestellte Mengen (IMDG) : E1 
Verpackungsanweisungen (IMDG) : P001, LP01 
Sondervorschriften für die Verpackung 
(IMDG) 

: PP1 

IBC-Verpackungsanweisungen (IMDG) : IBC03 
Tankanweisungen (IMDG) : T4 
Besondere Bestimmungen für Tanks 
(IMDG) 

: TP2, TP29 
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EmS-Nr. (Brand) : F-A 
EmS-Nr. (Unbeabsichtigte Freisetzung) : S-F 
Staukategorie (IMDG) : A 
 

Lufttransport 
PCA freigestellte Mengen (IATA) : E1 
PCA begrenzte Mengen (IATA) : Y964 
PCA begrenzte max. Nettomenge (IATA) : 30kgG 
PCA Verpackungsvorschriften (IATA) : 964 
PCA Max. Nettomenge (IATA) : 450L 
CAO Verpackungsvorschriften (IATA) : 964 
CAO Max. Nettomenge (IATA) : 450L 
Sondervorschriften (IATA) : A97, A158, A197 
ERG-Code (IATA) : 9L 
 

Binnenschiffstransport 
Klassifizierungscode (ADN) : M6 
Sondervorschriften (ADN) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Begrenzte Mengen (ADN) : 5 L 
Freigestellte Mengen (ADN) : E1 
Beförderung zugelassen (ADN) : T 
Ausrüstung erforderlich (ADN) : PP 
Anzahl der blauen Kegel/Lichter (ADN) : 0 
 

Bahntransport 
Klassifizierungscode (RID) : M6 
Sonderbestimmung (RID) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Begrenzte Mengen (RID) : 5L 
Freigestellte Mengen (RID) : E1 
Verpackungsanweisungen (RID) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Sondervorschriften für die Verpackung 
(RID) 

: PP1 

Sondervorschriften für die 
Zusammenpackung (RID) 

: MP19 

Anweisungen für Tankfahrzeuge und 
Schüttgutcontainer (RID) 

: T4 

Besondere Bestimmungen für 
Tankfahrzeuge und Schüttgutcontainer 
(RID) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tankcodierungen für RID-Tanks (RID) : LGBV 
Beförderungskategorie (RID) : 3 
Besondere Beförderungsbestimmungen - 
Versandstücke (RID) 

: W12 

Besondere Bestimmungen für die 
Beförderung - Be-, Entladen und 
Handhabung (RID) 

: CW13, CW31 

Expressgut (RID) : CE8 
Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr 
(RID) 

: 90 

14.7. Massengutbeförderung auf dem Seeweg gemäß IMO-Instrumenten 

Nicht anwendbar 

DE - Nebulous-Turbo 74



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Sicherheitsdatenblatt  
gemäß REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

19.07.2024 (Überarbeitungsdatum) DE - de 14/16 
 

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften 

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das Gemisch 

15.1.1. EU-Verordnungen 

REACH Anhang XVII (Beschränkungsliste) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die im REACH-Anhang XVII (Beschränkungsbedingungen) gelistet sind 

REACH Anhang XIV (Zulassungsliste) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die im REACH-Anhang XIV (Zulassungsliste) gelistet sind 

REACH Kandidatenliste (SVHC) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der REACH-Kandidatenliste gelistet sind 

PIC-Verordnung (Vorherige Zustimmung nach Inkenntnissetzung) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der PIC-Liste (Verordnung EU 649/2012 über die Aus- und Einfuhr gefährlicher Chemikalien) gelistet sind 

POP-Verordnung (Persistente Organische Schadstoffe) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der POP-Liste (Verordnung EU 2019/1021 über persistente organische Schadstoffe) gelistet sind 

Ozon-Verordnung (1005/2009) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Dual-Use-Verordnung (428/2009) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die der VERORDNUNG DES RATES (EG) Nr. 428/2009 vom 5. Mai 2009 über eine Gemeinschaftsregelung für die Kontrolle 
von Ausfuhr, Verbringung, Vermittlung und Durchfuhr von Dual-Use-Artikeln unterliegen. 

Biozid-Verordnung (528/2012) 

Enthält Stoffe, die auf der Biozidprodukte-Liste (Verordnung EU 528/2012 über die Bereitstellung auf dem Markt und 
die Verwendung von Biozidprodukten) gelistet sind 
Produktart (Biozid) : 18 - Insektizide, Akarizide und Produkte gegen andere Arthropoden 
Zulassungsnummer : 

 

Enthält : Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract von offenen und reifen 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium in Kohlenwasserstofflösung  (6,00 % 
(pourcentage)) 

Verordnung zu Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe (EU 2019/1148) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der Liste zu Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe (Verordnung EU 2019/1148 über die Vermarktung und Verwendung von 
Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe) gelistet sind 

Drogenausgangsstoff-Verordnung (EC 273/2004) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der Drogenausgangsstoff-Liste (Verordnung EG 273/2004 über die Herstellung und das Inverkehrbringen bestimmter 
Substanzen, die bei der unerlaubten Herstellung von Suchtstoffen und psychotropen Substanzen verwendet werden) gelistet sind 

15.1.2. Nationale Vorschriften 

Deutschland 

Wassergefährdungsklasse (WGK) : WGK 3, Stark wassergefährdend (Einstufung nach AwSV, Anlage 1). 
Treffer-Eintrag überschreiben (12. 
BImSchV) 

:  Unterliegt nicht der Störfall-Verordnung (12. BImSchV) 

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung 

Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgeführt 

DE - Nebulous-Turbo 75



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Sicherheitsdatenblatt  
gemäß REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

19.07.2024 (Überarbeitungsdatum) DE - de 15/16 
 

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben 

Änderungshinweise 

Abschnitt Geändertes Element Modifikation Anmerkungen 

 Ersetzt Geändert  

 Überarbeitungsdatum Geändert  

 Entzündbarkeit (fest, gasförmig) Geändert  

2.1 Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Geändert  

2.1 Schädliche physikalisch-chemische, 
gesundheitliche und Umwelt-
Wirkungen 

Geändert  

12.1 Ökologie - Allgemein Geändert  
 

Abkürzungen und Akronyme: 

ADN Europäisches Übereinkommen über die internationale Beförderung gefährlicher Güter auf 
Binnenwasserstraßen 

ADR Europäisches Übereinkommen über die internationale Beförderung gefährlicher Güter auf der 
Straße 

ATE Schätzwert der akuten Toxizität 

BKF Biokonzentrationsfaktor 

BLV Biologischer Grenzwert 

BOD Biochemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (BSB) 

COD Chemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (CSB) 

DMEL Abgeleitete Expositionshöhe mit minimaler Beeinträchtigung 

DNEL Abgeleitete Expositionshöhe ohne Beeinträchtigung 

EG-Nr. Europäische Gemeinschaft Nummer 

EC50 Mittlere effektive Konzentration 

EN Europäische Norm 

IARC Internationale Agentur für Krebsforschung 

IATA Verband für den internationalen Lufttransport 

IMDG Gefahrgutvorschriften für den internationalen Seetransport 

LC50 Für 50 % einer Prüfpopulation tödliche Konzentration 

LD50 Für 50 % einer Prüfpopulation tödliche Dosis (mediane letale Dosis) 

LOAEL Niedrigste Dosis mit beobachtbarer schädlicher Wirkung 

NOAEC Konzentration ohne beobachtbare schädliche Wirkung 

NOAEL Dosis ohne beobachtbare schädliche Wirkung 

NOEC Höchste geprüfte Konzentration ohne beobachtete schädliche Wirkung 
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Abkürzungen und Akronyme: 

OECD Organisation für wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit und Entwicklung 

AGW Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert 

PBT Persistenter, bioakkumulierbarer und toxischer Stoff 

PNEC Abgeschätzte Nicht-Effekt-Konzentration 

RID Ordnung für die internationale Eisenbahnbeförderung gefährlicher Güter 

SDB Sicherheitsdatenblatt 

STP Kläranlage 

ThSB Theoretischer Sauerstoffbedarf (ThSB) 

TLM Median Toleranzgrenze 

VOC Flüchtige organische Verbindungen 

CAS-Nr. Chemical Abstract Service - Nummer 

N.A.G. Nicht Anderweitig Genannt 

vPvB Sehr persistent und sehr bioakkumulierbar 

ED Endokriner Disruptor 
 

Datenquellen : VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 DES EUROPÄISCHEN 
PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES vom 16. Dezember 2008 über die 
Einstufung, Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und Gemischen, 
zur Änderung und Aufhebung der Richtlinien 67/548/EWG und 
1999/45/EG und zur Änderung der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006. 

Sonstige Angaben : Keine. 
 

Vollständiger Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: 

Acute Tox. 4 
(Inhalativ) 

Akute Toxizität (inhalativ), Kategorie 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Akute Toxizität (oral), Kategorie 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Akut gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Chronisch gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1 

Asp. Tox. 1 Aspirationsgefahr, Kategorie 1 

H302 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken. 

H304 Kann bei Verschlucken und Eindringen in die Atemwege tödlich sein. 

H332 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Einatmen. 

H400 Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen. 

H410 Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 

Sicherheitsdatenblatt (SDB), EU 

Diese Informationen basieren auf unserem aktuellen Wissen und sollen das Produkt nur im Hinblick auf Gesundheit, Sicherheit und 
Umweltbedingungen beschreiben. Sie dürfen also nicht als Garantie für spezifische Eigenschaften des Produktes ausgelegt werden. 

DE - Nebulous-Turbo 77



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Safety Data Sheet  

 
according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 
Issue date: 11/14/2017   Revision date: 7/19/2024   Supersedes version of: 9/4/2023   Version: 1.4 

  

 

   

7/19/2024 (Revision date) DE - en 1/14 
 

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking 

1.1. Product identifier 

Product form : Mixture 
Trade name : NEBULOUS Turbo 
UFI : KNN2-PYGN-J74W-1RFA 
Product code : PYR60EC 
Type of product : Insecticide,Biocidal products (e.g. Disinfectants, pest control) 
Product group : Biocide 

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses 

Main use category : Professional use,Consumer use 
Use of the substance/mixture : Insecticide 
Function or use category : Pesticides, non-agricultural (Biocides) 

1.2.2. Uses advised against 

No additional information available 

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

1.4. Emergency telephone number 

No additional information available 

SECTION 2: Hazards identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Acute 
Hazard, Category 1 

H400    

Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Chronic 
Hazard, Category 1 

H410    

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16 

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects 

Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

2.2. Label elements 

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Hazard pictograms (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Signal word (CLP) : Warning 

ARMOSA TECH S.A. 
Rue des Tuiliers 1 
BE 4480 Engis 
Belgique 
T +32 (0)85 519 519, F +32 (0)85 519 510 
msds@armosa.tech, www.armosa.eu 
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Hazard statements (CLP) : H410 - Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Precautionary statements (CLP) : P273 - Avoid release to the environment. 

P391 - Collect spillage. 
P501 - Dispose of contents and container to hazardous or special waste 
collection point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or 
international regulation. 
P101 - If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at 
hand. 
P102 - Keep out of reach of children. 
P103 - Read carefully and follow all instructions. 

Extra phrases : Use biocides and pesticides safely. Always read the label and product 
information before use. 

2.3. Other hazards 

Contains no PBT and/or vPvB substances ≥ 0.1% assessed in accordance with REACH Annex XIII 
 

The mixture does not contain substance(s) included in the list established in accordance with Article 59(1) of REACH 
for having endocrine disrupting properties, or substance(s) are not identified as having endocrine disrupting properties 
in accordance with the criteria set out in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2100 or Commission 
Regulation (EU) 2018/605 at a concentration equal to or greater than 0,1 % 
 

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 

3.1. Substances 

Not applicable 

3.2. Mixtures 

Name Product identifier % Classification according to Regulation 
(EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract 
from open and mature flowers of 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with 
hydrocarbon solvents  
(Active substance (Biocide)) 

CAS-No.: 89997-63-7 
EC-No.: 289-699-3 

6 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation), H332 
Asp. Tox. 1, H304 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=100) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16 

SECTION 4: First aid measures 

4.1. Description of first aid measures 

First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel 
unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible). 

First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. Allow 
affected person to breathe fresh air. Allow the victim to rest. 

First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove affected clothing and wash all exposed skin area with mild soap 
and water, followed by warm water rinse. Wash with plenty of water/…. If 
skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. Specific 
treatment (see supplemental first aid instruction on this label). Wash 
contaminated clothing before reuse. Wash skin with plenty of water. 

First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse immediately with plenty of water. Obtain medical attention if pain, 
blinking or redness persists. Rinse eyes with water as a precaution. 
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First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain emergency medical 
attention. Call a poison center or a doctor if you feel unwell. 

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 

Symptoms/effects : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions 
of normal use. 

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : May cause an allergic skin reaction. 

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed 

Treat symptomatically. 

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 

5.1. Extinguishing media 

Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray. Dry powder. Foam. Carbon dioxide. Sand. 
Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. 

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture 

Hazardous decomposition products in 
case of fire 

: Toxic fumes may be released. 

5.3. Advice for firefighters 

Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers. Exercise caution 
when fighting any chemical fire. Prevent fire fighting water from entering 
the environment. 

Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including 
respiratory protection. Do not attempt to take action without suitable 
protective equipment. Self-contained breathing apparatus. Complete 
protective clothing. 

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel 

Emergency procedures : Ventilate spillage area. Evacuate unnecessary personnel. 

6.1.2. For emergency responders 

Protective equipment : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Equip 
cleanup crew with proper protection. For further information refer to 
section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection". 

Emergency procedures : Ventilate area. 

6.2. Environmental precautions 

Avoid release to the environment. Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. Notify authorities if liquid enters sewers or public waters. 

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up 

For containment : Collect spillage. 
Methods for cleaning up : Take up liquid spill into absorbent material. Soak up spills with inert 

solids, such as clay or diatomaceous earth as soon as possible. Collect 
spillage. Store away from other materials. 

Other information : Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site. 
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6.4. Reference to other sections 

See Section 8. Exposure controls and personal protection. For further information refer to section 13. 

SECTION 7: Handling and storage 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Wear personal protective 
equipment. Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and 
water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Provide 
good ventilation in process area to prevent formation of vapour. Avoid 
breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. 

Hygiene measures : Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace. 
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Do not eat, drink or smoke 
when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the product. 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities 

Storage conditions : Keep only in the original container in a cool, well ventilated place away 
from : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a well-ventilated 
place. Keep cool. 

Incompatible products : Strong bases. Strong acids. 
Incompatible materials : Sources of ignition. Direct sunlight. 
Maximum storage period : 2 year 

7.3. Specific end use(s) 

No additional information available 

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 

8.1.1 National occupational exposure and biological limit values 

No additional information available 

8.1.2. Recommended monitoring procedures 

No additional information available 

8.1.3. Air contaminants formed 

No additional information available 

8.1.4. DNEL and PNEC 

No additional information available 

8.1.5. Control banding 

No additional information available 

8.2. Exposure controls 

8.2.1. Appropriate engineering controls 

Appropriate engineering controls: 
Ensure good ventilation of the work station. 
 

8.2.2. Personal protection equipment 

Personal protective equipment: 
Avoid all unnecessary exposure. 
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Personal protective equipment symbol(s): 

  
 

8.2.2.1. Eye and face protection 

Eye protection: 
Chemical goggles or safety glasses. Safety glasses 
 

8.2.2.2. Skin protection 

Skin and body protection: 
Wear suitable protective clothing 
 

Hand protection: 
Wear protective gloves. 
 

8.2.2.3. Respiratory protection 

Respiratory protection: 
Wear appropriate mask 
 

8.2.2.4. Thermal hazards 

No additional information available 
 

8.2.3. Environmental exposure controls 

Environmental exposure controls: 
Avoid release to the environment. 
Other information: 
Do not eat, drink or smoke during use. 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state : Liquid 
Colour : Yellow. 
Appearance : Transparent. 
Odour : Characteristic. 
Odour threshold : Not available 
Melting point : Not applicable 
Freezing point : Not available 
Boiling point : Not available 
Flammability : Non flammable. 
Lower explosion limit : Not available 
Upper explosion limit : Not available 
Flash point : Not available 
Auto-ignition temperature : Not available 
Decomposition temperature : Not available 
pH : Not available 
Viscosity, kinematic : Not available 
Solubility : Not available 
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log 
Kow) 

: Not available 
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Vapour pressure : Not available 
Vapour pressure at 50°C : Not available 
Density : Not available 
Relative density : Not available 
Relative vapour density at 20°C : Not available 
Particle characteristics : Not applicable 

9.2. Other information 

9.2.1. Information with regard to physical hazard classes 

No additional information available 

9.2.2. Other safety characteristics 

No additional information available 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 

10.1. Reactivity 

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport. 

10.2. Chemical stability 

Not established. 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

Not established. 

10.4. Conditions to avoid 

Direct sunlight. Extremely high or low temperatures. 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

Strong acids. Strong bases. 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

fume. Carbon monoxide. Carbon dioxide. 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

LD50 oral rat > 2000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 5000 mg/kg 

LC50 Inhalation - Rat > 202 mg/l/4h 
 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Serious eye damage/irritation : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified 
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Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Carcinogenicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met  
 

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

STOT-single exposure : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Aspiration hazard : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 

11.2. Information on other hazards 

11.2.1. Endocrine disrupting properties 

Adverse health effects caused by 
endocrine disrupting properties 

: Based on the available ingredient data, there is no indication that the 
product meets any of the criteria for identification as an endocrine 
disruptor, as described in Regulations (EC) 1907/2006, (EU) 2017/2100 
and (EU) 2018/605. 

11.2.2. Other information 

Potential adverse human health effects 
and symptoms 

: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 

12.1. Toxicity 

Ecology - general : Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Ecology - water : Very toxic to aquatic life. Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment, 
short–term (acute) 

: Very toxic to aquatic life. 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, 
long–term (chronic) 

: Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

LC50 - Fish [1] 0.0052 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 

LC50 - Fish [2] 0.01 mg/l Lepomis macrochirus 

LC50 - Other aquatic organisms [1] 0.016 mg/l Pimephales promelas 

EC50 - Crustacea [1] 0.012 mg/l Daphnia magna 

12.2. Persistence and degradability 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Persistence and degradability May cause long-term adverse effects in the environment. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

Persistence and degradability May cause long-term adverse effects in the environment. 
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12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log 
Pow) 

4.3 – 5.9 

Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 

12.4. Mobility in soil 

No additional information available 

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment 

No additional information available 

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties 

No additional information available 

12.7. Other adverse effects 

Additional information : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 

13.1. Waste treatment methods 

Waste treatment methods : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s 
sorting instructions. 

Product/Packaging disposal 
recommendations 

: Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations. 
Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection 
point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or international 
regulation. 

Ecological waste information : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 14: Transport information 

In accordance with ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. UN number or ID number 

UN-No. (ADR) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (IMDG) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (IATA) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (ADN) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (RID) : UN 3082 

14.2. UN proper shipping name 

Proper Shipping Name (ADR) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (IATA) : Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s. 
Proper Shipping Name (ADN) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (RID) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
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Transport document description (ADR) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 
N.O.S. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature 
flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents 
), 9, III, (E) 

Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 
N.O.S. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature 
flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents 
), 9, III, MARINE POLLUTANT 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 3082 Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s., 9, III 
Transport document description (ADN) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 

N.O.S., 9, III 
Transport document description (RID) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 

N.O.S., 9, III 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 

ADR 
Transport hazard class(es) (ADR) : 9 
Danger labels (ADR) : 9  
 : 

 
 

IMDG 
Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG) : 9 
Danger labels (IMDG) : 9  
 : 

  
 

IATA 
Transport hazard class(es) (IATA) : 9 
Danger labels (IATA) : 9 
 : 

 
 

ADN 
Transport hazard class(es) (ADN) : 9 
Danger labels (ADN) : 9  
 : 

 
 

RID 
Transport hazard class(es) (RID) : 9 
Danger labels (RID) : 9  
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14.4. Packing group 

Packing group (ADR) : III 
Packing group (IMDG) : III 
Packing group (IATA) : III 
Packing group (ADN) : III 
Packing group (RID) : III 

14.5. Environmental hazards 

Dangerous for the environment : Yes 
Marine pollutant : Yes 
Other information : No supplementary information available 

14.6. Special precautions for user 

Overland transport 
Classification code (ADR)  : M6 
Special provisions (ADR) : 274, 335, 601, 375 
Limited quantities (ADR) : 5l 
Excepted quantities (ADR) : E1 
Packing instructions (ADR) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Mixed packing provisions (ADR) : MP19 
Portable tank and bulk container 
instructions (ADR) 

: T4 

Portable tank and bulk container special 
provisions (ADR) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tank code (ADR) : LGBV 
Vehicle for tank carriage : AT 
Transport category (ADR) : 3 
Special provisions for carriage - 
Packages (ADR) 

: V12 

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (ADR) 

: CV13 

Hazard identification number (Kemler 
No.) 

: 90 

Orange plates : 

 
Tunnel restriction code (ADR) : E 
 

Transport by sea 
Special provisions (IMDG) : 274, 335, 969 
Limited quantities (IMDG) : 5 L 
Excepted quantities (IMDG) : E1 
Packing instructions (IMDG) : P001, LP01 
Special packing provisions (IMDG) : PP1 
IBC packing instructions (IMDG) : IBC03 
Tank instructions (IMDG) : T4 

DE_EN - Nebulous-Turbo 87



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

7/19/2024 (Revision date) DE - en 11/14 
 

Tank special provisions (IMDG) : TP2, TP29 
EmS-No. (Fire) : F-A 
EmS-No. (Spillage) : S-F 
Stowage category (IMDG) : A 
 

Air transport 
PCA Excepted quantities (IATA) : E1 
PCA Limited quantities (IATA) : Y964 
PCA limited quantity max net quantity 
(IATA) 

: 30kgG 

PCA packing instructions (IATA) : 964 
PCA max net quantity (IATA) : 450L 
CAO packing instructions (IATA) : 964 
CAO max net quantity (IATA) : 450L 
Special provisions (IATA) : A97, A158, A197 
ERG code (IATA) : 9L 
 

Inland waterway transport 
Classification code (ADN) : M6 
Special provisions (ADN) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Limited quantities (ADN) : 5 L 
Excepted quantities (ADN) : E1 
Carriage permitted (ADN) : T 
Equipment required (ADN) : PP 
Number of blue cones/lights (ADN) : 0 
 

Rail transport 
Classification code (RID) : M6 
Special provisions (RID) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Limited quantities (RID) : 5L 
Excepted quantities (RID) : E1 
Packing instructions (RID) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Special packing provisions (RID) : PP1 
Mixed packing provisions (RID) : MP19 
Portable tank and bulk container 
instructions (RID) 

: T4 

Portable tank and bulk container special 
provisions (RID) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tank codes for RID tanks (RID) : LGBV 
Transport category (RID) : 3 
Special provisions for carriage – 
Packages (RID) 

: W12 

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (RID) 

: CW13, CW31 

Colis express (express parcels) (RID) : CE8 
Hazard identification number (RID) : 90 

14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments 

Not applicable 

DE_EN - Nebulous-Turbo 88



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

7/19/2024 (Revision date) DE - en 12/14 
 

SECTION 15: Regulatory information 

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture 

15.1.1. EU-Regulations 

REACH Annex XVII (Restriction List) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XVII (Restriction Conditions) 

REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

REACH Candidate List (SVHC) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the REACH Candidate List 

PIC Regulation (Prior Informed Consent) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the PIC list (Regulation EU 649/2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals) 

POP Regulation (Persistent Organic Pollutants) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the POP list (Regulation EU 2019/1021 on persistent organic pollutants) 

Ozone Regulation (1005/2009) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Dual-Use Regulation (428/2009) 

Contains no substance subject to the COUNCIL REGULATION (EC) No 428/2009 of 5 May 2009 setting up a Community regime for the control of 
exports, transfer, brokering and transit of dual-use items. 

Biocide Regulation (528/2012) 

Contains substance(s) listed on the Biocidal Products list (Regulation EU 528/2012 concerning the making available 
on the market and use of biocidal products) 
Type of product (Biocide) : 18 - Insecticides, acaricides and products to control other arthropods 
Authorisation number : 

 

Contains : Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers 
of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents  (6.00 % 
(pourcentage)) 

Explosives Precursors Regulation (2019/1148) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Explosives Precursors list (Regulation EU 2019/1148 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors) 

Drug Precursors Regulation (273/2004) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Drug Precursors list (Regulation EC 273/2004 on the manufacture and the placing on market of certain 
substances used in the illicit manufacture of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances) 

15.1.2. National regulations 

Germany 

Water hazard class (WGK) : WGK 3, Highly hazardous to water (Classification according to AwSV, 
Annex 1). 

Override matching entry (12. BImSchV) :  Is not subject to the Hazardous Incident Ordinance (12. BImSchV) 

15.2. Chemical safety assessment 

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out 

SECTION 16: Other information 

Indication of changes 

Section Changed item Change Comments 

 Supersedes Modified  
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Indication of changes 

Section Changed item Change Comments 

 Revision date Modified  

 Flammability (solid, gas) Modified  

2.1 Classification according to 
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 
[CLP] 

Modified  

2.1 Adverse physicochemical, human 
health and environmental effects 

Modified  

12.1 Ecology - general Modified  
 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland 
Waterways 

ADR European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road 

ATE Acute Toxicity Estimate 

BCF Bioconcentration factor 

BLV Biological limit value 

BOD Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) 

COD Chemical oxygen demand (COD) 

DMEL Derived Minimal Effect level 

DNEL Derived-No Effect Level 

EC-No. European Community number 

EC50 Median effective concentration 

EN European Standard 

IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer 

IATA International Air Transport Association 

IMDG International Maritime Dangerous Goods 

LC50 Median lethal concentration 

LD50 Median lethal dose 

LOAEL Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level 

NOAEC No-Observed Adverse Effect Concentration 

NOAEL No-Observed Adverse Effect Level 

NOEC No-Observed Effect Concentration 

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development 

OEL Occupational Exposure Limit 

PBT Persistent Bioaccumulative Toxic 
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Abbreviations and acronyms: 

PNEC Predicted No-Effect Concentration 

RID Regulations concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail 

SDS Safety Data Sheet 

STP Sewage treatment plant 

ThOD Theoretical oxygen demand (ThOD) 

TLM Median Tolerance Limit 

VOC Volatile Organic Compounds 

CAS-No. Chemical Abstract Service number 

N.O.S. Not Otherwise Specified 

vPvB Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative 

ED Endocrine disruptor 
 

Data sources : REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT 
AND OF THE COUNCIL of 16 December 2008 on classification, labelling 
and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing 
Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) 
No 1907/2006. 

Other information : None. 
 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: 

Acute Tox. 4 
(Inhalation) 

Acute toxicity (inhal.), Category 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Acute toxicity (oral), Category 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Acute Hazard, Category 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Chronic Hazard, Category 1 

Asp. Tox. 1 Aspiration hazard, Category 1 

H302 Harmful if swallowed. 

H304 May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways. 

H332 Harmful if inhaled. 

H400 Very toxic to aquatic life. 

H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

Safety Data Sheet (SDS), EU 

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental 
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product. 
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RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/de l’entreprise 

1.1. Identificateur de produit 

Forme du produit : Mélange 
Nom commercial : NEBULOUS Turbo 
UFI : KNN2-PYGN-J74W-1RFA 
Code du produit : PYR60EC 
Type de produit : Insecticide,Produits biocides (p. ex. désinfectants, insecticides) 
Groupe de produits : Biocide 

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées 

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes 

Catégorie d’usage principal : Utilisation professionnelle,Utilisation par les consommateurs 
Utilisation de la substance/mélange : Insecticide 
Fonction ou catégorie d’utilisation : Pesticides à usage non agricole (Biocides) 

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité 

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence 

Pays/Région Organisme/Société Adresse Numéro d’urgence Commentaire 

France Centre antipoison d’Angers 
C.H.U 

4, rue Larrey 
49933 Angers Cedex 9 

+33 2 41 48 21 21  

France Centre Antipoison et de 
Toxicovigilance de Rennes 
CHRU, Hôpital Pontchaillou, 
Pavilion Clemenceau 

2 rue Henri-le-Guilloux 
35043   

+33 2 99 59 22 22  

France Centre de Toxicovigilance et de 
Toxicologie Clinique de Rouen 
Hôpital Charles Nicolle 

1, rue de Germont 
76031   

  

ARMOSA TECH S.A. 
Rue des Tuiliers 1 
BE 4480 Engis 
Belgique 
T +32 (0)85 519 519, F +32 (0)85 519 510 
msds@armosa.tech, www.armosa.eu 
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Pays/Région Organisme/Société Adresse Numéro d’urgence Commentaire 

France ORFILA    +33 1 45 42 59 59 Ce numéro 
permet d’obtenir 
les coordonnées 
de tous 
les centres Anti-
poison Français. 
Ces centres anti-
poison et de 
toxicovigilance 
fournissent une 
aide médicale 
gratuite (hors 
coût d’appel), 24 
heures sur 24 et 
7 jours sur 7. 

France Centre antipoison de Bordeaux 
GH Pellegrin 

33076 Bordeaux Cedex +33 5 56 96 40 80  

France Centre de Toxicovigilance et de 
Toxicologie Clinique de Grenoble 
CHRU Hôpital Albert Michallon 

BP 217 
38043   

  

France Centre antipoison de Lyon 
Service Hospitalo-Universitaire 
de Pharmacotoxicologie 
(SHUPT), Site Lacassagne 

162, avenue 
Lacassagne 
69424 Lyon Cedex 03 

+33 4 72 11 69 11  

France Centre antipoison de Marseille 
Hôpital Sainte Marguerite 

270 boulevard de 
Sainte Marguerite 
13274 Marseille Cedex 
09 

+33 4 91 75 25 25  

France Centre antipoison de Paris 
Hôpital Fernand Widal 

200 rue du Faubourg 
Saint-Denis 
75475 Paris Cedex 10 

+33 1 40 05 48 48  

France Centre de Toxicovigilance et de 
Toxicologie Clinique de Reims 
Hôpital Maison Blanche 

45, rue Cognac-Jay 
51092   

  

France Centre Antipoison et de 
Toxicovigilance de 
STRASBOURG 
Hôpitaux universitaires 

1 Place de l'Hôpital 
BP 426 
67091   

+33 3 88 37 37 37  

France Centre antipoison région 
Occitanie 
Hôpital Purpan, Pavillon Louis 
Lareng 

Place du Docteur 
Baylac 
TSA 40031 
31059 Toulouse Cedex 

+33 5 61 77 74 47  

France Centre antipoison de Lille 
CHU de Lille 

5 avenue Oscar 
Lambret 
59037 Lille Cedex 

0 800 59 59 59 
+33 3 20 44 44 44 
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Pays/Région Organisme/Société Adresse Numéro d’urgence Commentaire 

France Centre antipoison de Nancy 
CHRU de Nancy, Hôpital Central 

29 avenue du Maréchal 
de Lattre-de-Tassigny 
54035 Nancy Cedex 

+33 3 83 22 50 50  

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers 

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange 

Classification selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique – Danger aigu, 
catégorie 1 

H400    

Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique – Danger 
chronique, catégorie 1 

H410    

Texte intégral des mentions H et EUH : voir rubrique 16 

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour l’environnement 

Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. 

2.2. Éléments d’étiquetage 

Etiquetage selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Pictogrammes de danger (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Mention d’avertissement (CLP) : Attention 
Mentions de danger (CLP) : H410 - Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets 

néfastes à long terme. 
Conseils de prudence (CLP) : P273 - Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. 

P391 - Recueillir le produit répandu. 
P501 - Éliminer le contenu et le récipient dans un centre de collecte de 
déchets dangereux ou spéciaux, conformément à la réglementation 
locale, régionale, nationale et/ou internationale. 
P101 - En cas de consultation d’un médecin, garder à disposition le 
récipient ou l’étiquette. 
P102 - Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
P103 - Lire attentivement et bien respecter toutes les instructions. 

Phrases supplémentaires : Utilisez les biocides et les pesticides avec précautions. Avant toute 
utilisation, lisez l'étiquette et les informations concernant le produit. 

2.3. Autres dangers 

Ne contient pas de substances PBT et/ou vPvB ≥ 0,1 % évaluées conformément à l’annexe XIII du règlement REACH 
 

Le mélange ne contient pas de substance(s) incluse(s) dans la liste établie conformément à l’article 59, par. 1, du 
règlement REACH, pour avoir des propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien, ou la ou les substances n’est/ne sont 
pas identifiée(s) comme ayant des propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien conformément aux critères établis 
dans le Règlement délégué (UE) 2017/2100 de la Commission ou le Règlement (UE) 2018/605 de la Commission, à 
une concentration égale ou supérieure à 0,1 % 
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RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants 

3.1. Substances 

Non applicable 

3.2. Mélanges 

Nom Identificateur de produit % Classification selon le règlement (CE) 
N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait 
de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec 
solvants hydrocarbonés 
(Substance active (Biocide)) 

N° CAS: 89997-63-7 
N° CE: 289-699-3 

6 Acute Tox. 4 (par voie orale), 
H302 
Acute Tox. 4 (par inhalation), 
H332 
Asp. Tox. 1, H304 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=100) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Texte intégral des mentions H et EUH : voir rubrique 16 

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours 

4.1. Description des mesures de premiers secours 

Premiers soins général : Ne jamais administrer quelque chose par la bouche à une personne 
inconsciente. En cas de malaise consulter un médecin (si possible lui 
montrer l’étiquette). 

Premiers soins après inhalation : Transporter la personne à l’extérieur et la maintenir dans une position où 
elle peut confortablement respirer. Permettre au sujet de respirer de l’air 
frais. Mettre la victime au repos. 

Premiers soins après contact avec la 
peau 

: Oter les vêtements touchés et laver les parties exposées de la peau au 
moyen d’un savon doux et d’eau, puis rincer à l’eau chaude. Laver 
abondamment à l’eau/…. En cas d’irritation ou d’éruption cutanée: 
Consulter un médecin. Traitement spécifique (voir les instructions 
complémentaires de premiers secours sur cette étiquette). Laver les 
vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. Laver la peau avec beaucoup 
d’eau. 

Premiers soins après contact oculaire : Rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau. Consulter un médecin si 
la douleur ou la rougeur persistent. Rincer les yeux à l’eau par mesure de 
précaution. 

Premiers soins après ingestion : Rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir. Consulter d’urgence un médecin. 
Appeler un centre antipoison ou un médecin en cas de malaise. 

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés 

Symptômes/effets : Non considéré comme dangereux dans des conditions normales 
d’utilisation. 

Symptômes/effets après inhalation : Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée. 

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires 

Traitement symptomatique. 
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RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l’incendie 

5.1. Moyens d’extinction 

Moyens d’extinction appropriés : Eau pulvérisée. Poudre sèche. Mousse. Dioxyde de carbone. Sable. 
Agents d’extinction non appropriés : Ne pas utiliser un fort courant d’eau. 

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange 

Produits de décomposition dangereux en 
cas d’incendie 

: Dégagement possible de fumées toxiques. 

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers 

Instructions de lutte contre l’incendie : Refroidir les conteneurs exposés par pulvérisation ou brouillard d’eau. 
Soyez prudent lors du combat de tout incendie de produits chimiques. 
Eviter que les eaux usées de lutte contre l’incendie contaminent 
l’environnement. 

Protection en cas d’incendie : Ne pas pénétrer dans la zone de feu sans équipement de protection, y 
compris une protection respiratoire. Ne pas intervenir sans un 
équipement de protection adapté. Appareil de protection respiratoire 
autonome isolant. Protection complète du corps. 

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle 

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence 

6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes 

Procédures d’urgence : Ventiler la zone de déversement. Eloigner le personnel superflu. 

6.1.2. Pour les secouristes 

Equipement de protection : Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Fournir une 
protection adéquate aux équipes de nettoyage. Pour plus d’informations, 
se reporter à la rubrique 8 : "Contrôle de l’exposition-protection 
individuelle". 

Procédures d’urgence : Aérer la zone. 

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement 

Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement. Eviter la pénétration dans les égouts et les eaux potables. Avertir les autorités si le liquide pénètre dans les 
égouts ou dans les eaux du domaine public. 

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage 

Pour la rétention : Recueillir le produit répandu. 
Procédés de nettoyage : Absorber le liquide répandu dans un matériau absorbant. Absorber le 

produit répandu aussi vite que possible au moyen de solides inertes tels 
que l’argile ou la terre de diatomées. Recueillir le produit répandu. 
Stocker à l’écart des autres matières. 

Autres informations : Eliminer les matières ou résidus solides dans un centre autorisé. 

6.4. Référence à d’autres rubriques 

Voir rubrique 8. Contrôle de l’exposition/protection individuelle. Pour plus d’informations, se reporter à la rubrique 13. 
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RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage 

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger 

Précautions à prendre pour une 
manipulation sans danger 

: Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. Porter un équipement 
de protection individuel. Se laver les mains et toute autre zone exposée 
avec un savon doux et de l’eau, avant de manger, de boire, de fumer, et 
avant de quitter le travail. Assurer une bonne ventilation de la zone de 
travail afin d’éviter la formation de vapeurs. Éviter de respirer les 
poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. 

Mesures d’hygiène : Les vêtements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de 
travail. Laver les vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. Ne pas 
manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Se laver les mains 
après toute manipulation. 

7.2. Conditions d’un stockage sûr, y compris les éventuelles incompatibilités 

Conditions de stockage : Conserver uniquement dans le récipient d’origine dans un endroit frais et 
bien ventilé à l’écart des : Garder les conteneurs fermés en dehors de 
leur utilisation. Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Tenir au frais. 

Produits incompatibles : Bases fortes. Acides forts. 
Matières incompatibles : Sources d’inflammation. Rayons directs du soleil. 
Durée de stockage maximale : 2 année 

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s) 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle 

8.1. Paramètres de contrôle 

8.1.1 Valeurs limites nationales d’exposition professionnelle et biologiques 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.2. Procédures de suivi recommandées 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.3. Contaminants atmosphériques formés 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.4. DNEL et PNEC 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.5. Bande de contrôle 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.2. Contrôles de l’exposition 

8.2.1. Contrôles techniques appropriés 

Contrôles techniques appropriés: 
Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. 
 

8.2.2. Équipements de protection individuelle 

Equipement de protection individuelle: 
Eviter toute exposition inutile. 
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Symbole(s) de l’équipement de protection individuelle: 

  
 

8.2.2.1. Protection des yeux et du visage 

Protection oculaire: 
Lunettes anti-éclaboussures ou lunettes de sécurité. Lunettes de sécurité 
 

8.2.2.2. Protection de la peau 

Protection de la peau et du corps: 
Porter un vêtement de protection approprié 
 

Protection des mains: 
Porter des gants de protection. 
 

8.2.2.3. Protection respiratoire 

Protection respiratoire: 
Porter un masque approprié 
 

8.2.2.4. Protection contre les risques thermiques 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 
 

8.2.3. Contrôles d’exposition liés à la protection de l’environnement 

Contrôles d’exposition liés à la protection de l’environnement: 
Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. 
Autres informations: 
Ne pas manger, ne pas boire et ne pas fumer pendant l’utilisation. 

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques 

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles 

État physique : Liquide 
Couleur : Jaune. 
Apparence : Transparent. 
Odeur : Caractéristique. 
Seuil olfactif : Pas disponible 
Point de fusion : Non applicable 
Point de congélation : Pas disponible 
Point d’ébullition : Pas disponible 
Inflammabilité : Ininflammable. 
Limite inférieure d’explosion : Pas disponible 
Limite supérieure d’explosion : Pas disponible 
Point d’éclair : Pas disponible 
Température d’auto-inflammation : Pas disponible 
Température de décomposition : Pas disponible 
pH : Pas disponible 
Viscosité, cinématique : Pas disponible 
Solubilité : Pas disponible 
Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log 
Kow) 

: Pas disponible 
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Pression de vapeur : Pas disponible 
Pression de vapeur à 50°C : Pas disponible 
Masse volumique : Pas disponible 
Densité relative : Pas disponible 
Densité relative de vapeur à 20°C : Pas disponible 
Caractéristiques d’une particule : Non applicable 

9.2. Autres informations 

9.2.1. Informations concernant les classes de danger physique 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

9.2.2. Autres caractéristiques de sécurité 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité 

10.1. Réactivité 

Le produit n’est pas réactif dans les conditions normales d’utilisation, de stockage et de transport. 

10.2. Stabilité chimique 

Non établi. 

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses 

Non établi. 

10.4. Conditions à éviter 

Rayons directs du soleil. Températures extrêmement élevées ou extrêmement basses. 

10.5. Matières incompatibles 

Acides forts. Bases fortes. 

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux 

fumée. Monoxyde de carbone. Dioxyde de carbone. 

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques 

11.1. Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008 

Toxicité aiguë (orale) : Non classé 
Toxicité aiguë (cutanée) : Non classé 
Toxicité aiguë (Inhalation) : Non classé 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec 
solvants hydrocarbonés (89997-63-7) 

DL50 orale rat > 2000 mg/kg 

DL50 cutanée lapin > 5000 mg/kg 

CL50 Inhalation - Rat > 202 mg/l/4h 
 

Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis 
 

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation 
oculaire 

: Non classé 
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Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 
sont pas remplis 

 

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis 
 

Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis 
 

Cancérogénicité : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis  
 

Toxicité pour la reproduction : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis 
 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes 
cibles (STOT) (exposition unique) 

: Non classé 

Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 
sont pas remplis 

 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes 
cibles (STOT) (exposition répétée) 

: Non classé 

Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 
sont pas remplis 

 

Danger par aspiration : Non classé 
Indications complémentaires : Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 

sont pas remplis 

11.2. Informations sur les autres dangers 

11.2.1. Propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 

Effets néfastes sur la santé causés par 
les propriétés perturbant le système 
endocrinien 

: D’après les données disponibles sur les ingrédients, aucune indication ne 
suggère que le produit répond à l’un des critères d’identification comme 
perturbateur endocrinien, tel que décrit dans les Réglements (CE) 
1907/2006, (UE) 2017/2100 et (UE) 2018/605. 

11.2.2. Autres informations 

Effets néfastes potentiels sur la santé 
humaine et symptômes possibles 

: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne 
sont pas remplis 

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques 

12.1. Toxicité 

Ecologie - général : Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets 
néfastes à long terme. 

Ecologie - eau : Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques. Toxique pour les 
organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. 

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, à court 
terme (aiguë) 

: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques. 

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, à long 
terme (chronique) 

: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets 
néfastes à long terme. 

FR - Nebulous-Turbo 100



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Fiche de Données de Sécurité  
conformément au règlement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le règlement (UE) 2020/878 
 

 

   

19/07/2024 (Date de révision) FR - fr 10/17 
 

 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec 
solvants hydrocarbonés (89997-63-7) 

CL50 - Poisson [1] 0,0052 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 

CL50 - Poisson [2] 0,01 mg/l Lepomis macrochirus 

CL50 - Autres organismes aquatiques [1] 0,016 mg/l Pimephales promelas 

CE50 - Crustacés [1] 0,012 mg/l Daphnia magna 

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Persistance et dégradabilité Peut entraîner des effets néfastes à long terme pour l’environnement. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec 
solvants hydrocarbonés (89997-63-7) 

Persistance et dégradabilité Peut entraîner des effets néfastes à long terme pour l’environnement. 

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Potentiel de bioaccumulation Non établi. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec 
solvants hydrocarbonés (89997-63-7) 

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log 
Pow) 

4,3 – 5,9 

Potentiel de bioaccumulation Non établi. 

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.6. Propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.7. Autres effets néfastes 

Indications complémentaires : Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. 

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination 

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets 

Méthodes de traitement des déchets : Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux consignes de tri du 
collecteur agréé. 

Recommandations pour le traitement du 
produit/emballage 

: Eliminer conformément aux règlements de sécurité locaux/nationaux en 
vigueur. Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans un centre de collecte de 
déchets dangereux ou spéciaux, conformément à la réglementation 
locale, régionale, nationale et/ou internationale. 

Informations sur les déchets écologiques : Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. 
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RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport 

En conformité avec: ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. Numéro ONU ou numéro d’identification 

N° ONU (ADR) : UN 3082 
N° ONU (IMDG) : UN 3082 
N° ONU (IATA) : UN 3082 
N° ONU (ADN) : UN 3082 
N° ONU (RID) : UN 3082 

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de l’ONU 

Désignation officielle de transport (ADR) : MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, 
LIQUIDE, N.S.A. 

Désignation officielle de transport (IMDG) : MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, 
LIQUIDE, N.S.A. 

Désignation officielle de transport (IATA) : Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s. 
Désignation officielle de transport (ADN) : MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, 

LIQUIDE, N.S.A. 
Désignation officielle de transport (RID) : MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, 

LIQUIDE, N.S.A. 
Description document de transport (ADR) : UN 3082 MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE 

L'ENVIRONNEMENT, LIQUIDE, N.S.A. (Chrysanthemum 
cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec solvants hydrocarbonés), 9, III, 
(E) 

Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 3082 MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE 
L'ENVIRONNEMENT, LIQUIDE, N.S.A. (Chrysanthemum 
cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et matures de 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec solvants hydrocarbonés), 9, III, 
POLLUANT MARIN 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 3082 Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s., 9, III 
Transport document description (ADN) : UN 3082 MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE 

L'ENVIRONNEMENT, LIQUIDE, N.S.A., 9, III 
Transport document description (RID) : UN 3082 MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE DE 

L'ENVIRONNEMENT, LIQUIDE, N.S.A., 9, III 

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 

ADR 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 
(ADR) 

: 9 

Étiquettes de danger (ADR) : 9  
 : 

 
 

IMDG 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 
(IMDG) 

: 9 

Étiquettes de danger (IMDG) : 9  
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 : 

  
 

IATA 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 
(IATA) 

: 9 

Étiquettes de danger (IATA) : 9 
 : 

 
 

ADN 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 
(ADN) 

: 9 

Étiquettes de danger (ADN) : 9  
 : 

 
 

RID 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 
(RID) 

: 9 

Étiquettes de danger (RID) : 9  
 : 

 

14.4. Groupe d’emballage 

Groupe d’emballage (ADR) : III 
Groupe d’emballage (IMDG) : III 
Groupe d’emballage (IATA) : III 
Groupe d’emballage (ADN) : III 
Groupe d’emballage (RID) : III 

14.5. Dangers pour l’environnement 

Dangereux pour l’environnement : Oui 
Polluant marin : Oui 
Autres informations : Pas d’informations supplémentaires disponibles 

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l’utilisateur 

Transport par voie terrestre 
Code de classification (ADR)  : M6 
Dispositions spéciales (ADR) : 274, 335, 601, 375 
Quantités limitées (ADR) : 5l 
Quantités exceptées (ADR) : E1 
Instructions d’emballage (ADR) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Dispositions relatives à l‘emballage en 
commun (ADR) 

: MP19 

FR - Nebulous-Turbo 103



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Fiche de Données de Sécurité  
conformément au règlement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le règlement (UE) 2020/878 
 

 

   

19/07/2024 (Date de révision) FR - fr 13/17 
 

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et 
conteneurs pour vrac (ADR) 

: T4 

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes 
mobiles et conteneurs pour vrac (ADR) 

: TP1, TP29 

Code-citerne (ADR) : LGBV 
Véhicule pour le transport en citerne : AT 
Catégorie de transport (ADR) : 3 
Dispositions spéciales de transport - 
Colis (ADR) 

: V12 

Dispositions spéciales de transport - 
Chargement, déchargement et 
manutention (ADR) 

: CV13 

Numéro d’identification du danger (code 
Kemler) 

: 90 

Panneaux oranges : 

 
Code de restriction en tunnels (ADR) : E 
 

Transport maritime 
Dispositions spéciales (IMDG) : 274, 335, 969 
Quantités limitées (IMDG) : 5 L 
Quantités exceptées (IMDG) : E1 
Instructions d’emballage (IMDG) : P001, LP01 
Dispositions spéciales d’emballage 
(IMDG) 

: PP1 

Instructions d’emballages GRV (IMDG) : IBC03 
Instructions pour citernes (IMDG) : T4 
Dispositions spéciales pour citernes 
(IMDG) 

: TP2, TP29 

N° FS (Feu) : F-A 
N° FS (Déversement) : S-F 
Catégorie de chargement (IMDG) : A 
 

Transport aérien 
Quantités exceptées avion passagers et 
cargo (IATA) 

: E1 

Quantités limitées avion passagers et 
cargo (IATA) 

: Y964 

Quantité nette max. pour quantité limitée 
avion passagers et cargo (IATA) 

: 30kgG 

Instructions d’emballage avion passagers 
et cargo (IATA) 

: 964 

Quantité nette max. pour avion 
passagers et cargo (IATA) 

: 450L 

Instructions d’emballage avion cargo 
seulement (IATA) 

: 964 

Quantité max. nette avion cargo 
seulement (IATA) 

: 450L 

Dispositions spéciales (IATA) : A97, A158, A197 
Code ERG (IATA) : 9L 
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Transport par voie fluviale 
Code de classification (ADN) : M6 
Dispositions spéciales (ADN) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Quantités limitées (ADN) : 5 L 
Quantités exceptées (ADN) : E1 
Transport admis (ADN) : T 
Equipement exigé (ADN) : PP 
Nombre de cônes/feux bleus (ADN) : 0 
 

Transport ferroviaire 
Code de classification (RID) : M6 
Dispositions spéciales (RID) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Quantités limitées (RID) : 5L 
Quantités exceptées (RID) : E1 
Instructions d’emballage (RID) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Dispositions spéciales d’emballage (RID) : PP1 
Dispositions particulières relatives à 
l‘emballage en commun (RID) 

: MP19 

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et 
conteneurs pour vrac (RID) 

: T4 

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes 
mobiles et conteneurs pour vrac (RID) 

: TP1, TP29 

Codes-citerne pour les citernes RID 
(RID) 

: LGBV 

Catégorie de transport (RID) : 3 
Dispositions spéciales de transport - 
Colis (RID) 

: W12 

Dispositions spéciales de transport - 
Chargement, déchargement et 
manutention (RID) 

: CW13, CW31 

Colis express (RID) : CE8 
Numéro d’identification du danger (RID) : 90 

14.7. Transport maritime en vrac conformément aux instruments de l’OMI 

Non applicable 

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation 

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d’environnement 

15.1.1. Réglementations UE 

Annexe XVII de REACH (Liste de restriction) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans l’Annexe XVII de REACH (Conditions de restriction) 

Annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans l’annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation) 

Liste candidate REACH (SVHC) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des substances candidates de REACH 

Règlement PIC (UE 649/2012, consentement préalable en connaissance de cause) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste PIC (Règlement UE 649/2012 concernant les exportations et importations de produits 
chimiques dangereux) 
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Règlement POP (UE 2019/1021, polluants organiques persistants) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des POP (règlement UE 2019/1021 sur les polluants organiques persistants) 

Règlement sur l’appauvrissement de la couche d’ozone (UE 1005/2009) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Règlement sur les biens à double usage (428/2009) 

Ne contient aucune substance soumise au RÈGLEMENT (CE) N° 428/2009 DU CONSEIL du 5 mai 2009 instituant un régime communautaire de 
contrôle des exportations, des transferts, du courtage et du transit de biens à double usage 

Règlement sur les biocides (UE 528/2012) 

Ce produit contient des produits biocides 
Type de produit (Biocide) : 18 - Insecticides, acaricides et produits utilisés pour lutter contre les 

autres arthropodes 
Numéro d’autorisation : 

 

Contient : Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extrait de fleurs en pleine floraison et 
matures de Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtenu avec solvants 
hydrocarbonés (6,00 % (pourcentage)) 

Règlement sur les précurseurs d’explosifs (UE 2019/1148) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs d’explosifs (Règlement UE 2019/1148 relatif à la commercialisation et à 
l’utilisation des précurseurs d’explosifs) 

Règlement sur les précurseurs de drogues (CE 273/2004) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs de drogues (Règlement CE 273/2004 relatif à la fabrication et à la mise sur le 
marché de certaines substances utilisées pour la fabrication illicite de stupéfiants et de substances psychotropes) 

15.1.2. Directives nationales 

Allemagne 

Contrôle de la qualité de l’air (TA Luft) 

Catégorie Classe Applicable sur Nom local Débit 
massique 
maximal 

Concentration 
massique 
maximale 

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique 

Aucune évaluation de la sécurité chimique n’a été effectuée 

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations 

Indications de changement 

Rubrique Élément modifié Modification Remarques 

 Remplace la fiche Modifié  

 Date de révision Modifié  

 Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) Modifié  

2.1 Classification selon le règlement 
(CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Modifié  

2.1 Effets néfastes physicochimiques, 
pour la santé humaine et pour 
l’environnement 

Modifié  

12.1 Ecologie - général Modifié  
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Abréviations et acronymes: 

ADN Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par voies de 
navigation intérieures 

ADR Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises Dangereuses par Route 

ETA Estimation de la toxicité aiguë 

FBC Facteur de bioconcentration 

VLB Valeur limite biologique 

DBO Demande biochimique en oxygène (DBO) 

DCO Demande chimique en oxygène (DCO) 

DMEL Dose dérivée avec effet minimum 

DNEL Dose dérivée sans effet 

N° CE Numéro de la Communauté européenne 

CE50 Concentration médiane effective 

EN Norme européenne 

CIRC Centre international de recherche sur le cancer 

IATA Association internationale du transport aérien 

IMDG Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses 

CL50 Concentration létale pour 50 % de la population testée (concentration létale médiane) 

LD50 Dose létale médiane pour 50 % de la population testée (dose létale médiane) 

LOAEL Dose minimale avec effet nocif observé 

NOAEC Concentration sans effet nocif observé 

NOAEL Dose sans effet nocif observé 

NOEC Concentration sans effet observé 

OCDE Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques 

VLE Limite d’exposition professionnelle 

PBT Persistant, bioaccumulable et toxique 

PNEC Concentration(s) prédite(s) sans effet 

RID Règlement International concernant le transport de marchandises dangereuses par chemin de 
fer 

FDS Fiche de Données de Sécurité 

STP Station d’épuration 

DThO Besoin théorique en oxygène (BThO) 

TLM Tolérance limite médiane 

COV Composés organiques volatiles 

N° CAS Numéro d’enregistrement auprès du Chemical Abstracts Service 
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Abréviations et acronymes: 

N.S.A. Non spécifié ailleurs 

vPvB Très persistant et très bioaccumulable 

PE Perturbateur endocrinien 
 

Sources des données : RÈGLEMENT (CE) No 1272/2008 DU PARLEMENT EUROPÉEN ET DU 
CONSEIL du 16 décembre 2008 relatif à la classification, à l’étiquetage et 
à l’emballage des substances et des mélanges, modifiant et abrogeant 
les directives 67/548/CEE et 1999/45/CE et modifiant le règlement (CE) 
no 1907/2006. 

Autres informations : Aucun(e). 
 

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH: 

Acute Tox. 4 (par 
inhalation) 

Toxicité aiguë (par Inhalation), catégorie 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (par 
voie orale) 

Toxicité aiguë (par voie orale), catégorie 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique – Danger aigu, catégorie 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique – Danger chronique, catégorie 1 

Asp. Tox. 1 Danger par aspiration, catégorie 1 

H302 Nocif en cas d’ingestion. 

H304 Peut être mortel en cas d’ingestion et de pénétration dans les voies respiratoires. 

H332 Nocif par inhalation. 

H400 Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques. 

H410 Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. 

FDS UE, ARMOSA 2024 

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de 
l’environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas être interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit. 
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SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking 

1.1. Product identifier 

Product form : Mixture 
Trade name : NEBULOUS Turbo 
UFI : KNN2-PYGN-J74W-1RFA 
Product code : PYR60EC 
Type of product : Insecticide,Biocidal products (e.g. Disinfectants, pest control) 
Product group : Biocide 

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses 

Main use category : Professional use,Consumer use 
Use of the substance/mixture : Insecticide 
Function or use category : Pesticides, non-agricultural (Biocides) 

1.2.2. Uses advised against 

No additional information available 

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

1.4. Emergency telephone number 

No additional information available 

SECTION 2: Hazards identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Acute 
Hazard, Category 1 

H400    

Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Chronic 
Hazard, Category 1 

H410    

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16 

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects 

Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

2.2. Label elements 

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Hazard pictograms (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Signal word (CLP) : Warning 

ARMOSA TECH S.A. 
Rue des Tuiliers 1 
BE 4480 Engis 
Belgique 
T +32 (0)85 519 519, F +32 (0)85 519 510 
msds@armosa.tech, www.armosa.eu 
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Hazard statements (CLP) : H410 - Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Precautionary statements (CLP) : P273 - Avoid release to the environment. 

P391 - Collect spillage. 
P501 - Dispose of contents and container to hazardous or special waste 
collection point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or 
international regulation. 
P101 - If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at 
hand. 
P102 - Keep out of reach of children. 
P103 - Read carefully and follow all instructions. 

Extra phrases : Use biocides and pesticides safely. Always read the label and product 
information before use. 

2.3. Other hazards 

Contains no PBT and/or vPvB substances ≥ 0.1% assessed in accordance with REACH Annex XIII 
 

The mixture does not contain substance(s) included in the list established in accordance with Article 59(1) of REACH 
for having endocrine disrupting properties, or substance(s) are not identified as having endocrine disrupting properties 
in accordance with the criteria set out in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2100 or Commission 
Regulation (EU) 2018/605 at a concentration equal to or greater than 0,1 % 
 

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 

3.1. Substances 

Not applicable 

3.2. Mixtures 

Name Product identifier % Classification according to Regulation 
(EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract 
from open and mature flowers of 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with 
hydrocarbon solvents  
(Active substance (Biocide)) 

CAS-No.: 89997-63-7 
EC-No.: 289-699-3 

6 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation), H332 
Asp. Tox. 1, H304 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=100) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16 

SECTION 4: First aid measures 

4.1. Description of first aid measures 

First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel 
unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible). 

First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. Allow 
affected person to breathe fresh air. Allow the victim to rest. 

First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove affected clothing and wash all exposed skin area with mild soap 
and water, followed by warm water rinse. Wash with plenty of water/…. If 
skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. Specific 
treatment (see supplemental first aid instruction on this label). Wash 
contaminated clothing before reuse. Wash skin with plenty of water. 

First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse immediately with plenty of water. Obtain medical attention if pain, 
blinking or redness persists. Rinse eyes with water as a precaution. 
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First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain emergency medical 
attention. Call a poison center or a doctor if you feel unwell. 

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 

Symptoms/effects : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions 
of normal use. 

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : May cause an allergic skin reaction. 

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed 

Treat symptomatically. 

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 

5.1. Extinguishing media 

Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray. Dry powder. Foam. Carbon dioxide. Sand. 
Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. 

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture 

Hazardous decomposition products in 
case of fire 

: Toxic fumes may be released. 

5.3. Advice for firefighters 

Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers. Exercise caution 
when fighting any chemical fire. Prevent fire fighting water from entering 
the environment. 

Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including 
respiratory protection. Do not attempt to take action without suitable 
protective equipment. Self-contained breathing apparatus. Complete 
protective clothing. 

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel 

Emergency procedures : Ventilate spillage area. Evacuate unnecessary personnel. 

6.1.2. For emergency responders 

Protective equipment : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Equip 
cleanup crew with proper protection. For further information refer to 
section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection". 

Emergency procedures : Ventilate area. 

6.2. Environmental precautions 

Avoid release to the environment. Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. Notify authorities if liquid enters sewers or public waters. 

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up 

For containment : Collect spillage. 
Methods for cleaning up : Take up liquid spill into absorbent material. Soak up spills with inert 

solids, such as clay or diatomaceous earth as soon as possible. Collect 
spillage. Store away from other materials. 

Other information : Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site. 
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6.4. Reference to other sections 

See Section 8. Exposure controls and personal protection. For further information refer to section 13. 

SECTION 7: Handling and storage 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Wear personal protective 
equipment. Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and 
water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Provide 
good ventilation in process area to prevent formation of vapour. Avoid 
breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. 

Hygiene measures : Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace. 
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Do not eat, drink or smoke 
when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the product. 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities 

Storage conditions : Keep only in the original container in a cool, well ventilated place away 
from : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a well-ventilated 
place. Keep cool. 

Incompatible products : Strong bases. Strong acids. 
Incompatible materials : Sources of ignition. Direct sunlight. 
Maximum storage period : 2 year 

7.3. Specific end use(s) 

No additional information available 

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 

8.1.1 National occupational exposure and biological limit values 

No additional information available 

8.1.2. Recommended monitoring procedures 

No additional information available 

8.1.3. Air contaminants formed 

No additional information available 

8.1.4. DNEL and PNEC 

No additional information available 

8.1.5. Control banding 

No additional information available 

8.2. Exposure controls 

8.2.1. Appropriate engineering controls 

Appropriate engineering controls: 
Ensure good ventilation of the work station. 
 

8.2.2. Personal protection equipment 

Personal protective equipment: 
Avoid all unnecessary exposure. 

FR_EN - Nebulous-Turbo 112



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

7/19/2024 (Revision date) FR - en 5/14 
 

Personal protective equipment symbol(s): 

  
 

8.2.2.1. Eye and face protection 

Eye protection: 
Chemical goggles or safety glasses. Safety glasses 
 

8.2.2.2. Skin protection 

Skin and body protection: 
Wear suitable protective clothing 
 

Hand protection: 
Wear protective gloves. 
 

8.2.2.3. Respiratory protection 

Respiratory protection: 
Wear appropriate mask 
 

8.2.2.4. Thermal hazards 

No additional information available 
 

8.2.3. Environmental exposure controls 

Environmental exposure controls: 
Avoid release to the environment. 
Other information: 
Do not eat, drink or smoke during use. 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state : Liquid 
Colour : Yellow. 
Appearance : Transparent. 
Odour : Characteristic. 
Odour threshold : Not available 
Melting point : Not applicable 
Freezing point : Not available 
Boiling point : Not available 
Flammability : Non flammable. 
Lower explosion limit : Not available 
Upper explosion limit : Not available 
Flash point : Not available 
Auto-ignition temperature : Not available 
Decomposition temperature : Not available 
pH : Not available 
Viscosity, kinematic : Not available 
Solubility : Not available 
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log 
Kow) 

: Not available 
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Vapour pressure : Not available 
Vapour pressure at 50°C : Not available 
Density : Not available 
Relative density : Not available 
Relative vapour density at 20°C : Not available 
Particle characteristics : Not applicable 

9.2. Other information 

9.2.1. Information with regard to physical hazard classes 

No additional information available 

9.2.2. Other safety characteristics 

No additional information available 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 

10.1. Reactivity 

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport. 

10.2. Chemical stability 

Not established. 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

Not established. 

10.4. Conditions to avoid 

Direct sunlight. Extremely high or low temperatures. 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

Strong acids. Strong bases. 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

fume. Carbon monoxide. Carbon dioxide. 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

LD50 oral rat > 2000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 5000 mg/kg 

LC50 Inhalation - Rat > 202 mg/l/4h 
 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Serious eye damage/irritation : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified 
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Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Carcinogenicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met  
 

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

STOT-single exposure : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Aspiration hazard : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 

11.2. Information on other hazards 

11.2.1. Endocrine disrupting properties 

Adverse health effects caused by 
endocrine disrupting properties 

: Based on the available ingredient data, there is no indication that the 
product meets any of the criteria for identification as an endocrine 
disruptor, as described in Regulations (EC) 1907/2006, (EU) 2017/2100 
and (EU) 2018/605. 

11.2.2. Other information 

Potential adverse human health effects 
and symptoms 

: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 

12.1. Toxicity 

Ecology - general : Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Ecology - water : Very toxic to aquatic life. Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment, 
short–term (acute) 

: Very toxic to aquatic life. 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, 
long–term (chronic) 

: Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

LC50 - Fish [1] 0.0052 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 

LC50 - Fish [2] 0.01 mg/l Lepomis macrochirus 

LC50 - Other aquatic organisms [1] 0.016 mg/l Pimephales promelas 

EC50 - Crustacea [1] 0.012 mg/l Daphnia magna 

12.2. Persistence and degradability 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Persistence and degradability May cause long-term adverse effects in the environment. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

Persistence and degradability May cause long-term adverse effects in the environment. 
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12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log 
Pow) 

4.3 – 5.9 

Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 

12.4. Mobility in soil 

No additional information available 

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment 

No additional information available 

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties 

No additional information available 

12.7. Other adverse effects 

Additional information : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 

13.1. Waste treatment methods 

Waste treatment methods : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s 
sorting instructions. 

Product/Packaging disposal 
recommendations 

: Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations. 
Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection 
point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or international 
regulation. 

Ecological waste information : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 14: Transport information 

In accordance with ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. UN number or ID number 

UN-No. (ADR) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (IMDG) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (IATA) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (ADN) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (RID) : UN 3082 

14.2. UN proper shipping name 

Proper Shipping Name (ADR) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (IATA) : Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s. 
Proper Shipping Name (ADN) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (RID) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
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Transport document description (ADR) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 
N.O.S. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature 
flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents 
), 9, III, (E) 

Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 
N.O.S. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature 
flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents 
), 9, III, MARINE POLLUTANT 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 3082 Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s., 9, III 
Transport document description (ADN) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 

N.O.S., 9, III 
Transport document description (RID) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 

N.O.S., 9, III 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 

ADR 
Transport hazard class(es) (ADR) : 9 
Danger labels (ADR) : 9  
 : 

 
 

IMDG 
Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG) : 9 
Danger labels (IMDG) : 9  
 : 

  
 

IATA 
Transport hazard class(es) (IATA) : 9 
Danger labels (IATA) : 9 
 : 

 
 

ADN 
Transport hazard class(es) (ADN) : 9 
Danger labels (ADN) : 9  
 : 

 
 

RID 
Transport hazard class(es) (RID) : 9 
Danger labels (RID) : 9  
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14.4. Packing group 

Packing group (ADR) : III 
Packing group (IMDG) : III 
Packing group (IATA) : III 
Packing group (ADN) : III 
Packing group (RID) : III 

14.5. Environmental hazards 

Dangerous for the environment : Yes 
Marine pollutant : Yes 
Other information : No supplementary information available 

14.6. Special precautions for user 

Overland transport 
Classification code (ADR)  : M6 
Special provisions (ADR) : 274, 335, 601, 375 
Limited quantities (ADR) : 5l 
Excepted quantities (ADR) : E1 
Packing instructions (ADR) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Mixed packing provisions (ADR) : MP19 
Portable tank and bulk container 
instructions (ADR) 

: T4 

Portable tank and bulk container special 
provisions (ADR) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tank code (ADR) : LGBV 
Vehicle for tank carriage : AT 
Transport category (ADR) : 3 
Special provisions for carriage - 
Packages (ADR) 

: V12 

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (ADR) 

: CV13 

Hazard identification number (Kemler 
No.) 

: 90 

Orange plates : 

 
Tunnel restriction code (ADR) : E 
 

Transport by sea 
Special provisions (IMDG) : 274, 335, 969 
Limited quantities (IMDG) : 5 L 
Excepted quantities (IMDG) : E1 
Packing instructions (IMDG) : P001, LP01 
Special packing provisions (IMDG) : PP1 
IBC packing instructions (IMDG) : IBC03 
Tank instructions (IMDG) : T4 
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Tank special provisions (IMDG) : TP2, TP29 
EmS-No. (Fire) : F-A 
EmS-No. (Spillage) : S-F 
Stowage category (IMDG) : A 
 

Air transport 
PCA Excepted quantities (IATA) : E1 
PCA Limited quantities (IATA) : Y964 
PCA limited quantity max net quantity 
(IATA) 

: 30kgG 

PCA packing instructions (IATA) : 964 
PCA max net quantity (IATA) : 450L 
CAO packing instructions (IATA) : 964 
CAO max net quantity (IATA) : 450L 
Special provisions (IATA) : A97, A158, A197 
ERG code (IATA) : 9L 
 

Inland waterway transport 
Classification code (ADN) : M6 
Special provisions (ADN) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Limited quantities (ADN) : 5 L 
Excepted quantities (ADN) : E1 
Carriage permitted (ADN) : T 
Equipment required (ADN) : PP 
Number of blue cones/lights (ADN) : 0 
 

Rail transport 
Classification code (RID) : M6 
Special provisions (RID) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Limited quantities (RID) : 5L 
Excepted quantities (RID) : E1 
Packing instructions (RID) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Special packing provisions (RID) : PP1 
Mixed packing provisions (RID) : MP19 
Portable tank and bulk container 
instructions (RID) 

: T4 

Portable tank and bulk container special 
provisions (RID) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tank codes for RID tanks (RID) : LGBV 
Transport category (RID) : 3 
Special provisions for carriage – 
Packages (RID) 

: W12 

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (RID) 

: CW13, CW31 

Colis express (express parcels) (RID) : CE8 
Hazard identification number (RID) : 90 

14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments 

Not applicable 
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SECTION 15: Regulatory information 

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture 

15.1.1. EU-Regulations 

REACH Annex XVII (Restriction List) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XVII (Restriction Conditions) 

REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

REACH Candidate List (SVHC) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the REACH Candidate List 

PIC Regulation (Prior Informed Consent) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the PIC list (Regulation EU 649/2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals) 

POP Regulation (Persistent Organic Pollutants) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the POP list (Regulation EU 2019/1021 on persistent organic pollutants) 

Ozone Regulation (1005/2009) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Dual-Use Regulation (428/2009) 

Contains no substance subject to the COUNCIL REGULATION (EC) No 428/2009 of 5 May 2009 setting up a Community regime for the control of 
exports, transfer, brokering and transit of dual-use items. 

Biocide Regulation (528/2012) 

Contains substance(s) listed on the Biocidal Products list (Regulation EU 528/2012 concerning the making available 
on the market and use of biocidal products) 
Type of product (Biocide) : 18 - Insecticides, acaricides and products to control other arthropods 
Authorisation number : 

 

Contains : Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers 
of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents  (6.00 % 
(pourcentage)) 

Explosives Precursors Regulation (2019/1148) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Explosives Precursors list (Regulation EU 2019/1148 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors) 

Drug Precursors Regulation (273/2004) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Drug Precursors list (Regulation EC 273/2004 on the manufacture and the placing on market of certain 
substances used in the illicit manufacture of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances) 

15.1.2. National regulations 

Germany 

Air Quality Control (TA Luft) 

Category Class Applicable on Local name Max. mass 
flow 

Max. mass 
concentration 

15.2. Chemical safety assessment 

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out 
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SECTION 16: Other information 

Indication of changes 

Section Changed item Change Comments 

 Supersedes Modified  

 Revision date Modified  

 Flammability (solid, gas) Modified  

2.1 Classification according to 
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 
[CLP] 

Modified  

2.1 Adverse physicochemical, human 
health and environmental effects 

Modified  

12.1 Ecology - general Modified  
 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland 
Waterways 

ADR European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road 

ATE Acute Toxicity Estimate 

BCF Bioconcentration factor 

BLV Biological limit value 

BOD Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) 

COD Chemical oxygen demand (COD) 

DMEL Derived Minimal Effect level 

DNEL Derived-No Effect Level 

EC-No. European Community number 

EC50 Median effective concentration 

EN European Standard 

IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer 

IATA International Air Transport Association 

IMDG International Maritime Dangerous Goods 

LC50 Median lethal concentration 

LD50 Median lethal dose 

LOAEL Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level 

NOAEC No-Observed Adverse Effect Concentration 

NOAEL No-Observed Adverse Effect Level 

NOEC No-Observed Effect Concentration 

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development 
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Abbreviations and acronyms: 

OEL Occupational Exposure Limit 

PBT Persistent Bioaccumulative Toxic 

PNEC Predicted No-Effect Concentration 

RID Regulations concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail 

SDS Safety Data Sheet 

STP Sewage treatment plant 

ThOD Theoretical oxygen demand (ThOD) 

TLM Median Tolerance Limit 

VOC Volatile Organic Compounds 

CAS-No. Chemical Abstract Service number 

N.O.S. Not Otherwise Specified 

vPvB Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative 

ED Endocrine disruptor 
 

Data sources : REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT 
AND OF THE COUNCIL of 16 December 2008 on classification, labelling 
and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing 
Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) 
No 1907/2006. 

Other information : None. 
 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: 

Acute Tox. 4 
(Inhalation) 

Acute toxicity (inhal.), Category 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Acute toxicity (oral), Category 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Acute Hazard, Category 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Chronic Hazard, Category 1 

Asp. Tox. 1 Aspiration hazard, Category 1 

H302 Harmful if swallowed. 

H304 May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways. 

H332 Harmful if inhaled. 

H400 Very toxic to aquatic life. 

H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

Safety Data Sheet (SDS), EU 

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental 
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product. 
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SECCIÓN 1: Identificación de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa 

1.1. Identificador de producto 

Forma del producto : Mezcla 
Nombre comercial : NEBULOUS Turbo 
UFI : KNN2-PYGN-J74W-1RFA 
Código de producto : PYR60EC 
Tipo de producto : Insecticida,Productos biocidas (por ejemplo, desinfectantes o de control 

de plagas) 
Grupo de productos : Biocida 

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados 

1.2.1. Usos pertinentes identificados 

Categoría de uso principal : Uso profesional,Uso por el consumidor 
Uso de la sustancia/mezcla : Insecticida 
Función o categoría de uso : Pesticidas de uso no agrícola (Biocidas) 

1.2.2. Usos desaconsejados 

No se dispone de información adicional 

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad 

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia 

País/Zona Organismo/Empresa Dirección Número de 
emergencia 

Comentario 

España Unidad de Toxicología Clínica 
Servicio de Urgencias 

Hospital Clinic I 
Provincial de Barcelona 
C/Villarroel, 170 
08036   

+34 93 227 98 33 
+34 93 227 54 00 
bleep 190 

 

España Servicio de Información 
Toxicológica 
Instituto Nacional de Toxicología 
y Ciencias Forenses, 
Departamento de Barcelona 

C/Merced 1 
08002   

+34 91 562 04 20  

España Servicio de Información 
Toxicológica 
Instituto Nacional de Toxicología 
y Ciencias Forenses, 
Departamento de Sevilla 

Carretera de San 
Jerónimo Km 0,4 
41080   

+34 91 562 04 20  

ARMOSA TECH S.A. 
Rue des Tuiliers 1 
BE 4480 Engis 
Belgique 
T +32 (0)85 519 519, F +32 (0)85 519 510 
msds@armosa.tech, www.armosa.eu 
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País/Zona Organismo/Empresa Dirección Número de 
emergencia 

Comentario 

España Servicio de Información 
Toxicológica 
Instituto Nacional de Toxicología 
y Ciencias Forenses, 
Departamento de Madrid 

C/José Echegaray nº4 
28232 Las Rozas de 
Madrid  

+34 91 562 04 20 
+34 91 411 26 76 
(teléfono solo para 
médicos) 

(solo 
emergencias 
toxicológicas), 
Información en 
español (24h/365 
días) 

SECCIÓN 2: Identificación de los peligros 

2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla 

Clasificación según Reglamento (UE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático – 
Peligro agudo, categoría 1 

H400    

Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático – 
Peligro crónico, categoría 1 

H410    

Texto completo de las frases H y EUH: ver sección 16 

Efectos adversos fisicoquímicos, para la salud humana y el medio ambiente 

Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos. 

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta 

Etiquetado según el Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Pictogramas de peligro (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Palabra de advertencia (CLP) : Atención 
Indicaciones de peligro (CLP) : H410 - Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos 

duraderos. 
Consejos de prudencia (CLP) : P273 - Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. 

P391 - Recoger el vertido. 
P501 - Eliminar el contenido y el recipiente en un punto de recogida de 
residuos peligrosos o especiales, de acuerdo con la normativa local, 
regional, nacional y/o internacional. 
P101 - Si se necesita consejo médico, tener a mano el envase o la 
etiqueta. 
P102 - Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. 
P103 - Leer atentamente y seguir todas las instrucciones. 

Frases suplementarias : Utilice los biocidas de forma segura. Lea siempre la etiqueta y la 
información sobre el producto antes de usarlo. 

2.3. Otros peligros 

No contiene sustancias PBT y/o mPmB ≥ 0,1% evaluadas conforme al anexo XIII de REACH 
 

La mezcla no contiene sustancia(s) que no se ha(n) incluido en la lista establecida con arreglo al artículo 59, apartado 
1, por sus propiedades de alteración endocrina, o sustancia(s) no identificada(s) como alterador(es) endocrino(s) con 
arreglo a los criterios establecidos en el Reglamento Delegado (UE) 2017/2100 de la Comisión o en el Reglamento 
(UE) 2018/605 de la Comisión en una concentración igual o superior al 0,1 % 
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SECCIÓN 3: Composición/información sobre los componentes 

3.1. Sustancias 

No aplicable 

3.2. Mezclas 

Nombre Identificador de producto % Clasificación según Reglamento (UE) 
n° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extracto 
from open and mature flowers of 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with 
hydrocarbon solvents  
(Sustancia activa (biocida)) 

N° CAS: 89997-63-7 
N° CE: 289-699-3 

6 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalación), H332 
Asp. Tox. 1, H304 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=100) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Texto completo de las frases H y EUH: ver sección 16 

SECCIÓN 4: Primeros auxilios 

4.1. Descripción de los primeros auxilios 

Medidas de primeros auxilios general : No administrar nada por vía oral a las personas en estado de 
inconsciencia. En caso de malestar consultar a un médico (mostrarle la 
etiqueta siempre que sea posible). 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de 
inhalación 

: Transportar a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una posición que le 
facilite la respiración. Permitir que la persona afectada respire aire fresco. 
Colocar a la víctima en reposo. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de 
contacto con la piel 

: Retirar la ropa afectada y lavar las zonas de piel expuestas con un jabón 
suave y agua; a continuación, enjuagar con agua caliente. Lavar con 
abundante agua/…. En caso de irritación o erupción cutánea: Consultar a 
un médico. Se necesita un tratamiento específico (ver las instrucciones 
adicionales de primeros auxilios en esta etiqueta). Lavar las prendas 
contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas. Lavar la piel con abundante 
agua. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de 
contacto con los ojos 

: Enjuagar inmediatamente con agua abundante. Consúltese con el 
médico si persiste el dolor o la irritación. Aclarar los ojos con agua como 
medida de precaución. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de 
ingestión 

: Enjuagarse la boca. NO provocar el vómito. Acudir urgentemente al 
médico. Llamar a un centro de información toxicológica o a un médico en 
caso de malestar. 

4.2. Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados 

Síntomas/efectos : No se considera peligroso en condiciones normales de utilización. 
Síntomas/efectos después de inhalación : Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel. 

4.3. Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente 

Tratamiento sintomático. 
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SECCIÓN 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios 

5.1. Medios de extinción 

Medios de extinción apropiados : Agua pulverizada. Polvo seco. Espuma. Dióxido de carbono. Arena. 
Medios de extinción no apropiados : No utilizar flujos de agua potentes. 

5.2. Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla 

Productos de descomposición peligrosos 
en caso de incendio 

: Posible emisión de humos tóxicos. 

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios 

Instrucciones para extinción de incendio : Enfriar los contenedores expuestos mediante agua pulverizada o 
nebulizada. Sea prudente a la hora de extinguir cualquier incendio de 
productos químicos. Evitar que las aguas residuales de extinción de 
incendios contaminen el medio ambiente. 

Protección durante la extinción de 
incendios 

: No entrar en la zona de fuego sin el equipo de protección adecuado, 
incluida la protección respiratoria. No intervenir sin equipo de protección 
adecuado. Aparato autónomo y aislante de protección respiratoria. 
Protección completa del cuerpo. 

SECCIÓN 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental 

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia 

6.1.1. Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia 

Procedimientos de emergencia : Ventilar la zona de derrame. Evacuar el personal no necesario. 

6.1.2. Para el personal de emergencia 

Equipo de protección : No intervenir sin equipo de protección adecuado. Proporcionar una 
protección adecuada a los equipos de limpieza. Para más información, 
ver sección 8 : "Control de la exposición-protección individual". 

Procedimientos de emergencia : Ventilar la zona. 

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente 

Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. Evitar la penetración en alcantarillas y aguas potables. Advertir a las autoridades si el líquido penetra en 
sumideros o en aguas públicas. 

6.3. Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza 

Para retención : Recoger el vertido. 
Procedimientos de limpieza : Absorber el líquido derramado mediante un producto absorbente. 

Absorber inmediatamente el producto derramado mediante sólidos 
inertes como arcilla o tierra de diatomeas. Recoger el vertido. Almacenar 
alejado de otros materiales. 

Otros datos : Eliminar los materiales o residuos sólidos en un centro autorizado. 

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones 

Ver la Sección 8. Control de exposición/protección individual. Para más información, ver sección 13. 
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SECCIÓN 7: Manipulación y almacenamiento 

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura 

Precauciones para una manipulación 
segura 

: El puesto de trabajo ha de estar bien ventilado. Llevar un equipo de 
protección individual. Lavarse las manos y otras zonas expuestas con un 
jabón suave y con agua antes de comer, beber y fumar o de abandonar 
el trabajo. Garantizar una buena ventilación de la zona de trabajo para 
evitar la formación de vapores. Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la 
niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. 

Medidas de higiene : Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podrán sacarse del lugar de 
trabajo. Lavar las prendas contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas. No 
comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilización. Lavarse las manos después 
de cualquier manipulación. 

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades 

Condiciones de almacenamiento : Consérvese únicamente en el recipiente de origen, en lugar fresco y bien 
ventilado lejos de : Mantener los envases cerrados cuando no se estén 
utilizando. Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener en lugar 
fresco. 

Productos incompatibles : Bases fuertes. Ácidos fuertes. 
Materiales incompatibles : Fuentes de ignición. Luz directa del sol. 
Periodo máximo de almacenamiento : 2 año 

7.3. Usos específicos finales 

No se dispone de información adicional 

SECCIÓN 8: Controles de exposición/protección individual 

8.1. Parámetros de control 

8.1.1 Valores límite nacionales de exposición profesional y biológicos 

No se dispone de información adicional 

8.1.2. Métodos de seguimiento recomendados 

No se dispone de información adicional 

8.1.3. Contaminantes del aire formados 

No se dispone de información adicional 

8.1.4. DNEL y PNEC 

No se dispone de información adicional 

8.1.5. Bandas de control 

No se dispone de información adicional 

8.2. Controles de la exposición 

8.2.1. Controles técnicos apropiados 

Controles técnicos apropiados: 
El puesto de trabajo ha de estar bien ventilado. 
 

8.2.2. Equipos de protección personal 

Equipo de protección individual: 
Evitar toda exposición innecesaria. 
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Símbolo/s del equipo de protección personal: 

  
 

8.2.2.1. Protección de los ojos y la cara 

Protección ocular: 
Gafas químicas o gafas de seguridad. Gafas de seguridad 
 

8.2.2.2. Protección de la piel 

Protección de la piel y del cuerpo: 
Llevar ropa de protección adecuada 
 

Protección de las manos: 
Llevar guantes de protección. 
 

8.2.2.3. Protección respiratoria 

Protección respiratoria: 
Llevar una máscara adecuada 
 

8.2.2.4. Peligros térmicos 

No se dispone de información adicional 
 

8.2.3. Controles de exposición medioambiental 

Controles de exposición medioambiental: 
Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. 
Otros datos: 
No comer, beber ni fumar durante la utilización. 

SECCIÓN 9: Propiedades físicas y químicas 

9.1. Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas 

Estado físico : Líquido 
Color : Amarillo. 
Apariencia : Transparente. 
Olor : Característico. 
Umbral olfativo : No disponible 
Punto de fusión : No aplicable 
Punto de congelación : No disponible 
Punto de ebullición : No disponible 
Inflamabilidad : No inflamable. 
Límite inferior de explosividad : No disponible 
Límite superior de explosividad : No disponible 
Punto de inflamación : No disponible 
Temperatura de auto-inflamación : No disponible 
Temperatura de descomposición : No disponible 
pH : No disponible 
Viscosidad, cinemática : No disponible 
Solubilidad : No disponible 
Coeficiente de partición n-octanol/agua 
(Log Kow) 

: No disponible 
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Presión de vapor : No disponible 
Presión de vapor a 50°C : No disponible 
Densidad : No disponible 
Densidad relativa : No disponible 
Densidad relativa de vapor a 20°C : No disponible 
Características de las partículas : No aplicable 

9.2. Otros datos 

9.2.1. Información relativa a las clases de peligro físico 

No se dispone de información adicional 

9.2.2. Otras características de seguridad 

No se dispone de información adicional 

SECCIÓN 10: Estabilidad y reactividad 

10.1. Reactividad 

El producto no es reactivo en condiciones normales de utilización, almacenamiento y transporte. 

10.2. Estabilidad química 

No establecido. 

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas 

No establecido. 

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse 

Luz directa del sol. Temperaturas extremadamente elevadas o extremadamente bajas. 

10.5. Materiales incompatibles 

Ácidos fuertes. Bases fuertes. 

10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos 

humo. Monóxido de carbono. Dióxido de carbono. 

SECCIÓN 11: Información toxicológica 

11.1. Información sobre las clases de peligro definidas en el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008 

Toxicidad aguda (oral) : No clasificado 
Toxicidad aguda (cutánea) : No clasificado 
Toxicidad aguda (inhalación) : No clasificado 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extracto from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

DL50 oral rata > 2000 mg/kg 

DL50 cutáneo conejo > 5000 mg/kg 

CL50 Inhalación - Rata > 202 mg/l/4h 
 

Corrosión o irritación cutáneas : No clasificado 
Información adicional : A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 

clasificación 
 

Lesiones oculares graves o irritación 
ocular 

: No clasificado 
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Información adicional : A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación 

 

Sensibilización respiratoria o cutánea : No clasificado 
Información adicional : A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 

clasificación 
 

Mutagenicidad en células germinales : No clasificado 
Información adicional : A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 

clasificación 
 

Carcinogenicidad : No clasificado 
Información adicional : A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 

clasificación  
 

Toxicidad para la reproducción : No clasificado 
Información adicional : A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 

clasificación 
 

Toxicidad específica en determinados 
órganos (STOT) – exposición única 

: No clasificado 

Información adicional : A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación 

 

Toxicidad específica en determinados 
órganos (STOT) – exposición repetida 

: No clasificado 

Información adicional : A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación 

 

Peligro por aspiración : No clasificado 
Información adicional : A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 

clasificación 

11.2. Información sobre otros peligros 

11.2.1. Propiedades de alteración endocrina 

Efectos adversos para la salud causados 
por las propiedades de alteración 
endocrina 

: Según los datos disponibles sobre los ingredientes, no hay indicios de 
que el producto cumpla ninguno de los criterios para ser identificado 
como alterador endocrino, tal como se describe en los Reglamentos (CE) 
1907/2006, (UE) 2017/2100 y (UE) 2018/605. 

11.2.2. Otros datos 

Efectos adversos y posibles síntomas 
para la salud humana 

: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación 

SECCIÓN 12: Información ecológica 

12.1. Toxicidad 

Ecología - general : Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos 
duraderos. 

Ecología - agua : Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos. Tóxico para los organismos 
acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos. 

Peligro a corto plazo (agudo) para el 
medio ambiente acuático 

: Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos. 

Peligro a largo plazo (crónico) para el 
medio ambiente acuático 

: Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos 
duraderos. 
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Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extracto from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

CL50 - Peces [1] 0,0052 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 

CL50 - Peces [2] 0,01 mg/l Lepomis macrochirus 

CL50 - Otros organismos acuáticos [1] 0,016 mg/l Pimephales promelas 

CE50 - Crustáceos [1] 0,012 mg/l Daphnia magna 

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Persistencia y degradabilidad Puede provocar a largo plazo efectos negativos en el medio ambiente. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extracto from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

Persistencia y degradabilidad Puede provocar a largo plazo efectos negativos en el medio ambiente. 

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulación 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Potencial de bioacumulación No establecido. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extracto from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

Coeficiente de partición n-octanol/agua 
(Log Pow) 

4,3 – 5,9 

Potencial de bioacumulación No establecido. 

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo 

No se dispone de información adicional 

12.5. Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB 

No se dispone de información adicional 

12.6. Propiedades de alteración endocrina 

No se dispone de información adicional 

12.7. Otros efectos adversos 

Información adicional : Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. 

SECCIÓN 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación 

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos 

Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos : Eliminar el contenido/recipiente de acuerdo con las instrucciones de 
reciclaje del recolector homologado. 

Recomendaciones para la eliminación de 
productos/envases 

: Destruir cumpliendo las condiciones de seguridad exigidas por la 
legislación local/nacional. Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un centro 
de recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales, con arreglo a la 
normativa local, regional, nacional y/o internacional. 

Información sobre residuos ecológicos : Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. 
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SECCIÓN 14: Información relativa al transporte 

En conformidad con ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. Número ONU o número ID 

N° ONU (ADR) : ONU 3082 
N° ONU (IMDG) : ONU 3082 
N° ONU (IATA) : ONU 3082 
N° ONU (ADN) : ONU 3082 
N° ONU (RID) : ONU 3082 

14.2. Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas 

Designación oficial de transporte (ADR) : SUSTANCIA LÍQUIDA PELIGROSA PARA EL MEDIO AMBIENTE, 
N.E.P. 

Designación oficial de transporte (IMDG) : SUSTANCIA LÍQUIDA PELIGROSA PARA EL MEDIO AMBIENTE, 
N.E.P. 

Designación oficial de transporte (IATA) : Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s. 
Designación oficial de transporte (ADN) : SUSTANCIA LÍQUIDA PELIGROSA PARA EL MEDIO AMBIENTE, 

N.E.P. 
Designación oficial de transporte (RID) : SUSTANCIA LÍQUIDA PELIGROSA PARA EL MEDIO AMBIENTE, 

N.E.P. 
Descripción del documento del transporte 
(ADR) 

: UN 3082 SUSTANCIA LÍQUIDA PELIGROSA PARA EL MEDIO 
AMBIENTE, N.E.P. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extracto from 
open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with 
hydrocarbon solvents ), 9, III, (E) 

Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 3082 SUSTANCIA LÍQUIDA PELIGROSA PARA EL MEDIO 
AMBIENTE, N.E.P. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extracto from 
open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with 
hydrocarbon solvents ), 9, III, CONTAMINANTE MARINO 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 3082 Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s., 9, III 
Transport document description (ADN) : UN 3082 SUSTANCIA LÍQUIDA PELIGROSA PARA EL MEDIO 

AMBIENTE, N.E.P., 9, III 
Transport document description (RID) : UN 3082 SUSTANCIA LÍQUIDA PELIGROSA PARA EL MEDIO 

AMBIENTE, N.E.P., 9, III 

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte 

ADR 
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte 
(ADR) 

: 9 

Etiquetas de peligro (ADR) : 9  
 : 

 
 

IMDG 
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte 
(IMDG) 

: 9 

Etiquetas de peligro (IMDG) : 9  
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 : 

  
 

IATA 
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte 
(IATA) 

: 9 

Etiquetas de peligro (IATA) : 9 
 : 

 
 

ADN 
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte 
(ADN) 

: 9 

Etiquetas de peligro (ADN) : 9  
 : 

 
 

RID 
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte 
(RID) 

: 9 

Etiquetas de peligro (RID) : 9  
 : 

 

14.4. Grupo de embalaje 

Grupo de embalaje (ADR) : III 
Grupo de embalaje (IMDG) : III 
Grupo de embalaje (IATA) : III 
Grupo de embalaje (ADN) : III 
Grupo de embalaje (RID) : III 

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente 

Peligroso para el medio ambiente : Sí 
Contaminante marino : Sí 
Otros datos : No se dispone de información adicional 

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios 

Transporte por vía terrestre 
Código de clasificación (ADR)  : M6 
Disposiciones especiales (ADR) : 274, 335, 601, 375 
Cantidades limitadas (ADR) : 5l 
Cantidades exceptuadas (ADR) : E1 
Instrucciones de embalaje (ADR) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Disposiciones para el embalaje en 
común (ADR) 

: MP19 
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Instrucciones de transporte en cisternas 
portátiles y contenedores para granel 
(ADR) 

: T4 

Disposiciones especiales relativas a las 
cisternas portátiles y los contenedores 
para graneles (ADR) 

: TP1, TP29 

Código cisterna (ADR) : LGBV 
Vehículo para el transporte en cisternas : AT 
Categoría de transporte (ADR) : 3 
Disposiciones especiales de transporte - 
Bultos (ADR) 

: V12 

Disposiciones especiales de transporte - 
Carga, descarga y manipulado (ADR) 

: CV13 

Número de identificación de peligro 
(código Kemler) 

: 90 

Panel naranja : 

 
Código de restricciones en túneles (ADR) : E 
 

Transporte marítimo 
Disposiciones especiales (IMDG) : 274, 335, 969 
Cantidades limitadas (IMDG) : 5 L 
Cantidades exceptuadas (IMDG) : E1 
Instrucciones de embalaje (IMDG) : P001, LP01 
Disposiciones especiales de embalaje 
(IMDG) 

: PP1 

Instrucciones de embalaje GRG (IMDG) : IBC03 
Instrucciones para cisternas (IMDG) : T4 
Disposiciones especiales para las 
cisternas (IMDG) 

: TP2, TP29 

N.° FS (Fuego) : F-A 
N.° FS (Derrame) : S-F 
Categoría de carga (IMDG) : A 
 

Transporte aéreo 
Cantidades exceptuadas para aviones de 
pasajeros y de carga (IATA) 

: E1 

Cantidades limitadas para aviones de 
pasajeros y de carga (IATA) 

: Y964 

Cantidad neta máxima para cantidad 
limitada en aviones de pasajeros y de 
carga (IATA) 

: 30kgG 

Instrucciones de embalaje para aviones 
de pasajeros y de carga (IATA) 

: 964 

Cantidad neta máxima para aviones de 
pasajeros y de carga (IATA) 

: 450L 

Instrucciones de embalaje 
exclusivamente para aviones de carga 
(IATA) 

: 964 
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Cantidad máx. neta exclusivamente para 
aviones de carga (IATA) 

: 450L 

Disposiciones especiales (IATA) : A97, A158, A197 
Código GRE (IATA) : 9L 
 

Transporte por vía fluvial 
Código de clasificación (ADN) : M6 
Disposiciones especiales (ADN) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Cantidades limitadas (ADN) : 5 L 
Cantidades exceptuadas (ADN) : E1 
Transporte admitido (ADN) : T 
Equipo requerido (ADN) : PP 
Número de conos/luces azules (ADN) : 0 
 

Transporte ferroviario 
Código de clasificación (RID) : M6 
Disposiciones especiales (RID) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Cantidades limitadas (RID) : 5L 
Cantidades exceptuadas (RID) : E1 
Instrucciones de embalaje (RID) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Disposiciones especiales de embalaje 
(RID) 

: PP1 

Disposiciones particulares relativas al 
embalaje común (RID) 

: MP19 

Instrucciones de transporte en cisternas 
portátiles y contenedores para granel 
(RID) 

: T4 

Disposiciones especiales relativas a las 
cisternas portátiles y los contenedores 
para graneles (RID) 

: TP1, TP29 

Códigos de cisterna para las cisternas 
RID (RID) 

: LGBV 

Categoría de transporte (RID) : 3 
Disposiciones especiales de transporte - 
Bultos (RID) 

: W12 

Disposiciones especiales relativas al 
transporte - Carga, descarga y 
manipulación (RID) 

: CW13, CW31 

Paquetes exprés (RID) : CE8 
N.° de identificación del peligro (RID) : 90 

14.7. Transporte marítimo a granel con arreglo a los instrumentos de la OMI 

No aplicable 

SECCIÓN 15: Información reglamentaria 

15.1. Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para la sustancia o la mezcla 

15.1.1. Normativa de la UE 

Anexo XVII de REACH (Lista de restricciones) 

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en  el Anexo XVII de REACH (Condiciones de restricción) 
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Anexo XIV de REACH (lista de autorizaciones) 

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en el Anexo XIV de REACH (Lista de autorizaciones) 

Lista de sustancias candidatas extremadamente preocupantes (SVHC) de REACH 

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias candidatas de REACH 

Reglamento PIC 

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista PIC (Reglamento UE 649/2012 relativo a la exportación e importación de productos químicos 
peligrosos) 

Reglamento COP (Contaminantes orgánicos persistentes) 

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista COP (Reglamento UE 2019/1021 sobre contaminantes orgánicos persistentes) 

Agotamiento de la capa de ozono 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Reglamento sobre productos de doble uso (428/2009) 

No contiene ninguna sustancia sujeta al REGLAMENTO (CE) N.º 428/2009 DEL CONSEJO, de 5 de mayo de 2009, por el que se establece un 
régimen comunitario de control de las exportaciones, la transferencia, el corretaje y el tránsito de productos de doble uso. 

Reglamento sobre biocidas (UE 528/2012) 

Contiene una o varias sustancias incluidas en la lista de biocidas (Reglamento UE 528/2012 relativo a la 
comercialización y el uso de los biocidas) 
Tipo de producto (Biocida) : 18 - Insecticidas, acaricidas y productos para controlar otros artrópodos 
Número de autorización : 

 

Contiene : Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extracto from open and mature flowers 
of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents  (6,00 % 
(pourcentage)) 

Reglamento sobre los precursores de explosivo (UE 2019/1148) 

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de precursores de explosivos (Reglamento UE 2019/1148 sobre la comercialización y la 
utilización de precursores de explosivos) 

Reglamento sobre precursores de drogas (CE 273/2004) 

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de precursores de drogas (Reglamento CE 273/2004 relativa a la fabricación y puesta en el 
mercado de determinadas sustancias utilizadas para la fabricación ilícita de estupefacientes y sustancias psicotrópicas) 

15.1.2. Normativas nacionales 

Alemania 

Control de calidad del aire (TA Luft) 

Categoría Clase Aplicable en Nombre local Flujo máximo 
de masa 

Concentración 
máxima de 
masa 

15.2. Evaluación de la seguridad química 

No se ha llevado a cabo la Evaluación de la Seguridad Química 

SECCIÓN 16: Otra información 

Indicación de modificaciones 

Sección Ítem modificado Modificación Observaciones 

 Reemplaza Modificado  

 Fecha de revisión Modificado  

 Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas) Modificado  
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Indicación de modificaciones 

Sección Ítem modificado Modificación Observaciones 

2.1 Clasificación según Reglamento 
(UE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Modificado  

2.1 Efectos adversos fisicoquímicos, 
para la salud humana y el medio 
ambiente 

Modificado  

12.1 Ecología - general Modificado  
 

Abreviaturas y acrónimos: 

ADN Acuerdo europeo relativo al transporte internacional de mercancías peligrosas por vías 
navegables interiores 

ADR Acuerdo europeo relativo al transporte internacional de mercancías peligrosas por carretera 

ATE Estimación de la toxicidad aguda 

FBC Factor de bioconcentración 

VLB Valor límite biológico 

DBO Demanda bioquímica de oxígeno (DBO) 

DQO Demanda química de oxígeno (DQO) 

DMEL Nivel derivado con efecto mínimo 

DNEL Nivel sin efecto derivado 

N° CE número CE 

CE50 Concentración efectiva media 

EN Norma europea 

CIIC Centro Internacional de Investigaciones sobre el Cáncer 

IATA Asociación Internacional de Transporte Aéreo 

IMDG Código Marítimo Internacional de Mercancías Peligrosas 

CL50 Concentración letal para el 50 % de una población de pruebas 

DL50 Dosis letal para el 50 % de una población de pruebas (dosis letal media) 

LOAEL Nivel más bajo con efecto adverso observado 

NOAEC Concentración sin efecto adverso observado 

NOAEL Nivel sin efecto adverso observado 

NOEC Concentración sin efecto observado 

OCDE Organización para la Cooperación y el Desarrollo Económicos 

VLA Límite de exposición profesional 

PBT Sustancia persistente, bioacumulativa y tóxica 

PNEC Concentración prevista sin efecto 

RID Reglamento relativo al transporte internacional de mercancías peligrosas por ferrocarril 
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Abreviaturas y acrónimos: 

FDS Ficha de Datos de Seguridad 

STP Estación depuradora 

DTO Necesidad teórica de oxígeno (BThO) 

TLM Tolerancia media limite 

COV Compuestos orgánicos volátiles 

N° CAS Número del Servicio de resúmenes químicos (CAS) 

N.E.P No especificado en otra parte 

mPmB Muy persistente y muy bioacumulable 

AE Alterador endocrino 
 

Fuentes de los datos : REGLAMENTO (CE) N° 1272/2008 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y 
DEL CONSEJO, de 16 de diciembre de 2008, sobre clasificación, 
etiquetado y envasado de sustancias y mezclas, y por el que se 
modifican y derogan las Directivas 67/548/CEE y 1999/45/CE y se 
modifica el Reglamento (CE) n° 1907/2006. 

Otros datos : Ninguno(a). 
 

Texto íntegro de las frases H y EUH: 

Acute Tox. 4 
(Inhalación) 

Toxicidad aguda (por inhalación), categoría 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Toxicidad aguda (oral), categoría 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático – Peligro agudo, categoría 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático – Peligro crónico, categoría 1 

Asp. Tox. 1 Peligro por aspiración, categoría 1 

H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestión. 

H304 Puede ser mortal en caso de ingestión y penetración en las vías respiratorias. 

H332 Nocivo en caso de inhalación. 

H400 Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos. 

H410 Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos. 

Ficha de datos de seguridad (FDS), UE 

Esta información se basa en nuestro conocimiento actual y tiene como finalidad describir el producto para la tutela de la salud, seguridad y medio 
ambiente. Por lo tanto, no debe ser interpretada como garantía de ninguna característica específica del producto. 
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SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking 

1.1. Product identifier 

Product form : Mixture 
Trade name : NEBULOUS Turbo 
UFI : KNN2-PYGN-J74W-1RFA 
Product code : PYR60EC 
Type of product : Insecticide,Biocidal products (e.g. Disinfectants, pest control) 
Product group : Biocide 

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses 

Main use category : Professional use,Consumer use 
Use of the substance/mixture : Insecticide 
Function or use category : Pesticides, non-agricultural (Biocides) 

1.2.2. Uses advised against 

No additional information available 

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

1.4. Emergency telephone number 

No additional information available 

SECTION 2: Hazards identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Acute 
Hazard, Category 1 

H400    

Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Chronic 
Hazard, Category 1 

H410    

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16 

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects 

Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

2.2. Label elements 

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Hazard pictograms (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Signal word (CLP) : Warning 

ARMOSA TECH S.A. 
Rue des Tuiliers 1 
BE 4480 Engis 
Belgique 
T +32 (0)85 519 519, F +32 (0)85 519 510 
msds@armosa.tech, www.armosa.eu 
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Hazard statements (CLP) : H410 - Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Precautionary statements (CLP) : P273 - Avoid release to the environment. 

P391 - Collect spillage. 
P501 - Dispose of contents and container to hazardous or special waste 
collection point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or 
international regulation. 
P101 - If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at 
hand. 
P102 - Keep out of reach of children. 
P103 - Read carefully and follow all instructions. 

Extra phrases : Use biocides and pesticides safely. Always read the label and product 
information before use. 

2.3. Other hazards 

Contains no PBT and/or vPvB substances ≥ 0.1% assessed in accordance with REACH Annex XIII 
 

The mixture does not contain substance(s) included in the list established in accordance with Article 59(1) of REACH 
for having endocrine disrupting properties, or substance(s) are not identified as having endocrine disrupting properties 
in accordance with the criteria set out in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2100 or Commission 
Regulation (EU) 2018/605 at a concentration equal to or greater than 0,1 % 
 

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 

3.1. Substances 

Not applicable 

3.2. Mixtures 

Name Product identifier % Classification according to Regulation 
(EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract 
from open and mature flowers of 
Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with 
hydrocarbon solvents  
(Active substance (Biocide)) 

CAS-No.: 89997-63-7 
EC-No.: 289-699-3 

6 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation), H332 
Asp. Tox. 1, H304 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=100) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16 

SECTION 4: First aid measures 

4.1. Description of first aid measures 

First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel 
unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible). 

First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. Allow 
affected person to breathe fresh air. Allow the victim to rest. 

First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove affected clothing and wash all exposed skin area with mild soap 
and water, followed by warm water rinse. Wash with plenty of water/…. If 
skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. Specific 
treatment (see supplemental first aid instruction on this label). Wash 
contaminated clothing before reuse. Wash skin with plenty of water. 

First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse immediately with plenty of water. Obtain medical attention if pain, 
blinking or redness persists. Rinse eyes with water as a precaution. 
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First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain emergency medical 
attention. Call a poison center or a doctor if you feel unwell. 

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 

Symptoms/effects : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions 
of normal use. 

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : May cause an allergic skin reaction. 

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed 

Treat symptomatically. 

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 

5.1. Extinguishing media 

Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray. Dry powder. Foam. Carbon dioxide. Sand. 
Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. 

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture 

Hazardous decomposition products in 
case of fire 

: Toxic fumes may be released. 

5.3. Advice for firefighters 

Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers. Exercise caution 
when fighting any chemical fire. Prevent fire fighting water from entering 
the environment. 

Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including 
respiratory protection. Do not attempt to take action without suitable 
protective equipment. Self-contained breathing apparatus. Complete 
protective clothing. 

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel 

Emergency procedures : Ventilate spillage area. Evacuate unnecessary personnel. 

6.1.2. For emergency responders 

Protective equipment : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Equip 
cleanup crew with proper protection. For further information refer to 
section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection". 

Emergency procedures : Ventilate area. 

6.2. Environmental precautions 

Avoid release to the environment. Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. Notify authorities if liquid enters sewers or public waters. 

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up 

For containment : Collect spillage. 
Methods for cleaning up : Take up liquid spill into absorbent material. Soak up spills with inert 

solids, such as clay or diatomaceous earth as soon as possible. Collect 
spillage. Store away from other materials. 

Other information : Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site. 
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6.4. Reference to other sections 

See Section 8. Exposure controls and personal protection. For further information refer to section 13. 

SECTION 7: Handling and storage 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Wear personal protective 
equipment. Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and 
water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Provide 
good ventilation in process area to prevent formation of vapour. Avoid 
breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. 

Hygiene measures : Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace. 
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Do not eat, drink or smoke 
when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the product. 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities 

Storage conditions : Keep only in the original container in a cool, well ventilated place away 
from : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a well-ventilated 
place. Keep cool. 

Incompatible products : Strong bases. Strong acids. 
Incompatible materials : Sources of ignition. Direct sunlight. 
Maximum storage period : 2 year 

7.3. Specific end use(s) 

No additional information available 

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 

8.1.1 National occupational exposure and biological limit values 

No additional information available 

8.1.2. Recommended monitoring procedures 

No additional information available 

8.1.3. Air contaminants formed 

No additional information available 

8.1.4. DNEL and PNEC 

No additional information available 

8.1.5. Control banding 

No additional information available 

8.2. Exposure controls 

8.2.1. Appropriate engineering controls 

Appropriate engineering controls: 
Ensure good ventilation of the work station. 
 

8.2.2. Personal protection equipment 

Personal protective equipment: 
Avoid all unnecessary exposure. 
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Personal protective equipment symbol(s): 

  
 

8.2.2.1. Eye and face protection 

Eye protection: 
Chemical goggles or safety glasses. Safety glasses 
 

8.2.2.2. Skin protection 

Skin and body protection: 
Wear suitable protective clothing 
 

Hand protection: 
Wear protective gloves. 
 

8.2.2.3. Respiratory protection 

Respiratory protection: 
Wear appropriate mask 
 

8.2.2.4. Thermal hazards 

No additional information available 
 

8.2.3. Environmental exposure controls 

Environmental exposure controls: 
Avoid release to the environment. 
Other information: 
Do not eat, drink or smoke during use. 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state : Liquid 
Colour : Yellow. 
Appearance : Transparent. 
Odour : Characteristic. 
Odour threshold : Not available 
Melting point : Not applicable 
Freezing point : Not available 
Boiling point : Not available 
Flammability : Non flammable. 
Lower explosion limit : Not available 
Upper explosion limit : Not available 
Flash point : Not available 
Auto-ignition temperature : Not available 
Decomposition temperature : Not available 
pH : Not available 
Viscosity, kinematic : Not available 
Solubility : Not available 
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log 
Kow) 

: Not available 
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Vapour pressure : Not available 
Vapour pressure at 50°C : Not available 
Density : Not available 
Relative density : Not available 
Relative vapour density at 20°C : Not available 
Particle characteristics : Not applicable 

9.2. Other information 

9.2.1. Information with regard to physical hazard classes 

No additional information available 

9.2.2. Other safety characteristics 

No additional information available 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 

10.1. Reactivity 

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport. 

10.2. Chemical stability 

Not established. 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

Not established. 

10.4. Conditions to avoid 

Direct sunlight. Extremely high or low temperatures. 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

Strong acids. Strong bases. 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

fume. Carbon monoxide. Carbon dioxide. 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

LD50 oral rat > 2000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 5000 mg/kg 

LC50 Inhalation - Rat > 202 mg/l/4h 
 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Serious eye damage/irritation : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified 
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Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Carcinogenicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met  
 

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

STOT-single exposure : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 
 

Aspiration hazard : Not classified 
Additional information : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 

11.2. Information on other hazards 

11.2.1. Endocrine disrupting properties 

Adverse health effects caused by 
endocrine disrupting properties 

: Based on the available ingredient data, there is no indication that the 
product meets any of the criteria for identification as an endocrine 
disruptor, as described in Regulations (EC) 1907/2006, (EU) 2017/2100 
and (EU) 2018/605. 

11.2.2. Other information 

Potential adverse human health effects 
and symptoms 

: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 

12.1. Toxicity 

Ecology - general : Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Ecology - water : Very toxic to aquatic life. Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment, 
short–term (acute) 

: Very toxic to aquatic life. 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, 
long–term (chronic) 

: Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

LC50 - Fish [1] 0.0052 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 

LC50 - Fish [2] 0.01 mg/l Lepomis macrochirus 

LC50 - Other aquatic organisms [1] 0.016 mg/l Pimephales promelas 

EC50 - Crustacea [1] 0.012 mg/l Daphnia magna 

12.2. Persistence and degradability 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Persistence and degradability May cause long-term adverse effects in the environment. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

Persistence and degradability May cause long-term adverse effects in the environment. 

ES_EN - Nebulous-Turbo 145



NEBULOUS Turbo 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

7/19/2024 (Revision date) ES - en 8/14 
 

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 

NEBULOUS Turbo  

Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 
 

Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon 
solvents  (89997-63-7) 

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log 
Pow) 

4.3 – 5.9 

Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 

12.4. Mobility in soil 

No additional information available 

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment 

No additional information available 

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties 

No additional information available 

12.7. Other adverse effects 

Additional information : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 

13.1. Waste treatment methods 

Waste treatment methods : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s 
sorting instructions. 

Product/Packaging disposal 
recommendations 

: Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations. 
Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection 
point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or international 
regulation. 

Ecological waste information : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 14: Transport information 

In accordance with ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. UN number or ID number 

UN-No. (ADR) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (IMDG) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (IATA) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (ADN) : UN 3082 
UN-No. (RID) : UN 3082 

14.2. UN proper shipping name 

Proper Shipping Name (ADR) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (IATA) : Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s. 
Proper Shipping Name (ADN) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
Proper Shipping Name (RID) : ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. 
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Transport document description (ADR) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 
N.O.S. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature 
flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents 
), 9, III, (E) 

Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 
N.O.S. (Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature 
flowers of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents 
), 9, III, MARINE POLLUTANT 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 3082 Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s., 9, III 
Transport document description (ADN) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 

N.O.S., 9, III 
Transport document description (RID) : UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, 

N.O.S., 9, III 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 

ADR 
Transport hazard class(es) (ADR) : 9 
Danger labels (ADR) : 9  
 : 

 
 

IMDG 
Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG) : 9 
Danger labels (IMDG) : 9  
 : 

  
 

IATA 
Transport hazard class(es) (IATA) : 9 
Danger labels (IATA) : 9 
 : 

 
 

ADN 
Transport hazard class(es) (ADN) : 9 
Danger labels (ADN) : 9  
 : 

 
 

RID 
Transport hazard class(es) (RID) : 9 
Danger labels (RID) : 9  
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 : 

 

14.4. Packing group 

Packing group (ADR) : III 
Packing group (IMDG) : III 
Packing group (IATA) : III 
Packing group (ADN) : III 
Packing group (RID) : III 

14.5. Environmental hazards 

Dangerous for the environment : Yes 
Marine pollutant : Yes 
Other information : No supplementary information available 

14.6. Special precautions for user 

Overland transport 
Classification code (ADR)  : M6 
Special provisions (ADR) : 274, 335, 601, 375 
Limited quantities (ADR) : 5l 
Excepted quantities (ADR) : E1 
Packing instructions (ADR) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Mixed packing provisions (ADR) : MP19 
Portable tank and bulk container 
instructions (ADR) 

: T4 

Portable tank and bulk container special 
provisions (ADR) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tank code (ADR) : LGBV 
Vehicle for tank carriage : AT 
Transport category (ADR) : 3 
Special provisions for carriage - 
Packages (ADR) 

: V12 

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (ADR) 

: CV13 

Hazard identification number (Kemler 
No.) 

: 90 

Orange plates : 

 
Tunnel restriction code (ADR) : E 
 

Transport by sea 
Special provisions (IMDG) : 274, 335, 969 
Limited quantities (IMDG) : 5 L 
Excepted quantities (IMDG) : E1 
Packing instructions (IMDG) : P001, LP01 
Special packing provisions (IMDG) : PP1 
IBC packing instructions (IMDG) : IBC03 
Tank instructions (IMDG) : T4 
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Tank special provisions (IMDG) : TP2, TP29 
EmS-No. (Fire) : F-A 
EmS-No. (Spillage) : S-F 
Stowage category (IMDG) : A 
 

Air transport 
PCA Excepted quantities (IATA) : E1 
PCA Limited quantities (IATA) : Y964 
PCA limited quantity max net quantity 
(IATA) 

: 30kgG 

PCA packing instructions (IATA) : 964 
PCA max net quantity (IATA) : 450L 
CAO packing instructions (IATA) : 964 
CAO max net quantity (IATA) : 450L 
Special provisions (IATA) : A97, A158, A197 
ERG code (IATA) : 9L 
 

Inland waterway transport 
Classification code (ADN) : M6 
Special provisions (ADN) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Limited quantities (ADN) : 5 L 
Excepted quantities (ADN) : E1 
Carriage permitted (ADN) : T 
Equipment required (ADN) : PP 
Number of blue cones/lights (ADN) : 0 
 

Rail transport 
Classification code (RID) : M6 
Special provisions (RID) : 274, 335, 375, 601 
Limited quantities (RID) : 5L 
Excepted quantities (RID) : E1 
Packing instructions (RID) : P001, IBC03, LP01, R001 
Special packing provisions (RID) : PP1 
Mixed packing provisions (RID) : MP19 
Portable tank and bulk container 
instructions (RID) 

: T4 

Portable tank and bulk container special 
provisions (RID) 

: TP1, TP29 

Tank codes for RID tanks (RID) : LGBV 
Transport category (RID) : 3 
Special provisions for carriage – 
Packages (RID) 

: W12 

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (RID) 

: CW13, CW31 

Colis express (express parcels) (RID) : CE8 
Hazard identification number (RID) : 90 

14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments 

Not applicable 
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SECTION 15: Regulatory information 

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture 

15.1.1. EU-Regulations 

REACH Annex XVII (Restriction List) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XVII (Restriction Conditions) 

REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

REACH Candidate List (SVHC) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the REACH Candidate List 

PIC Regulation (Prior Informed Consent) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the PIC list (Regulation EU 649/2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals) 

POP Regulation (Persistent Organic Pollutants) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the POP list (Regulation EU 2019/1021 on persistent organic pollutants) 

Ozone Regulation (1005/2009) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Dual-Use Regulation (428/2009) 

Contains no substance subject to the COUNCIL REGULATION (EC) No 428/2009 of 5 May 2009 setting up a Community regime for the control of 
exports, transfer, brokering and transit of dual-use items. 

Biocide Regulation (528/2012) 

Contains substance(s) listed on the Biocidal Products list (Regulation EU 528/2012 concerning the making available 
on the market and use of biocidal products) 
Type of product (Biocide) : 18 - Insecticides, acaricides and products to control other arthropods 
Authorisation number : 

 

Contains : Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium, extract from open and mature flowers 
of Tanacetum cinerariifolium obtained with hydrocarbon solvents  (6.00 % 
(pourcentage)) 

Explosives Precursors Regulation (2019/1148) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Explosives Precursors list (Regulation EU 2019/1148 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors) 

Drug Precursors Regulation (273/2004) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Drug Precursors list (Regulation EC 273/2004 on the manufacture and the placing on market of certain 
substances used in the illicit manufacture of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances) 

15.1.2. National regulations 

Germany 

Air Quality Control (TA Luft) 

Category Class Applicable on Local name Max. mass 
flow 

Max. mass 
concentration 

15.2. Chemical safety assessment 

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out 
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SECTION 16: Other information 

Indication of changes 

Section Changed item Change Comments 

 Supersedes Modified  

 Revision date Modified  

 Flammability (solid, gas) Modified  

2.1 Classification according to 
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 
[CLP] 

Modified  

2.1 Adverse physicochemical, human 
health and environmental effects 

Modified  

12.1 Ecology - general Modified  
 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland 
Waterways 

ADR European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road 

ATE Acute Toxicity Estimate 

BCF Bioconcentration factor 

BLV Biological limit value 

BOD Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) 

COD Chemical oxygen demand (COD) 

DMEL Derived Minimal Effect level 

DNEL Derived-No Effect Level 

EC-No. European Community number 

EC50 Median effective concentration 

EN European Standard 

IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer 

IATA International Air Transport Association 

IMDG International Maritime Dangerous Goods 

LC50 Median lethal concentration 

LD50 Median lethal dose 

LOAEL Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level 

NOAEC No-Observed Adverse Effect Concentration 

NOAEL No-Observed Adverse Effect Level 

NOEC No-Observed Effect Concentration 

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development 
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Abbreviations and acronyms: 

OEL Occupational Exposure Limit 

PBT Persistent Bioaccumulative Toxic 

PNEC Predicted No-Effect Concentration 

RID Regulations concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail 

SDS Safety Data Sheet 

STP Sewage treatment plant 

ThOD Theoretical oxygen demand (ThOD) 

TLM Median Tolerance Limit 

VOC Volatile Organic Compounds 

CAS-No. Chemical Abstract Service number 

N.O.S. Not Otherwise Specified 

vPvB Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative 

ED Endocrine disruptor 
 

Data sources : REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT 
AND OF THE COUNCIL of 16 December 2008 on classification, labelling 
and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing 
Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) 
No 1907/2006. 

Other information : None. 
 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: 

Acute Tox. 4 
(Inhalation) 

Acute toxicity (inhal.), Category 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Acute toxicity (oral), Category 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Acute Hazard, Category 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Chronic Hazard, Category 1 

Asp. Tox. 1 Aspiration hazard, Category 1 

H302 Harmful if swallowed. 

H304 May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways. 

H332 Harmful if inhaled. 

H400 Very toxic to aquatic life. 

H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

Safety Data Sheet (SDS), EU 

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental 
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product. 
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